
082-8773•8774 
082-87740•87741 

1~-':J-:)\y";} 

PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATAROG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

*ll.t"FIJJIIi! 0 EI11J*t71 0.::;.; / (1fi"ft!~lt·f\1) ('::1Cl-75 ~itt. Vtti6hlt.i'!) 

SINGLE NEEDLE ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED LOCK STITCHER 
WITH THREAD TRIMMER (with ply sensor) (with programmable shirring device) 

EINNADEL-STEPSSTICH-SCHNELLVERSTELLBAAEM OBEA-U. 
UNTERTRANSPORT U. FADENABSCHNEIDER (mit Stoffdickensensor) 
(mit programmierbarer Krauselvorrichtung) 

PIQUEUSE 1 AIGUILLE-ENTRAINEMENTS INFERIEUR ET SUPERIEUR 
REGLABLES-POINT NOUE-COUPE-FILS (avec detecteur d'epaisseur) 
(avec dispositif de fronc;age programmable) 

PUNTADA RECTA 1 AGUJA ARRASTRE DIFFRENCIAL SUPERIOR, 
COAT AHILOS (con sensor de tela) (con dispositivo programable para fruncidos) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BROTHER INDUSTRIES. L TO. 

• 082-8773-00. • 

MADE IN JAPAN 1- 3. 9e~1~m 
For Stretching 

~ ~~~~~~m·~~~;,.~~# 
For Gathering· With Shirring Device 

3. 9t:;1~m 
For Stretching 

6. ~~~ 1J ~~m -~~~~~h*!tft 
For Gathering ·With Shirring Device 

1. *-91 1-J (t1Hi:l1±~) 
Thread Trimmer (for Export Spec.) 

3. #dJJ t) +i!~ (111~1± .. ) 
Thread trimmer+Quick Back Switch (for Domestic Spec.) 

'---+---4. *-911-J +*-11.11 1 +11!~ 
Thread trimmer +Thread Wiper+ Quick Back Switch 

7. *-911-J +*-t1.11 1 +i!tf+.:L7-f!II~J:~f (t~t:l:i1±~) 
Thread trimmer +Thread Wiper+ Quick Back Switch 
+ Automatiac Presser Foot Lifter [Air Type] (for Export Spec.) 

9. *-91t:1 +*-t'l.ll'+i!~+'!ttittf!II~J:~f 
Thread trimmer +Thread Wiper +Quick Back Switch 
+Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Solenoid Type) 

<~IJ!!~1~ /With Ply Sensor> 

3. 9i:51 ~ m 
For Stretching 

6. :¥~~ 1J :.-~m.~~~~~;,.~i'fHt 
For Gathering · With Shirring Device 

4. *-911-J +*-11..1t'+i!fi 
Thread trimmer +Thread Wiper+ Quick Back Switch 

.__-+--7. *-911) +*-1l.ll'+i!.z;+.:L7-~~J:If (fit:f:lf±.tf) 
Thread trimmer +Thread Wiper+ Quick Back Switch 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO 

• 082-87741-,46 • 

+ Automatiac Presser Foot Lifter [Air Type) (for Export Spec.) 

9. *-91"J +,t:1i.ll'+i!tz:+1ttittf!II~J:If 
Thread trimmer +Thread Wiper+ Quick Back Switch 
+Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Solenoid Type} 

<:to Jf 7 ki.\:1. ''tt~l1-QII1>t /With Programmable Shirring Device> 

4. *-WI-J +*-1L."'+i!fi 
Thread trimmer +Thread Wiper+Quick Back Switch 

9. *-91 I') +*-11..11' +l!ti: +ltitt~ ~J:If 
Thread trimmer +Thread Wiper+ Quick Back Switch 
+Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Solenoid Type] 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. .:. (J) *';t, 19941f::4JJ (J) f- .Y l:£-:iv\ -c f'F/OC t!- tt t:. ~ (J) "t:T ~ 

2. $JiJ l;t 7 i5' t.t t, 1: ~It~£ t!- tt. o .ti-frilt ~ tJ i -to 
3. Ml¥f1t"t: ~iU~i"o$JiJI;t, r----~O"t:~t,-c.t:; tJ iTo .. ____ ~ 
4. !6JiJ :J - ... $Jilf * c t.t -::> -c \tl Q 1£--frl;t' ft~.81J&~JiJ-Jl3!C(79~- :.; -) "t: .t:; ~"' 

Tt!- vlo 

A. 3:.1*~-f,f. . . . • • • . . . • . • • . . . . . . . • . 1 

B. SH~· :RWIJll{;f- • . • • . . . . • • . • . • . • • 3 

c. ~.J:.!Jij~ . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • . 5 

D. ~·J ~Jll~ ...................... 7 

E. ~.J:...t?"IMH~<B774,B7740,B7741> 11 

Fl. ..t~ t) ~~ .. • • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 13 

F2. _t~ t) IMJ-f*'<B773,B774,B7740> ... 17 

F3 . ..t~ t) IMH~<B7741> ............... 19 

G. t1 ~ IMH~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

H . ~~¥mil'~,ntr~~ .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 2a 

Jl. iftlffl:,...r~~<B774,B7740,B7741> .. 27 

J2. *' lf!! :...- r~{,f. < B773 > . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

K. :ff-~~ti~Sl1~C~.8U~:SC!BJiJ> . . . . . . . . 31 

L . :tf--1;1)•) H4H~<B774,B7740,B7741> .. 33 

M. if-{fi;C r~tf-<B774, B7740, B7741> . . 37 

N. ~tfU:tl~lilBOOtf-
<B774, B7740, B7741> .............. 37 

Pl. :1 ;; ~ o - Jv ;1f ':1 ~ :J.. ~MJ-f*' 
<B7740> ........................... 39 

P2 . :1 ;; ~ o - Jv ;if ':1 ~ :J.. OOtf-
< B774I > ........................... 41 

Q. •..t., r_,-Gf- .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 43 

R. ~ ;y .A .{ ·:; 7' 1Sl1~ .. .. .. .. .. .. • 43 

s. ~fi~tf- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 45 

T. :i!!fi.A 1 ':1 7' IKJ~ .. .. .. . .. .. .. 45 

u. ~J±IMJ~ .. .. .. . .. . . . .. .. . .. . .. 47 

V. ~$1H!Pmltf-<B7740,B7741> ........ 49 

W • .f.tb.A..f ':17'~~<B7741 > ....... 51 

X. ?l~JiJIW~<B774I> ............... 51 

Yl. if-1~1 ~~ .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 53 

Y2. ir-1~v\ -e ':1 ~ .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. 55 

AAl. 7l7itt~;t ..t~ff$Utf- .. .. .. . . .. .. .. 57 

AA2. 'illi11~ ;t ..t ~f IW-f*' . .. .. . .. .. .. .. 59 

ABl. :t 7":...- 3 ;; ~~- '/ 

AB2. :t 7" ~ 3 ;; ~~- '/ 

AB3. :t 7' ~ 3 / I~ - '/ 

AB4. :t 7" ~ 3 / I'( - '/ 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

....... ...... 61 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

63 

AB5 . :t 7' ~ 3 / I'( - '/ • • • • • • • • • • • • • 65 

ACl. FG~ti<B773,B774> . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

AC2 . FGB~ti<B773,B774> . . . . . . . . . 67 

AC3 . WB~i!!<B773,B774> .. .. .. .. .. 67 

AD . .J:. ':1 :J t.J. 1 ~ - ~ tl 
<B774, B7740, B7741 > . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

Zl. 1-t~JiJ~~ . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 71 

Z2. 1-t.aa~~tf- .. . . .. . . . . .. .. . . .. . . 75 

za. 1ta~oo{;f-c~.srJt.tJt!5JiJ> ........... 77 

Z4. 1-t.JiJmltf- . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 77 

ft{~}JIJ&!SJiJ-Jl3!( .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 79 

~~I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in April1994. 
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

r-----. 
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line ~--- -~ . 
4. If the symbol * is found in the "Parts No.'' column, refer to the different parts 

list on page 79. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body ...... " . . • . . . . . . 1 

B. Needle bar and thread take-up 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

C. Presser foot mechanism . . . . . . . 5 

D. Feed mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

E . Presser foot lifter mechanism 
<B774, B7740, B7741 > . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Fl. Upper feed mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

F2. Upper feed mechanism 
<B773,B774,B7740> ............... 17 

F3. Upperfeedmechanism<B7741> 19 

G. Rotary hook mechanism . . . . . . . 21 

H. Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Jl. Threading mechanism 
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 27 

J2. Threadingmechanism<B773> ... 29 

K. Bobbin winder mechanism 
(Option parts) • • • • • . . . . • . • • . • • . • . 31 

L. Thread trimmer mechanism 
<B774, B7740, B7741 > .. .. .. . .. . . .. . 33 

M. Tension release mechanism 
<B774,B7740,B7741> ........... . . . 37 

N . Synchronizer<B774, B7740, B7741 > 37 

Pl. Control boxmechanism<B7740> . 39 

P2. Control boxmechanism<B7741> . 41 

Q. Knee lifter mechanism . . . . . . . . . 43 

R. Knee switch mechanism . . . . . . . 43 

S. Quick reverse mechanism . . . . . . 45 

T. Quick reverse switch mechanism 45 

U. Air pressure mechanism . . . . . . . 4 7 

V. Cloth control system mechanism 
<B7740, B7741 > . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

W. Manual switch mechanism 
<B7741> .................... . ...... 51 

X. Power supply equipment 
mechanism<B7741> . . .. .. .. .. .. .. 51 

Yl. Thread wiper mechanism . . . . . . 53 

Y2. Thread wiper set .. . . . .. .. .. . . . 55 

AAl. Presser foot lifting solenoid set 57 

AA2. Presser foot lifting solenoid set 59 

ABl. Option parts .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. 61 

AB2. Option parts 

ABS. Option parts 

AB4. Option parts 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

63 

63 

AB5. Option parts .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 65 

ACl. Feed guide device <B773, B774> . 65 

AC2. Feed guide base device 67 
<B773, B774> ......... . .. .. .. . 

AC3 . Waistbeltdevice<B773,B774> . . 67 

AD. Edge guide device 
<B774,B7740,B7741> ..... ....... .. 69 

Zl. Accessories .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 71 

Z2. Accessories .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . . 75 

Z3. Accessories (Option parts) • • • • • • • • 77 

Z4. Accessories .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . 77 

DIFFERNT PARTS LIST . . . . . . 79 

IN'DEX ................... ; . . . 81 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

• 

• 

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste 

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom April1994. 

2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten. 
3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer 

gestrichelten Linie umrandet. 

.-----.., 
I I 
~----~ 

4. Dieses Zeichen * in der Spalte "Parts No. (Teil-nummer)., verweist auf die 

Gesonderte SUickliste aufSeite 79. 

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS 

A. Maschinengehause . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B. N adelstange und 
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung . . . . 3 

C. StoffdrUckerfuB .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. 5 

D. Transportvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . 7 

E. Stoffb.alterhebervorrichtung 
<B774,B7740,B7741> .............. 11 

Fl . Obertransportvorrichtung . . . . . 13 

F2 . Obertransportvorrichtung 
<B773,B774,B7740> ............... 17 

F3 . Obertransportvorrichtung<B7741> 19 

G . Greifervorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

H. Schmierung .... .. . .. .. .. .. . .. 23 

Jl. Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung 
<B774, B7740, B7741 > . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

J2. Fadenftih.rungsvorrichtung < B773 > 29 

K. Spuler (SonderzubehOr) . . • . . • . . • • 31 

L. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
<B774, B7740, B7741> . . ............ 33 

M. Spannungsverminderungsvorrich­
tung<B774,B7740,B7741> . . .. . .. . 37 

N. Synchronisator 
<B774, B7740, B7741> .............. 37 

Pl. Schaltkasten <B7740> ............ 39 

P2 . Schaltkasten <B7741> ... . ........ 41 

Q. Kniehebel . . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. . . .. 43 

R. Knieschalter . . . .. .. . .. . . . .. .. . 43 

S. Umkehr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

T . Umkehrschalter .. .. .. . .. .. .. . 45 

U. Luftdruck .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . 4 7 

V. Stoffiihrungsvorrichtung 
<B7740, B7741 > . .. . .. . .. .. . .. . . . . . . 49 

W. Manuelle Schaltvorrichtung 
<B7741> ........................... 51 

X. Stromversorgung<B7741 > . . . . . . . 51 

Yl. Fadenwischvorrichtung . . . . . . . . 53 

Y2. Fadenspannvorrichtung . . . . . . . 55 

AAl. Solenoidsatz fur die Anhebung de 
StoffdruckerfuBes . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

AA2. Solenoidsatz f\ir die Anhebung de 
StoffdrlickerfuBes . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

ABl. Sonderzubehor .. .. .. . . . . .. .. . . 61 

AB2. Sonderzubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

AB3. Sonderzubehor .. .. . .. .. . .. . . . . 63 

AB4. Sonderzubehor .. . .. .. .. . . .. . . . 63 

AB5. Sonderzubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

ACl. Transportfiihrung<B773, B774> . 65 

AC2. Transportfiihrungsunterlage 67 
<B773, B774> ................ . 

AC3. Bundnahvorrichtung<B773, B774> 67 

AD. Kantefiihrung<B774, B7740, B7741 > 69 

Zl. Zubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

Z2. Zubehor .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . .. . .. 75 

Z3 . Zubehor (SonderzubehOr) • . • . . • • . • 77 

Z4. Zubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 

ZUBEHORLISTE .. . . . . . . .. . . . 79 

VERZEICIDS .. . .. .. .. .. . .. .. . 81 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes sur I' utilisation de ce manuel de 
pieces detachees 

1. Ce manuel a ete fait d'apres les renseignements valables au mois de Avril1994. 

2. Les pieces peuvent etre sujettes A des modifications sans pre avis. 
3. Les pieces foumies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrees avec un trait 

pointille c:::J . 
4. Si le symbole * se trouve dans la colonne ''Parts No. (N°de piece)" veuillez la vous 

referer Ala liste de pieces annexe page 79. 

TABLE DES MATIERES 

A. Corps de la machine . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
B. Mecanisme de labarre A aiguille et 

releveur de fil . . . . . .. . .. .. . . . . . 3 
C. Mecanisme de pied presseur . . . . 5 

D. Mecanisme de l'entrainement . . 7 

E. Mecanisme de leveur du pinceur 
<B774,B7740,B7741> ....... ... .... 11 

Fl. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
superieur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

F2. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
superieur<B773, B774, B7740> . . . . 17 

F3. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
superieur<B7741> . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

G. Mecanisme du crochet rotatif . . . 21 
H . Lubrification . .. . .. . .. . .. .. . .. 23 
Jl. Mecanisme de l'enfilage 

<B774, B7740, B7741 > . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
J2. Mecanisme de l'enfilage<B773> . 29 

K. Mecanisme du bobineur 
(Pieces en option) . • . • • • • • . • • • • • • . 31 

L. Mecanisme de coupe-fil 
<B774,B7740,B7741> ............. . 33 

M. Mecanisme de la lAche de tension 
<B774, B7740, B7741 > . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

N . Synchronisateur 
<B774, B7740, B7741 > . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Pl. Mecanisme du boitier de contrOle 
<B7740> ... . ........... . .. . ... ..... 39 

P2 . Mecanisme du boitier de controle 
<B7741> ..... .... . ...... ........ .. . 41 

Q. Mecanisme de genouillere • . . . . . 43 
R. Mecanisme de interrupteur de 

genou . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

S. Mecanisme demarche arriere 
rapide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

T. Mecanisme de interrupteur de 45 
marche arriere rapide .... .... . 

U. Mecanisme de la pression d'air . . 4 7 
V. Mecanisme de la systeme de 

contrOle du tissu < B7740, B7741 > . . 49 
W. Dispositif de commutateur manuel 

<B7741> ........................... 51 

X. Mecanisme de !'equipment en 
alimentation electrique<B7741 > . 51 

Yl. Mecanisme de ti.re-fil . . . . . . . . . . 53 

Y2. Mecanisme de tire-fil . . . . . . . . . . 55 
AAl. Jeu de solenoide du releveur du 

pied presseur . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 57 
AA2. Jeu de solenoide du releveur du 

pied presseur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 
ABl. Pieces en option . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 
AB2. Pieces en option 
AB3. Pieces en option 
AB4. Pieces en option 

61 
63 

63 
AB5. Pieces en option . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

ACl. Guide d'entrainement<B773, B774> 65 

AC2. Base du guide d'entrainement 67 
<B773, B774> ... ............. . 

AC3. Dispositif de couture de ceinture 
elastique <B773, B774> . . . . . . . . . 67 

AD. Guide margeur<B774, B7740,B7741 > 69 

Zl. Accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . • 71 
Z2 . Accessoires .. . . . . . .. . .. .. . . • . . 7 5 
Z3. Accessoires (Pieces en option) • • . • • 77 
Z4. Accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 

LISTE DES PIECES 
ACCESSOmES . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 79 
INDEX . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

• 

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas 

1. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en abril1994. 
2. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de diseilo sin aviso previo. 
3. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea 

r----., 
punteada ~----J . 

4. De haber un simbolo * junto al "Parts No. (Nfunero de PiezaY\ habra que mirar la 
lista de piezas separada de la pagina 79. 

IN DICE 

A. Cuerpo de la maquina .. . . .. . .. 1 
B. Mecanismo de la barra de aguja y 

tirahilos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
C. Mecanismo de la prensa tela . . . . 5 
D . Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 7 
E. Mecanismo dellevantador de 

mensula de trabajo 
<8774, 87740,87741 > . .. . . . . . . . .. . . 11 

Fl. Mecanismo de la alimentraci6n 
superior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

F2. Mecanismo de la alimentraci6n 
superior<8773, 8774, 87740> . . . . . . 17 

F3. Mecanismo de la alimentraci6n 
superior<87741 > . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 19 

G. Mecanismo del cangrejo . . . . . . . . 21 
H. Lubricaci6n .. .. . . .. .. .. .. . . . .. 23 
Jl. Mecanismo del enhebrado 

<8774,87740,87741> .............. 27 
J2. Mecanismo del enhebrado<8773> 29 
K. Mecanismo del devanador de la 

canilla (Piezas a opci6n) • • • . . . • • . • 31 
L. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

<8774,87740,87741> .............. 33 
M. Mecanismo relajador de tensi6n 

<8774,87740,87741> .............. 37 
N. Sincronizador<8774, 87740, 87741 > 37 

Pl. Mecanismo de la caja de con troles 
<87740> ........................... 39 

P2. Mecanismo de la caja de con troles 
<87741> . . ......................... 41 

Q. Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla43 
R. Mecanismo del conmutador de 

rodilla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
S. Mecanismo de la inversi6n rapida 45 

T. Mecanismo del conmutador de 
inversi6n rapida . .. .. .. . . . .. . . 45 

U. Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 4 7 
V. Mecanismo de la sistema de control 

de tela <87740, 87741 > . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 
W. Mecanismo de conmutaci6n 

manual<87741> .................. 51 
X. Mecanismo del equipo de 

alimentaci6n de corriente<87741> 51 
Yl. Mecanismo dellimpiador de hilo 53 
Y2. Mecanismo dellimpiador de hilo 55 

AAl. Conjunto solenoide dellevantador 57 
AA2. Conjunto solenoide dellevantador 59 
ABl. Piezas opcinales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 
AB2. Piezas opcinales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 
AB3. Piezas opcinales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 
AB4. Piezas opcinales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

AB5. Piezas opcinales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 
ACl. Dispositivo de la guia de 65 

alimentaci6n <8773, 8774> 
AC2. Dispositivo de la base de la guia de 67 

alimentaci6n <8773, 8774> .... . 
AC3. Dispositivo de cintur6n 67 

<8773, 8774> .. .............. . 
AD. Dispositivo del guiador de borde 69 

<8774, 87740,87741 > . ....... .. . 
Zl. Accesorios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 
Z2. Accesorios .. .. . . .. .. .. . .. .. . . . 75 
Z3. Accesorios (Piezas a opci6n) . • • • • • • 77 
Z4. Accesorios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 

LIST A DE PIEZAS 
ACCESSORIAS . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 79 
INDICE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. :Ei*rvJ~ 1 Machine body I Maschinengehause I Corps de Ia machine I Cuerpo de Ia maquina 

6 

-1-

v----25 

01)-29 

:>30 
~-13 

6--s 

117-774-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ~f*IU!~ I Machine body I Maschinengehause I Corps de Ia machine I Cuerpo de Ia maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:/JI-f NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 104829101 1 ~1'?7-.:t?L BED LEG (L) 

3 104830101 1 ~1'?7-.:L?S BED LEG (S) 

4 118672001 1 :f./7"/J/(- PUMP COVER 

5 140704001 2 ;f.JL-1-7.14 BOLT, M7.14 

6 S13204009 1 "'I?-(~ REAR COVER 

7 062681012 6 1""':J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 

9 S13205002 1 ., .r. 7:$1 UPPER COVER 

10 062681012 4 7-"':J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 

1 1 062500602 2 1""' :J 5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 

12 151602002 1 1- )I~ ~4.37 SET SCREW, M4.37 

13 140063001 1 ~')·;.r~t'/ DOWEL PIN 

21 S09621001 1 ~3?~1"~ RULER PLATE 

22 062670612 1 1""' :J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 

23 104449009 3 Jl-77-t!/ OIL CAP 

24 104450109 3 J1?7t!/ OIL CAP 

25 104832009 1 Jl-77-t!/ OIL CAP 

26 104821009 1 J1?7t!/ OIL CAP 

27 142274009 2J1?7t!/ OIL CAP 

29 104451009 1 J1?7t!/ OIL CAP 

30 104450109 2 Jl-77-t!/ OIL CAP 

<B774, 87740, B7741 > 
31 062680812 1 1""' :J 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 

32 062760812 3 1""' :J 595-28X8 SCREW, PAN M5.95X8 

33 157969001 1 :A:$1 ';/ t: STUD 

34 100645003 1 -tf"'J~ WASHER 

<8774, B7741 > 
8 1110201oot 1 11 ~ J( ~ ~ 6.35 !SCREW, M6.35 I 
<B773> 

8 111o2o1oo1 1 21 ~ J( ~ ~ 6.35 !SCREW, M6.35 I 
<-003> 

28 1 1 o852oo09 I 2IJC?7t! / I OIL CAP I 
<-006> 

28 108520009 1 JC-77-t!/ OIL CAP 

117-774-050 

-2-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . lt•·~"IIII1Wt I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism I 
Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung I Mecanisme de Ia barre a aiguille et releveur 
de fill Mecanismo de Ia barra de aguja y tirahrlos 

fk)_ ))) L 
2 

16~ 

L 
14- --1 11 12 

r __ j_ __ ~-------
11-5--.W 25 

8773 
6-2 

17 

117-774-101 

-3-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . at•·~"IVIiJ I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism I 
Nadelstange und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung I Mecanisme de Ia barre a aiguille et releveur 
de fill Mecanismo de Ia barra de aguja y tirahrlos 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:.-;1-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S13207001 1 "J?'/'J UPPER SHAFT 
2 S02805001 1 , ? '/ 'J ;111 JL-l UPPER SHAFT BUSH (L) 
4 140726000 1 "J?'/'J ;1.11JL-M UPPER SHAFT BUSH (M) 
5 013760610 1 1- ;1. ~'/5.9S'J;f. ~ SET SCREW, (CP) MS.95 
7 181916101 1 1!';1 1-:tJ?-'J ~ SET COLLER ASSY 
7-1 100251001 2 .. ;I~ '/6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 
8 S02525001 1 r:.-t:::.-'77:.-'J'J~ THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY 
8-1 S02526000 1 7:.-t:::.-'}7:.-'J THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
8-2 100251001 2 .. ;I ~ '/6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 
9 104464001 1 ~;1.~'/7.14 SCREW, M7.14 
10 014771022 1 7'7- 1- ;I ~'/6.3S'J;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
<B774, B7740, B7741 > 
11 1 s151oooo1 1 11"1J;f."J 1..-:.-n:.-'J ~ !THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERASSY I 
<B773> 
11 1 s13391oo1 1 11"1J;f.?L.-:.-n:.-'J ~ I THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY I 
11-1 145465001 1 ~ ;1. ~ '/3.57L SCREW, M3.57L 
11·2 140004001 1 ~;I.~ '/3.57 SCREW, M3.57 
11-3 147777000 2 .=.- fo: JL.r<']' 1) ;_- 'j NEEDLE BEARING 
11-4 145624000 1 7XJL- I- FELT 
11-S 118768001 1 'J ~ 1: 'f (l • 1 50) WICK (L = 1 SO) 
11-6 158727001 1 'J ~ 1: 'f 4X4 (l .. 27) WICK 4X4 (L = 27) 
12 013781012 1 1- ;1. ~ '/6.35'7 # ~ SET SCREW, (CP) M6.35 
13 110367001 1 +J'1f~ WASHER 
14 S13397001 1 1\ 1) ;J( "J ;I. 11 Jj, U NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U) 
15 117243001 1 1\ 

1) *" ;1.1/JL-0 NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) 
16 100260001 2 .. ;1. ~ '/5.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 
17 * 1 1\ 1) ;f., NEEDLE BAR 
18 100625031 1 ~ ~;_-/\I)OBX1 (111) NEEDLE DBX1 (#11) 
18 107415011 1 NEEDLE DPXS (#11) 
19 140553102 1 7'11?';1~1-;1.~'/3.18 SET SCREW, M3.18 
20 102630001 1 1\ 1) *"" :.-7-1' "" :J? NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
22 l6t 1 I\ IJ -( 11 NEEDLE PLATE 
23 100032004 1 it7~'/4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
24 180018101 1 ;;%.~1J-(11'J~ SLIDE PLATE ASSY 
24-1 114561001 1 ;;%.r<IJ-( 1/ "J71(~ SPRING 
24-2 122771002 2 ~;I. ~'/2.38 SCREW, M2.38 
26 S33689002 2 7'11? 1- ;1. 'J ;f. H95·14 SETSCREW, (CP) M5.95-14 
28 154349001 1 /\ 1) 1'111'7$:;1. ~'/ NEEDLE PLATE POSITIONING SCREW 
<B774, B7740, B7741 > 

6-1 S02524001 1 "J?'/'J ;1.11JI-R UPPER SHAFT BUSH (R) 
21 S14814001 1 1\ I) ;f. "J -( 1- ']' ;_--j--( NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
25 )I! 1 "f- 1) PULLEY 
<B773> 

6-2 146331001 1 "J ? '/ 'J ;1. 11 JI-R UPPER SHAFT BUSH (R) 
21 S02736001 1 1\ 1) ;f. , 1' .. 7' :.--r 1' NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
25 115244009 1 -:f-1) PULLEY 

117-774-101 

-4-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. itP.I. rl)fj I Presser foot mechanism I StoffdrOckerfuB I Mecanisme de pied presseur I 
Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela 

15 10 11 16 

L' 
~----9-1 

8773 

) 
' Q 38 

@r~:: 
\~14 

14 

20 

6-----i!;:::::;;,:j 
tatiH:'fi/ FOR EXPORT 

-100, ·300, ·400 8773, ·700, ·900 

2 

31~ 

117·774-201 

-5-

• 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

C. fiJI I~~~~~ I Presser foot mechanism I StoffdrOckerfuB I Mecanisme de pied presseur I 
Mecanisme de Ia prensa tela 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:/JI-f NAME OF PARTS 

1 S13208101 1 :t -tt .J: ;Jf r) PRESSER BAR 

2 145472001 1 :tit .J: ;Jf r) )I~ JL- PRESSER BAR BUSH 

3 S13209001 1 :t -tt .J: '1- 3 r) 1:! ";I * :; '7 ~ ADJUST SCREW ASSY 

4 S13212001 1 :t -tt .J: '1- 3 , 1:! ';I :$f 1"1' JL- PRESSER ADJUST DIAL 

5 014680422 1 7'7 .. )I* :;4.37'7 ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 

6 S13213001 1 7-3?1:!';1*:;7';11- ADJUST SCREW NUT 

7 141728001 1 :tiJ".J:/(* SPRING 

8 S13312001 1 :t-tt.J:;Jfr) :$('\'- PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET 

10 145474001 1 :t-tt.:r7'.Yvl<-:;'7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT 

13 109763002 1 "fti* WASHER 
14 048040342 2 1- Jl ?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 

15 S01998001 1 ,. ~ 7 ';I'\'- 1- )I * :;3.57 SETSCREW, M3.S7 
16 145476001 1 t"f7'.Yv:...-:tJ :...- KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD 

17 145478002 3 :$f :..-;to :;4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76 

18 145479002 1 t"f7'.YvJ<- KNEE LIFTER LEVER 

19 S02548001 1 1: .., ,. .,. ;Jf , KNEE LIFTER BAR 

20 156945201 1 :t-tt.J:7'.Y'77/'7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK 

22 S13214009 1 :t -tt .J: ,. .,. 7 :J PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
23 014710522 2 7'7 1- ;1. * :;4.76'7 ;f.~ SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76 

26 ~ 1 ~)1(*:; SCREW 
27 159738000 1 FINGER GUARD 
28 025350132 1 WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 

30 014760622 1 7'7 t- J~ * :;s.9s SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95 

36 153132000 1 7-1 c /'1-.:L- :t NYLON TUBE 
39 149097000 1 ~3r):t:...-~-~- SEET 

<B774, B7740, B7741 > 
9-1 S11332001 1 :t-ttJ: 7'.YL.-J(- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER 
11 S11330001 1 1"1-.:LJI-)1( 1~'7 ~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 
12 145475101 1 :t-tt.J: 7'.Yl.-J(-/(* SPRING 
37 149554001 1 ~7~ 1-"fti* THRUST WASHER 
38 153138001 1 "fti;t. WASHER 

<B773> 
9-2 I so1 592001 I 11:t-tt.J:7'.Yvl<- I PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER 
35 062672012 1 7~:J357-40x20 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40 x 20 

<-003> 
24 1159443201 1 1l:t-ttJ:S'7 ~ I PRESSER FOOT (S) ASSY 

<-006 
24 1 1512811 o 1 1 1l:t-tt.J:B'7 ~ I PRESSER FOOR (B) ASSY 

<-100,-300, -400 > 
31 1145480101 1 1l:$f :...- * :;6.35 I STUD SCREW, M6.35 

<-B773,-700, -900 > 
32 

1

154347001 I 11t"f7'.YvJ<-J<* 'SPRING 
33 S31010001 1 :$f :...- ~ '76.35 STUD SCREW 6.35 
< ::t 7' ~ 3 /()J~J:Jl)/OPTION PARTS for THIN MATERIALS> 

7 S16196001 1 :tiJ"J:/(* SPRING 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

117-774-201 

-6-

RM 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . )! 1) II)~ I Feed mechanism I Transportvorrichtung I Mecanisme de I' entrainement I 
Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n 

80----11 
79~ 

....... 

50-2-~ 

----- -, 
( 78-J -·-{j I 
I I I G)l A I , I .J 
I 78-2 ) '------ -1 

i 
78 

31 

------., 
( I 
I I 
I 

~~~·~ : 
70 69 68 1 7~~ 87740 

37-2 '--r-.; 
71 

8773 

-7-

77 

117-774-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

o. ~ 'J !In~ I Feed mechanism ITransportvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'entrainement I 
Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n 

REF. NO. CODE O'TY 1::::.-.;1(1" NAME OF PARTS 

1 156946001 1 ~ 1" "1" ";_- ~ ;_- 1) ;_- * ~ ';/ ~ LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW 

1-1 013761410 2 .. )I* ~5.95? ;f.~ SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95 

2 156949001 1 ~1""1":t? 1Jv:.-:n:.- LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD 

3 156948001 1 ~.--:.-:n;..:r~.:r. CONECTING ROD PRESSER 
4 108960002 2 ~7*~3.57 SCREW, FLAT M3.57 
5 S05898001 1 ~IJ:f).:r.~?~ LEVEL REGULATORASSY 

5-1 156950100 1 ~IJ:f).:r.~ LEVEL REGULATOR 

5-2 156951001 2 ;if' '? IJ IJ ;_- ? ~? FEED LINK STUD 

5-3 014680622 2 7'7 .. )I* ~4.37? ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
8 S32918000 2 ~ 1" " 1" ;if' '? IJ 1) ;_- '? FEED ROCK LINK 
9 S32919000 2 ~ 1" " 1" ;if' '? 1) "J 7 1) ;_- '? FEED ROCK ARM LINK 
10 156956001 1 1):.-?~? LINK SHAFT 
11 144458001 1 7'~"'!f·:J~ t-.;1(*~3.57 SET SCREW, M3.57 
12 156957000 1 ~ 1" " 1" ;if' '? IJ "J 7 FEED ROCK ARM 
13 062711412 1 7'-'<::J4.76·32X14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14 
14 156958001 1 ~ 1" " 1" ;if' '? IJ "J 7 ~ '? FEED ROCK ARM STUD 
15 151601002 1 .. )I* ~4.37 SET SCREW, M4.37 
16 S14308001 1 ~ 1J:n.:r.~~.--:.-:n:.-? ~ FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
19 S14310001 1 ":.-:;...:.-~:":.- PIN 
20 048060342 1 t- Jl '7 E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
21 014680622 1 Y't' t- Jl * ~4.37? ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
22 156967001 1 Jit'IJ:f).:I.~?l LEVEL REGULA TOR SHAFT (L) 
23 118734001 1 ~ l):f).:r.~ ~? FEED REGULA TOR SHAFT 
24 118735001 1 -tftl* WASHER 
25 151604001 2 .. )I* ~5.95 SETSCREW, MS.95 
26 156969001 1 ;t?IJ7'3"Ji!';/~ FEED REGULATOR 
27 S13217001 1 ;t? 1J7-3"Ji!':l~~? FEED REGULATOR SHAFT 
28 S02556001 1 iftl* WASHER 
29 048070342 1 t- Jl '7 E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
30 151605001 1 .. )I* ~5.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 
31 151308101 1 v ;.- :n ;.-~? 12.5 CONNECTING STUD 12.5 
32 014680422 1 Y7- 1- Jl * ~4.37? ;f.~ SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
33 S13216000 1 ~1)1).:r.~7::J FEED REGULATOR LEVER 
34 S07959001 1 7'1';f.J&. t- 476-32X14 BOLT, SOCKET M4. 76-32X 14 
35 151308101 1 v:.-:n:.- ~?12.5 CONNECTING STUD 12.5 
36 014680422 1 7'7' .. )I* ~4.37-?;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
40 147504001 1 :n:.-if WASHER 
41 025100132 1 1::: 7-tftl* :;..3 "J10 WASHER, PLAINS 10 
42 048080342 1 .. )I ?E8 RETAINING RING, E8 
44 062670712 3 7'-'<::J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7 
45 S02562001 1 J<*:n'T SPRING HOOK 
46 S02563001 1 -t t::;..J<* SPRING 
47 118824101 1 't!';ll-1)7-? ~ SET COLLAR ASSY 
47-1 100251001 2 1-JI*%.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 
48 S13218001 1 1:::~/(* SPRING 
49 153132000 1 7'1"0:.-7-.:z.-7 NYLON TUBE 
50 S31060001 1 ;t? I) )I ot IJ ~ 1" '\" Jl-? ~ STITCH LENGTH CONTROL DIALASSY 
50-1 109151101 1 :t? 1J73"J't!';l*~ ADJUST SCREW 
50-2 S31019001 1 ;t ? 1) )I ot IJ ~ 1" '\" )j, STITCH LENGTH CONTROL DIAL 
50-3 S21514001 1 :;,)I *~4.76 SCREW, M4.76 
50-4 108549001 1 OIJ;.-'f ORING 
50-5 142746002 1 )I ot I) 1" 11 ;if' -+J' .:I. LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT 
51 145502001 1 Jl"t 1) 1",..~ )I 1:':.- POSITIONING PIN 
52 100328001 1 Jl"ti)1"7~;1CI:'//(* SPRING 
53 S02568101 1 ~ 1" "1" ;If''? 1) ~'? FEED ROCK SHAFT 
55 S31014000 1 )1~/1-19.3 BUSH 19.3 
56 224485000 1 '72X15X22ST RING 2X15X22ST 
57 048150142 1 .. )I ., ~? 3, (1 5 RETAINING RING, C15 

117-774-202 

-8-

RIV 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D .ll1J nil~ I Feed mechanism ITransportvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'entrainement I 
Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n 

80--'if 
79~ 

A., ' 
~ ~ ' 

.:~ 

------, 
( 78-1- -(j I I i)l I ~ I 
I : I 
l._la-!..T __ J 

78 

-----""'\ 
( I 
I I 
I 

~~ ~·: ~~ 
70 69 68 1 71 _1 J 

87740 
37-2 

'-r----
7l 

3 4 

2 

,----... 
I ' 

~~,~ 
I I 
1 I 
I 72-11 
\ J ..... _T_ .... 

72 

8773 .;.. 

38-2 

117-774-202 

-9-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

0. ~ 'J llftg\ I Feed mechanism ITransportvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'entrainement/ 
Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY 1::;...)1-( NAME OF PARTS 

58 183493001 1 :t-7'):/'7~';1 1-177-'7~ FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY 

58-1 101706001 2 .. )I* :/6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 

59 156244000 1 'A1'"-1:t'7 1J~1?7 FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM 

60 062681212 2 ?---:::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12 

61 S13223101 1 :t-7')~1'7~ FEED BRACKET ASSY 

62 156246001 1 :t., 1) ~ 1 :; ., FEED BRACKET SHAFT 

63 158722001 1 -+fjJ*4.2 WASHER4.2 

64 120990001 2 "?'97';1~ 1-JI*'./4.37 SETSCREW, M4.37 

66 100080003 2 :/)I* './3.18 SCREW, M3.18 

67 S02574101 1 './3 "JJf;'f'-7 I) ',;'7 FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 

68 156242001 1 )I~JI-19.3 BUSH 19.3 

69 224485000 1 '7 2X 15X22ST RING 2X1 SX22ST 

70 048150142 1 I-J1'7'./'73"JC15 RETAINING RING, C1 5 
71 180322001 1 './ 3 "J Jf :'f' '7 1) "J 7 '7 ~ FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK ASSY 

71-1 062681412 1 ?---:::J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14 

72 183493001 1 :t., •J ::; ., ~ ·;1 t- n 7 - ., ~ FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY 

72-1 101706001 2 1-JI*:/6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 

73 S02575000 1 './3"J?':t'7 I) './'7?7 FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT ARM 

74 062711212 1 ?---:::J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12 

75 147509001 1 ~;...*:/7.14 STUDSCREW7.14 
76 104689002 1 7'';1 .. 7.14 NUT, M7.14 

77 118758001 1 :/3"J?':t'7 1) 1,;;...1);... FEED LIFTING CONNECTING ROD 

78 S02576001 1 ,...,;... :/;... 1);... * :/';1 ~ ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW 

78-1 151604001 2 .. )I* './5.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 

78-2 047200642 1 'A '"jl) ;...lj I::!;...AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2 

79 S13105001 1 :t ., •J n J.. 7.. t- ·:,~ Jt- FEED CAM STOPPER 
80 062670412 1 ?---:::J357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4 
81 100511003 1 :/)1*'./4.76 SCREW, M4.76 
83 S11 171001 1 '<*n'T SPRING HOOK 
84 S11170001 1 1:: ~/{* SPRING 
<B773, B774, B7741 > 

37-1 1 s1321s1oo 1 1l:t•Jnr.~v,<-o I LEVEL REGULATOR LEVER (D) 

<B7740> 
37-2 1 s133391o1 1 11~ •J nr.~ vJ<-o-7 ~ I LEVEL REGULA TOR LEVER (D) ASSY 

<-300,-400, -700,-900 > 
38-1 S13341009 1 n r. ::.- :;t 1 v 1<-., ~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY 
39-1 S13343101 1 ni.:/3l1vJ<-:/'7 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT 
43 S33680001 1 o•J;...'f ORING 

<B773,-100 > 
38-2 S13219009 1 17I.:/:;l1vH-'7~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY 
39·2 S\3221001 1 ni.:/3!1vJ<-:/-7 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT 
43 104564001 1 0 IJ ;,..lj ORING 
82 062711412 1 :r--:::J4.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32Xt4 

<-003> 
65-1 1 t 593o5oot 1 11 ;t '7 IJ J{ F I FEED DOG (F) 

<-006> 
65-2 S15071001 1 :t-7 1J J(B FEED DOG (B) 

I 

I 

I 

117-774-202 

-to-

RM 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. jlp.I.J:..;'IIIIfj I Presser foot lifter mechanism IStoffhalterhebervorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de leveur du pinceur I Mecanismo dellevantador de mensula de trabajo 

<8774, 87740,87741 > 
<-900> <-700> 

-11-

117-774-204 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . ~I ..t .;r,..,ij I Presser foot lifter mechanism I Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de leveur du pinceur I Mecanismo dellevantador de mensula de trabajo 

REF.NO. CODE QiY 1:::..-;11' NAME OF PARTS 

< 8774, 87740, 87741 > 
<-700 

1 146157001 1 PRESSER BAR CYLINDER ASSY 

2 147141001 2 CYLINDER SUPPORT SCREW 

3 028060242 2 WASHER, SPRING 2·6 

4 140668001 1 PISTON DRIVE LINK 

5 140627001 1 PISTON ROD JOINT 

6 146986001 1 CONNECTING LINK PIN 

7 048040342 2 RETAINING RING, E4 

8 146039001 1 KNEE LIFTER JOINT 

9 100463001 1 BOLT, M7.94 

10 017762013 1 BOLT, M5.95X20 

<-900 ... 
50 S03681202 1 y;.,'} 'ft 1J" I.1' 1f? ~ ----------
50-1 S02580002 1 ·.Jv/1't: ~ 1' -----------
50-2 S02581002 1 :/v /1' t: 1' ~ --------------------
50-3 062761212 4 j-">: :J595-28X12 -----·--·---------·--
50-4 S02582001 1 'ft -tti. 1' /f:Jv..l1't:?~ -·----
50-4-1 S02584000 1 ?':1~ 3 :..- -----
50-4-2 S02585000 1 ~ =. JI-7-.:L-7 - . ·-
50-4-3 149776000 2 1'':17"1'?~/~ ------·----------
50-5 153122000 2 ::1 .£.?';1~3/ ··-
50-6 158677001 1 1"':1 1-MB --------------·· 
50-7 S02586101 1 IJ;.,? ';I lf7 .. 
50-8 S02588000 1~:..-~~-( 

50-9 06267121 2 2 7"~::1357-40X12 
50-10 S02589000 11!;1:..-t-71':J?~ --------------
50·1 1 062670612 1 7"~::1357-40X6 --------·--·-----------
50-12 S02590000 111'1'-t-t: - - --·----
50-13 S02591000 1 IJ- t:-1!/ ---- ---
50-14 S02593001 1 'ft"ti.1'/f:::J-t:?~ --------····· 
50-14-1 204569001 1 7'':1 ~;., ~4.SX14 ----------·------
50-1 4-2 143549000 3 1::.';., ~- ~ 1" )&,'ft ~ -------
50-15 S02745001 1 <f/'11 * ------·---·------
50-16 062680663 1 7"~::1437-40X6 ------------
50-17 142268001 1 :::1- t:'ftiJ'I.L - -
50-18 062670612 1 7"~::1357-40X6 ---------··--
50-19 S02592009 1 ~;.,~~1'tJJ(- ----------·-------- ·· 
50-20 062670612 2 7"~:J357-40X6 --------------···--·-----
50-21 025060232 4 l::?<f/'11*r.:L?6 ---------------
50-22 143522000 1 7"1'0:..-::J*?~- ---
50-23 220077001 1 7'?~tJJ(-#14 --------
50-24 S05981000 1 8:::1- t:100? ~2 ------·- ·- ··- - ···- ---
50-24-1 143549000 2 1::.':..-~-~j-J&,'ft~ ---- ···------------
50-24-2 146046000 1 7"1'0:..-::J*?~ -----·-
50-25 S05982000 1 W:J- t:100? ~ 
50-25-1 143549000 1 1::.':..-~- ~ j-J&,'ft ~ -- --
50-25·2 143548000 11::.':..-~-~j-J&,J(~ ------·- --
50-25-3 146194000 1 7"1'0:..-::J*?~- ---
50-26 507182001 1 y;.,:; 'ft"t I. 7 ~~~- - --------------
50-27 529652001 1 :/v-1' t::J?tJJ<- - -· 
51 531024001 1 t'/ 
52 048060342 2 ")I ?£6 
54 141583101 1 11'/*~6 .35 

55 S02595101 1 'ft"t'I.1'1f ') :..-? PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 

56 146367001 1 *'" "5.95 BOLT, M5.95 

57 S02596001 1 *~')J<* TWIST SPRING 

58 031553202 4 ~ JI-!E? * ~5.SX32 

117-774-204 

-12-

RM 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 . J:.iZ. • J flat I Upper feed mechanism I Obertransportvorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement superieur I Mecanismo de Ia alimentraci6n superior 

21 17 16 19 18 14 15 

~ 
I 

>ri/ I 
) ] 

37 39 f-so 
~ 3 4 ®"-52 

a-s1 

33 

34--o 

32-1 

117-n4-206 

-13-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 . J:.i! • J IIIQ\ 1 Upper feed mechanism I Obertransportvorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement superieur I Mecanismo de Ia alimentraci6n superior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:~)l-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S13225000 1 ~ •J n:r.~ 1.-1<-u FEED REGULA TOR LEVER (U) 

2 S13226001 1 .,:r.~., 'J~ r~,c~ SPRING 

3 S13227001 1 ~ 1)1JI.:H.,~1J~U FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD (U) 

4 120263003 2 ~~.:t-~4.37 STUD SCREW 4.37 

5 S13233001 1 ? I. ~ '7 ') ~ 3 ., -t! ';/ ~ B UPPER FEED REGULATOR (B) ASSY 

6 018761822 1 7'7';1fJI- 1- 5.95X18 BOLT, SOCKET M5.95X18 

7 183493001 1 ~?·J~?-t!'.:JI-:117-'7~ FEED SHAFT SET COLLAR ASSY 

7-1 100251001 2 ... )I ;t. ~6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 

8 S14493001 1 ? I. ~ '7 I) ~ 1) 1J I. ~ '7 ~ UPPER FEED REGULATORASSY 

8-1 153060001 2 ~)l;t-~3.18 SCREW3.18 

8-2 062751612 1 7'-"':::l 556-32X16 SCREW, PAN M5.56X16 

9 S13239001 1 ~ I) 1J I. ~ )I $1)1- FEED REGULATOR BUSH 

10 151604001 1 ... )I* ~5.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 

13 S13242001 1 "~ ~ ~ 1) ~ ,:t. ~ ';/ ~ ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW 

13-1 151604001 2 1-)l.:t-~5.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 

14 151366001 1 3., r?~., UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT 

15 151367001 1 3? t:? )I ~ JI-R UPPER FEED ROCK BUSH (R) 

16 151368000 1 3 ? t: ? ~ '7 ;ot 1J JH UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSH (L) 

17 151604001 1 ... ;ot .:t-~5.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 

18 140092001 2-t!'.:JI-:117- SET COLLAR 
19 100366001 4 ":{ Jl- t: 7 ... )I * ~ 4.37 SET SCREW, (FT) M4.37 

21 062751612 1 7'-"':::l 556-32X16 SCREW, PAN M5.56X16 

23 062681212 1 7'-"':::1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12 
24 S13251001 1 ~7~ 1--tf:ff.:t. THRUST WASHER 

25 S13248001 1 s? t:??ro,~~ ~~~- UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (D) BUSH 

26 S14505001 1 ?:t~? 1).,7'7 ~ UPPER FEED ARM ASSY 
26-1 106436001 1 ?I.JI- ... FELT 
28 S13252201 1 ., :r. ::t ., 1) ~ -( ., ~ UPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY 
28-1 151381001 1 4.76X20~'7 STUD 4.76X20 
28-2 048030342 2 ... )I ?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 

28-3 062681212 1 7'-"':::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12 
30 S13386001 1 ~)I ;t. ~3.57X8 SCREW 3.57X8 
31 S13272001 1 r;:r.::r-tt:r.::t~t'~ PIN 
32 S13273001 1 ?:r.::t-tt:r.~3?-t!'.:JJ(,:t. SPRING 
33 S13274001 1 ., :t ~-tt:r.~ 3 ?-t!';J * ~ ADJUST SCREW 
34 081004870 1 o•J ~~s4 ORING,S4 

35 S15669001 1 '77~.,.,~ CRANKASSY 
35-1 S15670001 1 uo-tt t: ? '7 7 ~ ., ., ~ UD FEED LIFTING CRANK ASSY 
35-2 S13275001 1 UD-tf t: ? '7 7 ~ '7 ~ 1' UD FEED CRANK BRACKET 

35-3 S13279001 1 '77~'7~'7 CRANKSHAFT 
35·4 152718001 1 7'7' ... )I* ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95 
36 062681012 2 7'-"':::l437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37·40X10 
37 S13280001 1 UD-tf t: ., v ~ 1J ~ UD FEED DRIVING ROD 
38 s 13281001 1 "~~~t'~ PIN 
39 151396001 1 ~--~1)~~'711 CONNECTING STUD 11 
40 014680422 3 7'7' ... )I ;t. ~4.37'7 * ~ SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP) M4.37 
41 S13282101 1 UD-tf t: ? ? 7 UD FEED LIFTING ROCK ARM 
42 062751412 1 7'-"':::l556-32X14 SCREW, PAN M5.56X14 
43 1S1398001 1 UD-tt r ? ~ '7 UD FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
44 151399000 1 UD-tt t: ? ~ '7 )I 1J Jl- UD FEED DRIVING SHAFT BUSH 
45 151604001 1 ... )I *~5.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 
46 142628001 2 ~ -( " -( ~ ., 1) ., 7 ~ ., 1) ~ ~ FEED ROCK CRANK RING 
47 151400101 1 UD-tf r? ~'7? 7'7 ~ UD FEED DRIVING SHAFT ARM ASSY 
47-1 151401001 1 UO-tt t: ? ~ '7 ? 7 LIFTING ROCK CONNECTING LEVER ASSY 
47-2 110562001 1 ~., SHAFT 
47-3 110563001 1 ~)I* ~3.18 SCREW3.18 
47-4 062751612 1 7'-"':::l 556-32X1 6 SCREW, PAN M5.56X16 
49 183006001 1 UO-tf t:' ? "~ ~ ~ I) ~ '7 ~ ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
49-1 151604001 2 ... ;1. :t-~5.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 

117-774-206 

-14-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 . J:ll• J nil~ I Upper feed mechanism I Obertransportvorrichtung/ 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement superieur I Mecanismo de Ia alimentraci6n superior 

19 18 
i ) 

)@) 
21 17 16 

~ I 

33 

-15-

14 
I 

15 

I-so 
E!3-52 
a--st 

tt7-n4-206 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 . l:.iX*J ll1g\ I Upper feed mechanism I Obertransportvorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement superieur I Mecanismo de Ia alimentraci6n superior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::/J11' NAME OF PARTS RM 

50 S13283101 1 ~ l-';//\-=*-~19.5 STOPPER SCREW, M19.5 

51 S13284000 1 ~ t- ':II'- :J .L.. STOPPER RUBBER 

52 100075004 1 -r ':I .. 9.52 NUT,M9.52 

53 S13286001 1 ?.:t'f'., 1)~3?1!';1~? UPPER FEED ADJUST SHAFT 

54 513288000 1 ?.:t'f'?IJ~3?1!';1)1~J"F UPPER FEED ADJUST BUSH (F) 

55 151407001 1 ? .:C. 'f' ? I) ~ 3 ? 1! ';/ )I ~ Jl-8 UPPER FEED REGULATOR BUSH (B) 

57 110558001 1 0 1J;...'1 ORING 
58 109203001 1 0 1J ;...lj ORING 

59 151408100 1 ?I'f'? 1)~3?1!':1?7' UPPER FEED REGULATOR ARM 

60 141331001 1 ~.:t? )I ;...:f~.:t BUSH 
61 062680512 1 7~::J437-40XS SCREW, PAN M4.37·40X5 

62 108749001 1 ;j{JL. .. 5.95 BOLT,M5.95 
95 147697001 2 11;... -t/3.5 WASHER 

96 014680422 1 J77 .. )I* ~4.37? ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 

<B773, B774, B7740> 
63 513289001 1 '~=*-11?-U SPRING HOOK (U) 
64 062670612 2 7~::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 

65 159519001 1 1:: ~'~* COIL SPRING 
66 S13290001 1 '~=*-11?"0 SPRING HOOK (D) 
67 062681012 1 7~::J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
71-1 S01304001 3 :,; Jl =*- ~6.35X1B SCREW, M6.35X18 
73 S13299009 1 J(*JL-'f'"t .:r.1' ~ PANEL SUPPORT PLATE 
74 100257010 3 :,;;~ * ~3.57 SCREW, M3.57 
76 S13301009 1 ? .:C. 'f' ? IJ )I ;3: I) -( ~ ~ 1' UPPER LENGTH CONTROL PLATE BRACKET 

78 S13304009 1 ., .:C. 'f' ? IJ ~ -( J7 Jl- UPPER FEED DIAL 

84 145502001 1 )1;3: 1) -(~:'if)l !::";... POSITIONING PIN 
85 100328001 1 )I 'f: 1) -( ~ ~ )I !::";... J ~ * SPRING 

• < :;t :t ~ 3 /(~#Jffl)/OPTION PARTS forTH IN MATERIALS> 
32 S16197001 1 ., .:r. 'f' -It .:r. J7 ';/ ~ 3., 1! •;IJ~ * SPRING 

1 17-774-206 

-16-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2 . .1::3! • J Jllfj I Upper feed mechanism I Obertransportvorrichtung I Mecanisme de 
l'entrainement superieur I Mecanismo de Ia alimentraci6n superior 

<8773, 8774, 87740> 

22-1 

I 

29-1~ ! 
I 
I 

V<~M--~7 -1 I 
1 1 I 
\------------------------------ _________ ) 

117-774-206 

-17-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2. J:.~ •J llill Upper feed mechanism I Obertransportvorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement superieur I Mecanismo de Ia alimentraci6n superior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/)11' NAME OF PARTS RM 
--. 

<B773, B774, 87740> 
<-003..-

20-1 151369001 1 3? t:?77'U UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (U) 

22-1 S13244001 1 37t:777'03'?~ UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (D3) ASSY 

29-1 S13256001 1 ? J: ::t '? 1) /~A UPPER FEED DOG (A) 

70-1 S14416009 1 7-37'1!';1~1'A?~ FEED REGULATOR BRACKET (A) ASSY 

70-1-1 S14391009 1 7 l: ::t? 1) T 3 7 '1! ';/ ~ 1' '? ~ UPPER FEED REGULATOR BRACKET ASSY 

70-1-2 S13295001 1 7 l: ::t ? IJ T 3 7 '1! ';/1.7 J. ~ '? UPPER FEED ADJUST CAM SHAFT 

70-1-3 151415001 1 7J:::t? 1J7-37'1!';/1JJ. UPPER FEED REGULATOR CAM 

70-1-4 013760612 2 ... )I* ~5.95'? ;J! ~ SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95 

70-1-5 100315002 1 7" ~'~* SPRING, WAVE 

72-1 S13297009 1 H;t.JI-A PANEL(A) 

77-1 S13302009 1 )I "£ 1) 1' ~ STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE 
79-1 S13305009 1 ry:r.;t'? 1) )I"£ 1)-( ~ UPPER LENGTH CONTROL PLATE 

82-1 142746002 1 )I"£ 1)-( ~ ;f".t I. LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT 

83-1 S13308001 1 ~;( .:t-~4.76 SCREW4.76 
97 117671002 1 '1!'/1-117- SET COLLAR 
98 101706001 2 1-JI.:t-~6.35 SETSCREW, M6.35 

<-006 
20-2 153578001 1 37 t:??-T'U UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (U) 
22-2 S13246001 1 3?,.... ?? 7'06? ~ UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (D6) ASSY 
29-2 513257001 1 ?J:::t'? 1)/~B UPPER FEED DOG (B) 
68 S13291009 1 1''1!::.1~1..-/~- SHIRRING LEVER 
69 013760612 2 ,.. )I* ~5.95'? ;J! ~ SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95 
70-2 S13388009 1 7-37'1!'/10'1'8'? ~ FEED REGULATOR BRACKET (B) ASSY 
70-2-1 S13293009 1 7J:::t? 1J7-37'1!'/~1''?~ UPPER FEED REGULATOR BRACKET ASSY 
70-2-2 S13295001 2 7J:::t'? 1)7-37'1!';111J.~'? UPPER FEED ADJUST CAM SHAFT 
70-2-3 151415001 1 7 l: :f '? 1) T 3 7 '1! ';/1.7 J. UPPER FEED REGULA TOR CAM 
70-2-4 S13296001 1 7 J: ::t '? 1J 7 3 7 '1! ':111 .t. R UPPER FEED ADJUST CAM (R) 
70-2-5 013760612 4 1- Jl .:t. V'S.95'? ;f.~ SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95 
70-2-6 100315002 2 1" ~ H;t. SPRING, WAVE 
72-2 513298009 1 Jf;t.JI-B PANEL(B) 
77-2 S13303009 1 JI"£ 1J1'~L STITCH LENGTH CONTROL PLATE (L) 
79-2 S13306009 1 ? J: ::t., IJ )I "£ IJ 1' ~ L UPPER LENGTH CONTROL PLATE (L) 
80 129500010 1 ::t'?IJ)I"£1)-(~~-( STITCH LENGTH CONTROL DIAL 
81 S13307009 1 ? J: ::t ., 1) )I "£ IJ 1' ~ R UPPER LENGTH CONTROL PLATE (R) 
82-2 142746002 2 )I"£ IJ-( ~ ::t".tl: LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT 
83-2 S13308001 2 ~)I* ~4.76 SCREW4.76 
86 S13309001 1 )I "£ IJ -f 7- 4f )I 1::';... POSITIONING PIN 
87 159452001 1 ::t".t:J:J(;t. SPRING 
88 144523001 1 1(;...;t.:;l4.76 STUD SCREW 4. 76 
89 S13310009 1 ? 1' 1' - :t. Jl-1f - u WIRE HOLDER (U) 
90 062780812 1 7"~::J635-28X8 SCREW, PAN M6.35-28X8 
91 062680812 1 7"~::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
92 S13311001 1 1' l<l.JI-)1? -f 1'- ::t".t:r. u TENSION RELEASE WIRE PRESSER (U) 
93 060670612 2 I ( 1' / ,..- 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6 

117-774-206 

-18-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3 . ..t~ •J rJIIfj I Upper feed mechanism I Obertransportvorrichtungl Mecanisme de 
l'entrainement superieur I Mecanismo de Ia alimentraci6n superior 

<87741 > 

l---99-11 

E¥3 99-12 
99-2 
~l. 

' ""-

99-14~ 

99-16--=®. 

99-13~ I 

·~ 

-19-

100 -4 

117-774-206 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3. J:.i! •J lll!il/ Upperfeed mechanism I Obertransportvorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement superieur I Mecanisme de Ia alimentraci6n superior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;...;C-f NAME OF PARTS IRM 

<B7741 > 
20-2 153578001 1 3?t:??7'U UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (U) 

22-2 S13246001 1 3., t:.,., 7'06? .:. UPPER FEED ROCK ARM (D6) ASSY 

29-2 S13257001 1 ')I:t? IJJ(B UPPER FEED DOG (B) 

70-3 S14015001 1 ?I:t?'J7-3?1!":J:Sf1"C UPPER FEED REGULA TOR BRACKET (C) 

70-4 S18346001 1 'f/7-/1"~ HOME POSITION PLATE 

70-5 062670512 1 7""':l357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5 
71-2 110201001 3 ~ ;( "* ~6.35 SCREW, M6.35 
72-3 S34374001 1 1~-t.JL-C PANEL (C) 

99 S13831009 1 P.M t: :Sf 1" ? .:_ P.M BRACKET ASSY 

99-1 S13832001 1 P.M t: :Sf 1" P.M BRACKET 
99-2 S13833009 1 ??:t?•J~-~?.:. UPPER FEED MOTOR ASSY 
99-3 S13837001 1 ~.of ':I 7 :Sf 1" SWITCH BRACKET 
99-4 062020805 1 7""'::J2XB SCREW, PAN M2X8 
99-5 028020243 1 J<.t.-tf"JJ.t-2-2 WASHER, SPRING 2-2 
99-6 S13838001 1 ;,._-{ ':11-H.t. SPRING 
99-7 062681212 4 7""' :1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12 
99-8 062671412 1 7-I'(:::J 357-40X14 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X14 
99-9 028350242 1 J( "*if jj "* 2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
99-10 025350236 1 t: 7 -tf:ff .t. 7 .::J.? 3.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
99-11 062402502 2 7"1'(::J4X25 SCREW, PAN M4X25 
99-12 021400202 2 2~.::1.7" ';/ l-4 NUT,2M4 
99-13 S00480000 1 :I- f:;f;JI-:Sf#5 CORD HOLDER (5N) 
99-14 062671012 1 7""' :I 357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10 
99-16 025350236 1 t: 7 -tfjj "* 7-.::J. ?3.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
99-17 S13839001 1 'f/7-/1;/(- HOME POSITION LEVER 
99-18 014680622 1 "'P"t" ,.. ;( "* ~4.37? ;f..:. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
100 S13840001 1 1)/?? .:_ LINKASSY 
100-1 S13841101 1 ??:t?')l;/(- UPPER FEED LEVER 
100-2 S13842001 1 ??:t?'J'J/? UPPER FEED LINK 
100-3 S13843001 1 P.MI;J(- P.M LEVER 
100-4 123882001 2 :Sf ;.,.t. ~4.37 STUD SCREW 4.37 
100-5 014680622 2 7'7-,.. ;( "* ~4.37? ;f..:. SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP) M4.37 
101 062681612 2 7"1'(::J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16 
102 S13844001 1 :Sf;...-t-~4.37 STUD SCWER 4.37 
103 062751612 1 j-"' :I 556-32X12 SCREW, PAN M5.56--32X12 

• 
117-774-206 

-20-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G . 1J ~ flfj I Rotary hook mechanism I Greifervorrichtung I Mecanisme du crochet rotatif I 
Mecanismo del cangrejo 

,---------
1 f)---t-1 ' 

c _ ---. ~ l (0\])~ 
~<:> 1-2 ,~ 
I ~I' t---{ c:;J ~ I 
'--------_/ 

e--5 

£--t5-1 

8773 

8-2 

10-2 

117-774-301 

-21-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

• 

G. 1J 7' 1111~ 1 Rotary hook mechanism I Greifervorrichtung I Mecanisme du crochet rotatif 1 
Mecanisme del cangrejo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::;:,...)l-1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 140378001 1 "'"'JL-:f~U'7 ~ BEVEL GEAR (U) ASSY 

1-1 100251001 2 .. )I* ~6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 

1-2 100251001 2 .. )I * :/6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 

2 140381001 1 "'"'JL- ;f ~ 0'7 ~ BEVEL GEAR (D) ASSY 

2-1 100251001 2 .. )I * :/6.35 SETSCREW, M6.3S 

2-2 100251001 2 1-)l::t-~6.35 SETSCREW, M6.35 

3 145516001 1 ?7'~? VERTICAL SHAFT 

4 142708000 1 ? 7' ~ '7 )I ? JI-U VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (U) 

5 013760610 1 .. )I* ~5.95'7 ;f, ~ SET SCREW, (CP) MS.95 

6 S31026000 1 ? .:r ~ 'J )I ? JL-0 VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH D 

7 013761410 1 .. )I* ~5.95'7 ;f, ~ SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95 

9 118761001 1 ~?~'7)1?JL.L LOWER SHAFT BUSH (L) 

11 104520000 1 ~? ~'J )I ?JI-R LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) 

12 121007001 1 7'?7'/~ 1-)l::t-~4 .37 SETSCREW, M4.37 

13 181995001 1 1!'/ t-115-'7 ~ SET COLLAR ASSY 

13-1 101706001 2 .. )I* ~6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35 

14 S02602001 1 .,71171-)1 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET 

19 S31027000 1 ~? ~'7 )I ?JI-M LOWER SHAFT BUSH (M) 

<B774, B7740, B7741 > 
8-1 154552001 1 ~? ~'7 LOWER SHAFT 

10-1 014680622 1 7'1- .. )I* ~4.37'7 ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 

15-1 062681212 1 1-"'::::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X 12 

16-1 S02603101 1 ;:J.,'./'7117 ROTARY HOOK ASSY 

17-1 S03245001 1 ;1{t:::,...IJ'-7.'7 ~ BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
17-1-1 183388001 1 :f.t:::,...IJ'-7.7-3.,~/(;:t. BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 

17-1-2 183389001 1 7'3?~1<.-:t.7-3?1! ':J::t.~ ADJUSTING SCREW 

17-1-3 183390001 1 73.,~/(;:t. 1-)l;:t.:/ SETSCREW 
17-1-4 S03246001 1 '7?.:r:,...;r,.,~J<;t. BOBBIN TENSION SPRING 
18-1 146290001 1 ;1{1::/ BOBBIN 

<B773> 
8-2 109160001 1 ~? ~ 'J LOWER SHAFT 
10-2 125925002 1 .. )I* ~4.371::: 5 FLAT SCREW, SOCKET M4.37 

15-2 104407003 1 ~)I* ~4.37 SCREW, M4.37 

16-2 159907001 1 ::::1? '.1'71178 ROTARY HOOK (B) ASSY 

17-2 100369001 1 ;f.t:::,...IJ'-:;7.? ~ BOBBIN CASE ASSY 

17-2-1 183291001 1 ;f.t:: :,... IJ'-7.7'3?:/J(;:t. BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 

17-2-2 183392001 1 7-s? :/ 1<*73? 1! ';1*~ ADJUSTING SCREW 

17-2-3 183293001 1 7'3? ~ 1 < ;t.t-)l;t.:/ SETSCREW 
18-2 117132001 1 ;f. t:::,... BOBBIN 

117-774-301 

-22-

RM 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ia$f.IJ}IIIJ~ I lubrication I Schmierung I lubrification I Lubricaci6n 

@*etlli62~6~- 9 £-.1!1( l.. "t (f.!~ 1,\o 

@ Refer to page 62-66 for items marked with an uteriak <*>· 
@ Fnr die mit<*> bneieh.Deten GegeutAnde wird auf die Seite 62-66 verwieaen. 
@ Se reportere t Ja pqe 62-66 pour lea articles indiqu61 par 1111 ..Urilque <*>· 
@ Conaultar la pi(ina 62-66 para loa q1111to1 mareadoa eon 1111 uteri8CO <*>· 

-23-

• 

117-774-350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ~$~)1~~~~ /Lubrication I Schmierung /Lubrification /lubricaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t :.- JI"( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 513313000 1 )1:,.."(~1\':J"fo:.- FACE PLATE PACKING 

2 104449009 2 )I ?7~:.- OIL CAP 

3 513314000 1 1f?"(~J\':J"fo:.- REAR COVER PACKING 

4 502606000 1 .:L I)3?T1' " j: OIL GAUGE WINDOW 

5 081014670 1 0 1J:.-~PW14 ORING,PW14 

6 513315000 1 ?J: 7~/(':J"fo:.- UPPER COVER PACKING 

7 513321000 1 )I :.- 1' ~ 7 J: Jl- 1- FACE PLATE FELT 

8 111865009 3 ;t 1' Jl- )I ? 7 ~ :.- OIL CAP 
9 108804001 1 ? ~ t: 't4X4 (L • 510) WICK 4X4 (L = 510) 
10 101487000 1 ;t 1' Jl- ~- Jl- OIL SEAL 
11 146333001 1 ;t 1' Jl-7 3 ? ~·:;A.::.- OIL REGULATE VALVE 
12 146327001 1 7:I:JI- I-7X10 FELT 7X10 
13 513316101 1 7' :.- 1:: :.- ;t 1' JL- 3 7 1' ~ OIL STOPPER PLATE 
14 062670512 2 7-A.::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5 
15 156641001 1 J1?7~:.- OIL CAP 
16 109173101 1 ;t 1' Jl-'1'7-7 ~ * ~ OIL CAP SCREW 
18 145534001 1 ;t1' JL-7 3?~':/* ~ ADJUST SCREW 
19 116794001 1 ;t ~'(* SPRING 
20 107155001 1 7 J:JI- 1- FELT 
21 S06684001 1 11 "7' 7 7 ;If IJ ? ~ OIL REJECTOR AS5Y 
21-1 502608000 1 11"7'77"f I) Oil REJECTOR 
21-2 014680422 2 7'7- 1- )I* ~4.37? ;f.~ SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
24 S04631001 1 ? ~ t:'t':J 1) WICK HOOK 
25 109405001 1 ? ~ t: 't4X4 (L •1 00) WICK 4X4 (l = 1 00) 
26 104566001 1 t:::JI-7.:L-7 OIL TUBE 
27 141189101 2 ;t 1' Jl-? 7"f .,..:; 7' OIL CAP 
29 183850001 1 ;f.:.-7~ 1'? ~ PUMP BODY A5SY 
29-1 532348001 1 ;r.:.-7'~ 1' PUMP BODY 
29-2 144869002 1 ;r.:.-7"f.,.? PUMP SUPPORT 
29-3 148849001 1 ;r.:.-7'111'7':.-3? PUMP PROPELLER 
29-4 144874001 2 71'JL-~-/(,:t. SPRING 
29-5 062670812 4 7-A.:-::J 3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 
29-6 144875001 1 77:.-~"\'- PLUNGER 
29-7 144876001 1 77:.-~"\'-J(* PLUNGER SPRING 
29-8 112467002 1 ~)I'* ~6.35 SCREW, M6.35 
29-9 144878001 1 7.:L-7~31':.-t-e OIL TUBE JOINT (B) 
30 144872101 1 ;r.:.-771'11-~- PUMP FILTER 
31 062680712 2 1- A.: =:J 437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 
32 S13317000 1 ;t1' JI-7.:L-7U Oil TUBE (U) 
33 532349001 1 ;t1'JL-7.:L-70?~ Oil TUBE (D) A5SY 
34 513318001 1 7.:L-7?~ TUBEASSY 
35 151429001 1 7 .:L- 7;t-JI- !I TUBE HOLDER 
36 062670516 1 7-A.:=:J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57X5 
37 145737001 1 7J:Jj, 1- ;t~J: FELT SUPPORT 
38 * 1 ;t 1' JI-J(:,.. OIL PAN 
38-1 149578000 2 3-::J~?7"J~.:L BUSH 
39 146040001 1 ';t"( IIIW:J"f:,..~ PACKING 
40 140518001 1 ~)I* ~7.94 SCREW7.94 
41 081007070 1 o•J :.-~P7 ORING,P7 
42 146196001 1 7'773-7 OIL STOPPER 
43 146253000 2 7.:L- 7 (L= 5) OIL TUBE (L = 5) 
44 081001670 2 0 1) :.-~PW1 ORING,PW1 
45 S04630000 1 J\1);1:?~:.- NEEDLE BAR CORK 
46 S08002000 1 ? ~ t: 't (L • 325) WICK (L = 325) 
47 S08003000 1 ? ~ t: 't (L .. 380) WICK (L = 380) 
48 508004001 1 ? ~ t:'t~~J: WICK SUPPORT 
49 S13320001 1 7J:JL-t-;t~J: FELT SUPPORT 
so 062680512 1 7-A.:=:J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5 
51 117006001 1 ?~t:'t WICK(L=60) 

117-774-350 

-24-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ia$-.,71111~ I Lubrication I Schmierung I Lubrification I Lubricaci6n 

2 

u.:----42 
.................. -

29-1 

.oh---29-3 

38 

• 
117-774-350 

-25-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ~)£BiiJ)itrii11J I Lubrication I Schmierung I Lubrification I Lubricaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::..-;11' NAME OF PARTS RM 

52 109405001 1 '7 ~ t: -1: 4X4 (l• 60} WICK 4X4 (L = 1 00) 

53 108802001 3 '7 .:_ t: -1: 4X4 (L • 250} WICK 4X4 (L = 250) 

54 108801001 1 '7 ~ 1:: -1: 4X4 (L • 350} WICK 4X4 (L = 350) 

55 157840000 1 '7 ~ 1: -1:3X3 (L•100) WICK 3X3 (L = 100) 

57 062681012 1 7~::J437-40Xl0 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 

58 507461000 1 '7 .:_ 1: -1: (L • 32} WICK(L=32) 

59 109405001 1 '7 .:_ t: -'e4X4 (L • 100) WICK 4X4 (L = 1 00} 

<8774, 87740,87741 > 
17 114s151oo1 1 1l7.:r.Jv 1- I FELT I 
<8773> 
17 106436001 1 7 .I:Jv 1- FELT 

• 

• 
117-774-350 

-26-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J 1 . *ii ~Mil/Threading mechanism I Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'enfilage 
I Mecanisme del enhebrado 

<8774, 87740,87741 > 

87740 

20~ 

117-774-401 

-27-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

J 1. -*i.l 'lim~ I Threading mechanism I Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'enfilage 
I Mecanisme del enhebrado 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t.::..-JI1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<B774, 87740, B7741 > 
1 183378001 1 71.-:T:..-~3:..--7~8 PRE-TENSION ASSY {B) 

1-1 S02612001 11'1-7':..-1"1'7-3"~*" PRE-TENSION STUD 

1-2 144504001 2 1' t-7':..-1"1'-tt-7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 

1-3 154562001 1 ?'v:r:..-~3:..-'<*a PRE-TENSION SPRING (B) 

2 014680622 1 7'1" 1- )I[* ~4.37-7 ;f.~ SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP) M4.37 

3 147557101 1 1' 1- ~:7-;f., SPOOL PIN 

4 512699000 1 1' 1-.::J.Jj, )I[ ~;.... PIN 

5 103950003 1 .. )I[* ~5.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 
6 145691001 1 1' 1-.::J.Jj,)l[ *" TENSION RELEASE STUD 

7 S13322001 1 ::t-tt::t:f-"~"'1' 1-7':..-71' THREAD GUIDE 

8 062680712 1 7~:::J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 

9 145522001 1 7'-id t-7':..-1"1'R ARM THREAD GUIDE (R) 
10 S19056001 1 I ( 1' ;.... t:357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6 
11 S02614109 1 :r:..-t::..-:tJJ(- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
12 062680712 1 7~:::J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 

13 S13323002 1 )I[ :..-1' ~ FACE PLATE 
14 062671012 1 7~:::J 357-40Xl0 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10 
15 502617001 1 )1[;....'(~1'1-7':..-71' FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 
16 060670612 1 /( 1' ;.... t: 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6 
17 100573001 1 J\ 1) ;f., )I[ ~!J"01' 1- 1' :..-7 1' NEEDLE BAR BUSH {D) THREAD GUIDE 
18 531031001 11' 1-7-3"~*"~1'-7~ THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
18-1 S03254001 1 1' 1-7-3,~#,~1' THREAD TENSION BRACKET 
18-2 116922001 1 1' 1-7-3"~*" TENSION STUD 
18·3 100402004 1 1- )I* ~3.57 SETSCREW, M3.57 
18-4 S02620001 1 1' 1- 1- 1) J{ * SPRING 
18-5 145446001 2 1' 1-7-3,~-tt? TENSION DISC 
18-6 159805001 1 1' l-7-3,~-tt7::t-tt:t TENSION DISC PRESSER 
18-7 104525001 1 1' l-7-3"~'(* TENSION SPRING 
18-8 S12441001 1 7-3"~'(*":t'tf7i* WASHER 
18-9 S31032001 1 1' 1-7-3,~7';11- THREAD TENSION NUT 
18-10 114294001 1 o 1J :..-~ ORING 
<B774> 
19 I 12o311 oo2 1 21~ )I* ~3.57 ISCREW3.57 I 
<B7740, B7741 > 
19 1 12o311 oo2 1 11~)1[ *~3.57 ISCREW3.57 I 
<B7740> 
20 1 s111s6oo1 1 11~)1[ *~3.57 ISCREW3.57 I 
<B7741> 

21 S34375001 1 ~)I[* ~3.57 SCREW3.57 
22 062672012 1 1"~:::J357-40X20 SCREW, PAN M3.S7X20 
23 S34376001 1 117-L COLLAR (L) 
24 S34377001 1 117 -s COLLAR(S) 

117-774-401 

-28-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2 . -*il ~ 111~ /Threading mechanism I FadenfOhrungsvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'enfilage 
I Mecanismo del enhebrado 

<8773> 

117-774-401 

-29-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2. -*il ~ IIIIQ\ /Threading mechanism I FadenfOhrungsvorrichtung I Mecanisme de I' enfilage 
I Mecanismo del enhebrado 

REF.NO. CODE lo·rvl I NAME OF PARTS IRM 

<8773>--------------------------------------------------------------------
PRE-TENSION ASSY 
THREAD GUIDE DISC 

1 
1-1 
1-2 
1-3 
2 
3 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
20·1 
20-2 
2o-3 
20-4 
20-5 
20-6 
20-7 
20-8 
20-9 
20-10 

144502001 
144504001 
144505000 
102716004 
513322001 
062680712 
114931001 
014680622 
S12699000 
103950003 
145526001 
145522001 
S19056001 
S02614109 
062680712 
S13323002 
120311002 
062671012 
S02617001 
060670612 
100573001 
S31031001 
S03254001 
116922001 
100402004 
S02620001 
145446001 
159805001 
104525001 
S12441001 
S31032001 
114294001 

1 7vr:.-:;3:.-~.:. 
2 1 t-7":.-'t'1-tt7 
1 1 t-7":..-711<~ 
1 .. )I~ :/4.37 
1 ::t-tt:t.:t:"~1f~1' l-7"/71 
1 7-"::J437-40X7 
1 .:. ·;u 1' 1- :t1 '7 
1 7"7 ... )I~ :/4.37? ;f..:. 
1 -( 1-.:J..J!-)1 1:::':.-
1 ... )I ~:/5.95 
1 1' 1- .:J.Jiot ;f.~ 

1 7-.ld I-"P/71R 
1 1<1 / t:357-40X6 
1 7'/t::/;1)1(-

1 't'-":::1 437-40X7 

2 :; )I~ V'3.57 
1 7-"::J437-40X10 
1 )1/-(~11-"P/71 
1 J( 1 / !-= 357-40X6 
1 ,, 1) ;f.~ .1111 Jl-01' ... "P /71 

1 11-7'3"~*"~1?.:. 
1 11-73.,~lf.~111 
1 1 l-7:i.,~if.., 

1 ... )I~ V'3.57 
111-1- 'JJ(~ 

211-73.,:;-tt-7 
1 11-7-3.,~-tt7::t-tt:t. 
1 -( 1-7-3.,~/(~ 
1 7-:1.,~/(~.,:t."f:lf~ 
1 1 t- 7-3., ~7·;1 t-
1 o•J:.-'f 

-30-

PRE-TENSION SPRING 
SET SCREW, M4.37 
THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 
THREAD RETAINER 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
PIN 
SET SCREW MS. 95 
TENSION RELEASE STUD 
ARM THREAD GUIDE (R) 
SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6 
THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 
FACE PLATE 
SCREW, M3.57 
SCREW, PAN M4.37·40X10 
FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6 
NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D) THREAD GUIDE 
THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
THREAD TENSION BRACKET 
TENSION STUD 
SET SCREW, M3.57 
SPRING 
TENSION DISC 
TENSION DISC PRESSER 
TENSION SPRING 
WASHER 
THREAD TENSION NUT 
ORING 

117-774-401 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . -*4~1liii~C4~~1j)i){$&) I Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts) I Spuler 
(Sonderzubehor) I Mecanisme du bobineur (Pieces en option) I 
Mecanismo del devanador de Ia can ilia (Piezas a opci6n) 

L--

1-1&---@----
1-17---/! ,-

1-7 

-31-

4 

117-774-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

I 

K. -*lf~llllnfJ(4~~1Jj!)($cfR) I Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts) I Spuler 
(Sonderzubehor) I Mecanisme du bobineur (Pieces en option) I 
Mecanismo del devanador de Ia canilla (Piezas a opci6n) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;11' NAME OF PARTS 

1 157953509 1 ....:JL- I-111<-'J ~ BELT COVER ASSY 

1-1 157956001 1 1' 1- v:t?-T BOBBIN WINDER ARM 

1-2 14756B001 1 =- t= 11-....:Y 1) :..- '1 NEEDLE BEARING 

1-3 157957001 1 1' l-v:t11~L-1<- BOBBIN WINDER CAM LEVER 

1-4 157958001 1 ~ :..-'* ~4.37 STUD SCREW 4.37 

1-5 157986001 1 <tf1f-* WASHER 

1-6 157959001 1 1' t-v:t11~~??7 BOBBIN WIDER BRACKET 

1-7 062680512 1 7.-,: ::J 437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5 

1-8 1S7960001 1 1' 1-v~~'J BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
1-9 502633001 2 .., 1f '* 6.35 WASHER6.35 
1-10 157961000 1 1' 1-..,. ~ '1 JL-v BOBBIN WIDER WHEEL 
1-1 1 S01998001 2 1'9 v':l~ 1- Jl '* ~3.57 SET SCREW, M3.57 
1-12 514144000 1 :f~?60 RUBBER RING 60 
1-13 157962001 1 1.-1<-1<'* SPRING 
1-14 157963001 1 11~1.-1<-J<'* SPRING 
1-15 157964001 1 1' t-v~11t..-:l'J BOBBIN WINDER CAM SHAFT 
1-16 S09668001 1 1' 1-v~·;~;oe BOBBIN WINDER CLAW 
1-17 100366002 2 v Jl-t: 7 1- ;oC-* -:l4.37X5 SET SCREW, (FT) M4.37X5 
1-18 157966001 1 ,Y.t::..-,--tt.:r. BOBBIN PRESSER 
1-19 100366002 1 v JL-t: 7 1- ;oC-* ~4.37X5 SET SCREW, (FT) M4.37X5 
1-20 157967001 1 #t::..-,.-tt.:r.J<'* SPRING 
1-21 157968001 1 ;oC 7.. KNIFE 
1-22 062680512 1 j-...,;::J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5 
1-23 103738001 1 :.--JI- SEAL 
1-24 146289001 2 'J ':I ;.,3 /7X12 CUSHION 7X12 
4 S13324009 1 ....:;" 1-111<-us BELTCOVER(US) 
6 183226009 1 ....:;" 1-111<-o'J ~ BELT COVER (D) ASSY 
6-1 157971009 1 ....:;1-t-111<-o BELT COVER (D) 

RM 

6-2 145571101 1 1' 1- .... ~.,. /'t' 1' ~ 1' 'J ~ BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE BRACKET ASSY 
6-3 145446001 2 1' l-7'3?:.--tt7 TENSION DISC 
6-4 100401001 1 1' 1-7-3?:.-1<'* TENSION SPRING 
6-5 100136001 1 1' 1-7-3? :.-7'':11- TENSION NUT 
6-6 060670612 1 1< 1' :..- t= 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6 
6-7 025350332 1 t: 7<tf1f '* ~ 1' 3.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 

117-774-402 

-32-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. -*tl.J 1) llllfl/Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de coupe-fill Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros 

<8774, 87740, 87741 > ~-----------------------, 
I 53+1 ~}5455 

53-t~ j I l 
I 53-H • 1~~ 
\ I 
...._ _______________________ _ 

~--------~~~~~ 87740 18mm 't!;.... "t- .Ill/ For SENSOR ::t:1:Y;~'"// 
OPTION PAR~ 

v-17-1 
56--f 

(------ ~' 

53-Z____j ~ -- I I 
l~ 53-2-1) ...__ ___________ _.., 

16~11~ 51 

20 

r __ _...~---~\ 
LlL----m. 

_;_---:::::::::::==----
~-- ---

34 
___ l,T'4r-~l---

-33-

...J 

Bf 
49-2 49-t 

50 

117-774-403 

• 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

L. *~ IJ llftij 1 Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de coupe-fill Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t;....J({ NAME OF PARTS 

<B774, B7740, 87741 > 
1 S00337001 1 -1 ~-~ 1)111... THREAD TRIMMER CAM 

2 154567000 2 11;., "/5.3 WASHER, MS.3 

3 014771022 2 7'7"1-J!*V6.35~:f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 

4-1 154568101 1 ::l'T-1" FIXED KNIFE 

5 102843004 1 -tt7*:l3.57 SCREW, FLATM3.57 

6 013660612 1 .. ,1( * :l3.18~ ;f.~ SETSCREW, (CP) M3.18 
7 142274009 1 J!~?~/ OIL CAP 
9-1 154569001 1 -1 .. "IJ"/(~ LOWER THREAD FINGER 

10 100645003 1 "11i* WASHER 
11 062680712 1 -r--::J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 
12 154570001 1 1 .. ~ 1) "if;J"j,~ MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER 
13 154571001 1 1 1-~ 1J ;f; J"j, ~ :t "IJ" I ~ ~ KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER ASSY 
14 100645003 2 "11i* WASHER 
15 062681212 2 -r--::J437·40X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12 
16-1 154575001 1 -( ~-'""" MOVABLE KNIFE 
18 148537101 2 "IJ"7 * :;4.37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37 
19 154576003 1 1 1-~•J v:.-11;.... THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD 
20 151987002 2 ~;.,*:;4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37 
21 102571003 1 7"':1 l-437 NUT,M4.37 
22 154577001 1 11-~ 1)1.;/(- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
23 S25437000 1 vi<- A 1-':JI"f LEVER STOPPER 
24 062711412 1 j---::J4.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14 
25 154579001 1 1 I-~'Jv1<-1<* SPRING 
26 S02647001 1 79~9:;~ FORKED SHAFT 
27 S02648001 1 11?- COLLAR 
28 154581001 1 7 ~ ~ ~ :; ~ ,1( ~ ) [.. FORKED SHAFT BUSH 
29 151607001 1 .. ,1( * :l4.37 SET SCREW, M4.37 
30 154582001 1 1 t-~IJ11J...vH-~~ THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY 
31 154590001 1 :JC:l~C~~ ROLLER SHAFT (C) ASSY 
32 105234003 1 j-':1 l-4.37 NUT,M4.37 
33 014770622 1 7'7- .. ;1. * :l6.35~ ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35 
34 154593101 1 -fi-~ 1J11J...vl<-:;~ THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY 
35 154594000 1 117- COLLAR 
36 154595001 111.t.vJ<-~r;:..'<* SPRING 
37 154596000 1 -1t-~•J11J...vl<-~·:~;:..3:.- CUSHION 
38 110367001 1 "11i* WASHER 
39 048060342 1 1- J! '7 E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
40 * 1 -( 1- ~ IJ '.1 V .I 1 1-' THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
41 154598001 1 1 .. ~ 1) '.1 v .I 1 ... ~ 1 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET 
42 154599000 1 '.lv.I11-'~·:J;:..3:.- SOLENOID CUSHION 
43 S02652001 1 "11i* WASHER 
44 S23836001 1 '.lv./11-'vl<-~~ SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
44-1 014680622 1 7''f"I-;1.*:;4.37~,Y.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
46 110201001 1 ~ ,1( * :l6.35 SCREW, M6.35 
47 S02655002 1 ~ ;.,* :l6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, M6.35 
48 155559001 1 t:7"/1i* WASHER, PLAIN 
so S02657001 1 ::l- 1-':t"IJ"I CORD HOLDER 
51 * 1 7"-1C/::l*~~12P NYLON CONNECTOR ( 12P) 
54 S02745001 1 "11i* WASHER 
55 062680663 1 j---::J437-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
< ;t 7 ~ 3 / I OPTION PARTS> 
17-1 1 1 s6468oo 1 1 11-f ... .,,,s I MOVABLE KNIFE (S) 
< ;t 7 ~ 3 //OPTION PARTS; B7740-18MM"i:z / i.t- ,Eij /FOR SENSOR> 

4-2 S02637001 1 ::l'T-f 1\ FIXED KNIFE 
9-2 S02643001 1 -( 1-"IJ"/(~ LOWER THREAD FINGER 
16-2 S02645001 1 1 ... .,,, MOVABLE KNIFE 
17-2 S02646001 1 1 1-'?1\S MOVABLE KNIFE (S) 

I 

1 17-774-403 

-34-

RM 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. *tJJ 'J IU)fj /Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de coupe-fil I Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros 

8774 87740 87741> -----------------------"' 
< I I ( 53•1•1 ~~54 55 

53-t---/ ! I I 
I 53-l-2 • ~at» 
~------------------------' 

~--------------~ 87740 1Bmm 1r:.O"t-JI!I/ForSENSOR :t:f!/3 '// ~-------------.., 

4-2~ ~ ~9-2 

~~ 
16-2 _y}!) 11-2..:.1:;./}) 

9>---18 
~16-t 

15 14 13 '17! 

20 

OPTION PARTS ~ 
53-2__) ~ .. 1 l v-17-t l~----~3-~, 

.J 

50 

117-774-403 

-35-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. *ij) I) ~~~~~/Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung >I 
Mecanisme de coupe-fill Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.-JI1' NAME OF PARTS 

<8774, 87741 > 
49-1 1 1S7984oo9 1 11::1- r7·::-.:z.. jCORDBUSH 

<87740> 
49-2 1 s111s1oo9 1 11::1- t::t::...:z..z I CORD BUSH 

<D.C.-=t- ~/D.C. MOTOR> 
52 503815001 1 :J.t.?~~"\7'/7'6 CONNECTOR CAP 6 

53-1 502682001 1 7'-A~:.-? ~ EARTH WIRE ASSY 

53-1-1 503328000 1 1:::':.-~-~7-J":tAL TERMINAL PIN (L)(MALE) 

53-1·2 204569001 1 7'';/~:,..;/4.5X14 TERMINAL, 4.SX 14 

56 511210000 1 W:J- t:S? ~ W-CORD (S) ASSY 

56-1 511684000 1 :J .t.? 1ii3191.01R1 CONNECTOR (3191-01 R1) 

56-2 143548000 1 1:::':,.. 1i1 - ~ 7-J" )I A TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE) 

56-3 143549000 1 t':,.. ~ - ~ 7-'" :t A TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 

57 511683000 1 :J.t.?1ii3191.01P1 CONNECTOR (3191·01 P1) 

<EFKA MOTOR> 
53-2 I 506004001 I ~I I EARTH WIRE ASSY 

53-2-1 204569001 TERMINAL, 4.5X14 

<-300,-400, -700,-900 > 
58 340400001 1 .:z..=.1i11'1~:.-t: BEAD BAND 

. 

-36-

RM 

I 

I 

I 

117-774-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . *a :;1. Mii I Tension release mechanism I Spann ungsverminderungsvorrichtung I 
Mecanisme de Ia Iache de tension I Mecanisme rei a· ad or de tensi6n 

<8774, 87740,87741 > 

12----B 
13----i{J 

6 

/~ .. J.~.fll \ 
~~~~'\ 
·-~~:~ 

3 -:::::=::::::::::::===~=~~~:::-·4-1 1s~ I J"""""D'(: 

i~ ~....--7-~-~--~-00--$5-~----, 
3 1 14-2 

117-774-404 

N . ittt•~WiirJI)f~ I Synchronizer I Synchronisator I Synchronisateur I Sincronizador 

<8774, 87740,87741 > 
D.C • .=t- ~ I D.C. MOTOR 

6 (-----------~ 19 1 2 
I 
I 

v. 

. ~ -·t1r 
S-----1 ~5-I \_~_,11 

I I 
I I 
I I 

l ~j ...._. ____________ .., 
~T 
12 13 

-37-

EFKA MOT0(5ffiR ? l 
-
' 

~~1 
20 21 22 

117-774-501 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . **'f. MiJ /Tension release mechanism I Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung I 
Mecan1sme de Ia Iache de tens1on I Me can 1smo relaiador de tensi6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:,... ;t. -1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<B774, B7740, B7741 > ----------------------------
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
15 
16 

14-1 

14-2 

S02658000 1 -f 1-~JII;t. v1<- TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
1 54602001 1 -f 1- ~~~~ ;t. '7 -f ~- TENSION RELEASE WIRE 
110161004 2 -r·;; l-4.76 NUT, M4.76 
154603001 1 -1 1- ~~~~ ;t. v:,... tJ:,... 'J ~ TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
048030342 2 1- ;t. ?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
154606001 1 -f 1- ~~~~ ;t. '7 -f ~- ;t: 11111 o TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D) 
062670812 2 -r--.::l3.57-40XB SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 
154607001 1 -11-~JII;t.?-1~-::tiJ'IO TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER(D) 
060670612 2 1<-1:,... t:357-40X6 SCREW, BINDM3.57-40X6 
S11188001 1 '7-1~;t.JII1fu WIREHOLDER(U) 
062670612 1 -r--.::ns7-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
149133101 1 -11-~JIIJI?-1~-::tiJ'IO TENSIONRELEASEWIREHOLDER(D) 
060670612 1 1<-1:,... t:357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6 
S03670001 1 -1 t-~J~~;t.~ t:~1<;t. SPRING 
062672012 1 7--.::~357-40X20 SCREW, PAN M3.57X20 

<-100,-300, -400 >-----------------------
11553470011 1l-1t-~JII;t.?-1~ -J>:,...-j--( ITENSIONRELEASEWIREGUIDE I 
< -700,-900> 
157985001 1 -11-~JII;t.?-1~--,.:..-7-1 TENSION RELEASE WIRE GUIDE 

117-774-404 

N . it1lillttl±lfinltf~ I Synchronizer I Synchronisator I Synchronisateur I Sincronizador 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::..-;t.-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<B774, B7740, B7741 > 
<D.C. -1:- ~ I D.C. MOTOR> 

1 S02684001 1 './ 'J t: :..- v -1 "( ~ 24 SPEED COMMAND PLATE 24 
2 S02685001 1 1\ 1) ')I -1 ~ NEEDLE UPPER PLATE 
3 100645003 2 1f'jj;t. WASHER 
4 062681612 2 't'-":I437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16 
5 237939001 1 :..-:..-?C7'-11f'J~#13G2 SYNCRONIZERASSY #13G2 
5-1 228475000 1 'r "J './ 'J J <:,... t= 1.9X80 BINDER 
6 S03327000 1 ~:..-?C-T-11/Jt·:;~:,... SYNCHRONIZER PACKING 
7 S02687201 1 'r:,...~~·:J~::tiJ'Z SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT 
8 062630712 2 1---.: :1238-56X7 SCREW, PAN M2.38X7 
10 113431002 1 1f'1f;t. WASHER 
11 062711012 1 -T--.::1476·32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10 
13 062670612 2 1-"'::1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
19 S07885000 1 'r:..-~~·:J~::tiJ'IIf':J~:,... SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT PACKING 

12-1 
<B774, 87741 > 

1 140541oo1 1 21::1- t:::tiJ'Z I CORD HOLDER I 
<B7740> 

12-2 1142268001 1 21::1- t:::tiJ'Il I CORD HOLDER (L) I 
<EFKAMOTOR 

15 062711412 2 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X14 
17 148825001 1 SLIP RING JOINT 
20 159318001 1 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER BAR (S) 
21 159319001 1 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER 
22 062670612 1 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 

117-774-501 

-38-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P1. :::J / 1-- tJ - JL- ;F "J ? A ~ij I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten I 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle I Mecanismo de Ia ca·a de controles 

<87740> 1-2 1-H 

I 

•• • "· 

1-1-3---

1-J -1----....J 

-39-

117-774-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P1 . :::J / t-- CJ - J!l ;F ·:~ '7 .A r#J'fj I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten I Mecanisme du boitier 
de controle I Mecamsmo de Ia caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t;.."' 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<87740>-------------------------------------------------------------------
1-1 
1-1 
1-1-1 
1-1-2 
1-1-3 
1-1-3 
1-1-4 
1-1-5 
1-1-6 
1-1-7 
1-1-8 
1-2 
1-3 
2 

388592002 
388586002 
233711002 
233712002 
291245001 
291246001 
233713001 
037301012 
234540001 
037301012 
228461001 
233088002 
233089002 
062681212 

1 ~.,if J\~JI-480#1 ~ c 
1t------
1 H~JL-'?.J:?? 

1 ~~~'"" ~c 
1 ~?ifi\'~JL-'7 ~ 
11------
1 ~?ifJ(~JL-::J- 1='7 ~ #2 
6 7"-"'~·;J~/V~.:13l10 
6 +7"-"'~ •;J ~/3X100A 
6 7"-"'~·;J~/V~.:J.3Z10 
1 P~J{/'7 ~#450 
1 Hat- 1) •;J 'T 1' ~ #1 

4 +1--"'i! •:J I-4X120A 
2 7"-"'::J437-40X12 

-40-

--------------------
CONTRJOL PANEL (480#2) ASSY 
PANEL FRONT 
PANEL REAR 

CONTROL PANEL ASSY 
CONTROL PANEL CORD ASSY 
TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10 
WASHER SCREW 3X10DA 
TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10 
P CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY #450 
HB SETIING PLATE #1 
SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X12DA 
SCREW, PAN M437-40X12 

117-774-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P2. :::J / f-. 0 - JL! ;f. ''J ? .A llftij I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten I 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle I Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles 

<87741> 

23 -I 

23-4-1 

~ 

-41-

23-3 

• 

117-774-502 

I From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

• 

P2 . ::J .:,... t- a - Jv ;j{ ''/ ? ;;{ 111111 I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten /Mecanisme du boitier 
de contrOie I Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles 

REF.NO. I CODE lo·TYI t/)11' I NAME OF PARTS IRM 

<B7741 > 
23 S34378001 1 1' -t! ::1 ~ '.I ~if I\ .t. Jl. '7 ~ OPERATION PANEL (SHIRRING) 

23-1 S34379001 1 1'i!::l ~ '.l~ifi\*J!.-;>:t OPERATION PANEL FRONT (SHIRRING) 

23-2 S34380001 1 1' -t! ::1 ~ '.I ~ if J'f * Jl-~ ~ c OPERATION PANEL REAR (SHIRRING) 

23-3 S34381001 1 1' i! ::1 ~ '.I~ if It* Jl- OPERATION PANEL (SHIRRING) 

23-4 S34382001 1 1'-t!::l~'..l~if:\'1(/'7~ CIRCUIT BOARD (SHIRRING) ASSY 

23-4-1 149799000 2 ~ 1' ? ·:1 "fs BEAD BAND (S) 

23-5 037401215 6 V?-N.~ ':I~ /4X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN M4X12 

23-6 S34385001 1 H * Jl. 1- IJ •:J T 1' ~ PANEL SET PLATE 
23-7 215082002 4 + 7-"--t! ':I 1- 4X12DA SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X12DA 
24 062680812 2 -j-N.::l437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
25 100645003 2 <tfjj * WASHER 
26 213313003 2 1\ ':I:\'?';/~'\' ')7 /\SST WASHER, IN TOOTH SST 
27 S34386001 1 -t!1':¥"3;f.':I'7.A'7~ CONTROL BOX ASSY 
27-1 S34387001 1 1'-t!::l~i!1':¥"3;f.'/'7.A CONTROL BOX (SHIRRING) 
27-2 S34388001 1 1'-t!::l~;f.':I'7.A:1H<- BOX COVER (SHIRRING) 
27-3 052400606 2 7-N.::!I<* t ?4X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
27-4 S34389001 1 1'-t!::l~-t!1':¥"3:\'1</'7~ CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY (SHIRRING) 
27-4-1 OA5300605 2 + 7"-<tf '7 ~ 3X6DB SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M3X6DB 
27-4-2 OA4300805 9 + 7"-+f '7 ~ 3X8DA SCREW, PAN (WASHER) M3X8DA 
27-5 S34392000 1 /\-*.AA-7 ~ HARNESS (A) ASSY 
27-6 S34393000 1 /\-*.AB-7 ~ HARNESS (B) ASSY 
27-7 S34394000 1 /\-*.AC-7 ~ HARNESS (C) ASSY 
27-8 S34395000 1 /\-*.AD-7 ~ HARNESS (D) ASSY 
27-9 S34413000 4 .AN.-if- SPACER 
27-10 233193001 17~1-::1-t="i':l~/-1 CORD BUSH 
28 031482504 4 -;> Jl- "£ '7 48X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.8X25 
29 S34405000 1 7'-.A-t!/ EARTH WIRE 
30 052400606 1 7-N.::ll<* t ?4X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 

117-774-502 

-42-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q. UJ:. .YIIIJ1Wt 1 Knee lifter mechanism I Kniehebell Mecanisme de genouillere I 
Mecanismo de levantador de rod ilia 

<-100, -300,-400 > 

8-8 8-5 

,...------8-2 

---8-6 

----8-7 

R. t: -if~ 1 "J 711n1Wt I Knee switch mechanism I Knieschalter I 
Mecanisme de interru teur de enou I Mecanismo del conmutador de rod ilia 

< -900> 

117-774-203 

,-----------, 
I 1-11-H~ I 

1-11-3 ___ 1-~ 

:r: ~ 
1-11+2 I 1-1 H If 1 1-t 

,.-----..) 

i i '
4 

I 1-12 1-4 t-s 
I 

1-6-~ 

117-774-507 

-43-

• 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

Q . IJIJ:. ~IVJfj I Knee lifter mechanism I Kniehebel I Mecanisme de genouillere I 
Mecanismo de levantador de rod ilia 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:/.111' NAME OF PARTS . 
<-100,-300, -400 > 

8 181427001 1 t: -tf'J"r? ~ KNEE LIFTER ASSY 
8-1 146039001 1 1: ..,,. 7 ';I:¥' 7 KNEE LIFTER JOINT 
8-2 100463001 1 4:tJ? ;f.JI- .. 7.94 BOLT, M7.94 
8-3 017762013 1 ;f. Jl- 1- 5.95X20 BOLT, M5.95X20 
8-4 104619002 1 t:-tf7''t~r:J? KNEE LIFTER BAR 
8-5 114966001 1 I:-IJ'7'7" KNEE LIFTER PLATE 
8-6 114967001 1 t:-tf7'r.A t- ·.:~" KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 
8-7 110087001 1 ;f. JL- .. 5.95 BOLT,M5.95 
8-8 140503001 1 t:-tfJ"r:tJJ<- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER 

RM 

117-774-203 
R . t:: if A 1' ·~ -T 1111§ I Knee switch mechanism I Knieschalter I 

Me d . t d IM d I camsme e 1n errupteur e genou ecan1smo e conmuta d d or ero I a 
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:/.111' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-900> 
1 S07045009 1 t:-tf.A1''/r? ~ --- --
1-1 142026003 1 t:-tf.A1' .. Jr~r:J? 
1-2 142027001 1 t:-tf.A1' .. Jr~r:J??'T -- ---
1-3 100463001 1 4:tJ? ;f.JI. .. 7.94 -------------
1-4 114967001 1 t:-IJ'7"7-.AI-';1/t ------------------
1-5 110087001 1 ;f. Jl- .. 5.95 ---- --····---
1-6 S07027001 1 1:-IJ'.A 1' "/~ .. IJ ';II]"-(~ -----------
1-7 062401006 4 7"~:14X10 ------------·-----
1-8 025040233 4 1:7-tf;fi;t.~.:Z.?4 ---------
1-9 028040243 4 /(*-IJ':fi*2-4 --------------
1-10 021400164 4 7""/l-1~.:1.4 - -·--
1·11 507030009 1 .A1'"/~:I- t:?~ ------·-
1-11-1 507031009 1 7 ·;~ t- .A 1' ·;~ r? ~ - --------
1-11-1-1 143549000 2 !:' :.- ~ - ~ ?-Jl- ::t .A ----- -
1-11-1-2 143548000 1 !:' / ~ - ~ 7" )j, J( .A --------------
1-11-2 146046000 2 7"1'0/:::1*?~ ---
1·11-3 146194000 1 7"1'0/::J;t.?~- ---------
2 034422503 4 +-tt7~?;t.:J4 .1X25 - -
@ The knee lifter awitch uaembly ia an optional part. If you wiab t.o uae thia part, use the part code indicated below t.o order it. 
@ Der Kniehebe111Chalter wird aeparat geliefert. Verwenden Sie zur BesteUung die888 Teils den nacbstehenden Teilecode. 
@ La commande au senou eet Wle option. Si vous d6airez utiliaer cetta pike, veuillez noter le code de pi•ce indiqu6 ci-deuous sur 

votre commande. 
@ El conjWit.o de interrupt.or de levantedor de rodilla ea una pieza opc:inal si usted desca utilizar eata pieza, realic:e el pedido con el 

e6digo de pieza que aparece a continuaci6n. 
1 Knee lifter IIWitch auembly 807046009 

2 Wood ec:rew, flat M4.1 X 26 024422603 

117-774-507 

-44-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



s. imtilll!~ I Quick reverse mechanism I Umkehr I Mecanisme demarche arriere rap ide I 
Mecanismo de Ia inversi6n ra ida 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

10 ~0 I 
~~--

' r----.J 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

< -300,-400,-700,-900 > 

117-774-205 

T. lmti.:7.. 1 '/ 7- lin~ I Quick reverse switch mechanism I Umkehrschalter I Mecanisme de 
interrupteur demarche arriere ra ide I Mecanismo del conmutador de inversi6n ra ida 

o I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

J-1 1 12 
I 
I 
I 
l--3 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

...... ___.._J __ h~ J 

:;f5-1s 

~ 11 
(!jl--10-1 

(!Q-10-2 

~ 10-3 

-45-

---~------
( \ 
I I 

~ I I 
I I I 

1s 13 1 I 
I I 
I I 

9 I I 
----, I 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I 9-1 D I 
I I .._ _______ ./ 

117-774-508 

• I 
I From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



s . imtiftlliJ 1 Quick reverse mechanism I Umkehr I Mecanisme de marche arriere rapide I 
Mecamsmo d 1 · ·6 a ·d e a mvers1 n r IPI a 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:.-JC-( NAME OF PARTS 

<-300,-400, -700,-900 > 
9 153245001 1 ~.; /T';.t t;... PIN 
10 048040342 1 ~ JC? E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
13 S11174001 1 !.;/(-?'~ REVERSE LINK LEVERASSY 
14 149094001 1 './I;/ -( t: I;/(- :; ?' SOLENOID LEVER STUD 
15 149095001 1 -+f 'fJ * WASHER 
16 S13665001 1 #Jt- ~635-28X18 BOLT, M6.35-28X18 
30 153138001 1 <tt'fl* WASHER 

<8774, 87741 > 
1-1 S11655001 1 n:r.~:st -f'./1.;.1 -f t-:51-f REVERSE SOLENOID BRACKET 
2-1 S01304001 1 ~J(*:/6.35X18 SCREW, M6.35X18 
3 062782512 2 7"-"':J635·28X25 SCREW, PAN M6.35X25 
4 151334001 1 '11?- COLLAR 
5-1 * 1 ~-r?r:.-'.1~.;-'-< t:?' ~ QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY 
5-1-1 154730001 1 ~JI?ElS RETAINING RING, E15 
5-1-2 154731000 1 :f.L.;l. ~';II\- RUBBER STOPPER 
5-1-3 * 2 t':.-~-~'t"Jt-:t~ TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 
6-1 062500812 3 7'-"'::JSXS SCREW, PAN M5X8 
11 146105009 1 './I;/-( t-:111<- SOLENOID COVER 
12 062500602 1 1'-"'::J SX6 SCREW, PAN MSX6 
37 S01327001 1 './1.;/-(t:::f.L. REVERSE SOLENOID RUBBER 
38 S01328001 1 11?- COLLAR 

<87740> 
1-2 S11181001 1 './1,;/-ft-:5/-f SOLENOID BRACKET 
2-2 S01304001 3 ~JI*:/6.35X18 SCREW, M6.3SX18 
5-2 S11179009 1 tv1''Jv.l-ft:?'~ SERVO SOLENOID ASSY 
5-2-1 143549000 2 t':.-~-~7"Jt-:t.:1. TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 
6-2 062501202 2 1'-"':JMSX12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 

117-774-205 

T . ~ti.7. 1 ·:; 71101ll Quick reverse switch mechanism I Umkehrschalter I Mecanisme de 
anterrupteur d h 'd IM d I d d . d e marc e arnere rapt e ecamsmo e conmuta or e mverston rapi a 

RM 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/JI-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-300,-400, -700,-900 > 
1 S13351009 1 R.:1.-f':IY.5/-f REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 
2 062670812 2 7"-"'::J 3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8 
3 * 1 R.:1. of ';.t 7- ?' ~ REVERSE SWITCH ASSY 
3-1 * 1 7of?'C.:1.of ';.tY. MICRO SWITCH 
3-2 * 2 t':.-~-~1'Jv:t:1. TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 
4 062630812 2 1'-"' :J 238·56X8 SCREW, PAN M2.38X8 
5 156998001 1 7'?'7-::J.:r.-~- '/ ?' ACTUATOR SHAFT 
6 062681012 1 1'-"':J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
7 048040342 1 ~ ;t ?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
8 146080009 1 :J- t:7~::J. CORD BUSH 
9 S13352009 1 7'?'7-::J.:r.-~-?'~ ACTUATOR ASSY 
9-1 156479009 1 :t~#~/ PUSHBUTTON 
11 062670612 1 7"-"' :J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57·40X6 
12 S13355001 1 R.:1. o( ·;.t 7- of ~ REVERSE SWITCH PlATE 
13 062670712 2 7"-"'::J 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57·40X7 
14 S13354001 1 J(-'f t: ~'(* SPRING 
15 025350332 4 t ? .., 'fJ * 5I -( 3.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
16 140647001 1 :J- t::tif.:r. CORD HOLDER 
17 062670412 1 7"-"':J357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4 
18 S02704001 1 :J - t: :t it :r. CORD HOLDER 

<-300,. 
10-1 1 so21o1oo1 1 11 :J- t: ;t ott :r. Ul I CORD HOLDER u 1 I 
10-2 

<-400, -700,-900 > 
1 so21o2oo1 1 11 :J - t: :t ott :r. U2 I CORD HOLDER (U2) I 
<-420, -no, -920 > 

j CORD HOLDER U3 10-3 I S027030011 1l:J- t: :t..,. :r. U3 I 
117-774-508 

-46-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . ~lf:lln'fl I Air pressure mechanism I Luftdruck I M~canisme de Ia pression d' air I 
Mecanismo de Ia presi6n de aire 

< -700> 

t-5 t-6 

1-9 

- 12 

6+---l ~ 
1 6+4 u 

I 
I I 
.,. ___ _________ _________ _ 

I-- - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - -..... \ I--- - - - - - - - ---

:~rrl 1!,0r 
6+2 6-2-1 ~ 

1

1, - I 
I 6·3·1 6·3-3 6·3•2 
I 1 . ----r ----------_, '.--r --------_, 

6·2 6-5 --Ia 6·3 

~~ s-.-r:tJ 

117-774-514 

-47-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U. ~I!:Mtll Air pressure mechanism I Luftdruck I Mecanisme de Ia pression d'air I 
Mecanismo de Ia presi6n de a ire 

REF.NO. I CODE Q'TYI t::;...JI-( I NAME OF PARTS 

<-700> 
2 1 151154ooo 1 11 lAIR TUBE 

<D.C. MOTOR..-
1 151126101 1 AIR UNIT VALVE ASSY 

1-1 151153101 1 AIR UNIT ASSY 

1-2 151127100 1 AIR VALVE 

1-3 140682001 1 SILENCER 

1-4 151147001 1 118" ELBOW ASSY 

1-5 142037000 1 SPEED CONTROLLER CONNEGOR 

1-6 142038001 1 SPEED CONTROLLER 

1-7 140543000 1 1/8" CONNEGOR 

1-8 154214001 1 AIR UNIT HOLDER PLATE 

1-9 140540000 1 AIR TUBE 

1-10 143488001 1 NYLON CONNEGOR 

1-11 143489001 1 CONNEGOR CAP 

1-12 154215001 1 INSULATION TUBE 

1-13 143549000 2 TERMINAL PIN {MALE) 

1-14 002501003 2 SCREW, PAN MSX 10 

1-15 028050243 2 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 

3 101118001 2 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20 

4 200190001 8 STAPLE 

6 S05247101 1 AIR UNIT CORD ASSY 

6-1 154172001 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CORD ASSY 

6-1·1 143499000 1 NYLON CONNEGOR 

6·1·2 143489001 1 CONNEGOR CAP 

6-1·3 143548000 2 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE) 

6-1-4 143549000 2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 

6-2 S05981000 1 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2 

6·2·1 143549000 2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 

6·2·2 146046000 1 NYLON CONNEGOR 

6-3 S05982000 1 W-CORD 100 ASSY 

6-3·1 143549000 1 TERMINAL PIN {MALE) 

6-3-2 143548000 1 TERMINAL PIN {FEMALE) 

6-3-3 146194000 1 NYLON CONNEGOR 

6-4 143522000 1 NYLON CONNEGOR 

6-5 220077001 1 PLUG COVER(#14) 

-48-

IRM 

I 

117-774-514 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V . :ffi"ftiiJftiiiJfWt I Cloth control system mechanism I Stoffuhrungsvorrichtung I Mecanisme de Ia 
systeme de contrOie du tissu I Mecanismo de Ia sistema de control de tela 

<87740, 87741 > 

, 17-77~516 

-49-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V. :ffi'ftiiJfQIVIfJ I Cloth control system mechanism I Stoffuhrungsvorrichtung I Mecanisme de Ia 
systeme de contr6le du tissu I Mecanismo de Ia sistema de control de tela 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::/J(-f NAME OF PARTS RM 

<B7740, B7741 > 
1 S13371001 2 POT/11"11 1.-J{- POTENTIO-METER FEED FORKED LEVER 

2 014680622 4 1'7 1- J( * :Y4.37'7 :!{ ~ SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 

3 S13372001 1 POT I.-I{- :Y '7 POTENTIO-METER LEVER SHAFT 

4 S13373000 1 POTL-J{- :Y-7 J( :$1 JL- POTENTIO-METER LEVER SHAFT BUSH 

5 S13374001 1 POT I.-/{- -f 11'7 ~ POTENTIO-METER LEVER PLATE ASSY 

6 S13377001 1 11;.. * :Y4.76 STUD SCREW 4.76 
7 S13378001 1 POTI.-1{-J{;t. SPRING 
35 S06071001 1 POll- IJ ':J If -f :$1 POTENTIO-METER FIXING PLATE 

36 S06102001 2 POH 1) ·:; T tJ 7 - POTENTIO-METER FIXING COLLAR 
37 062681612 2 71'1(::J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16 
38 100645003 2 -tf1f;t. WASHER 
40 S06101001 1 POTL-1~-5 POTENTIO-METER LEVER (-5) 
41 148294001 4 1'7 1- J( * :Y3.57'7 :!{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57 
42 S06073001 1 POTt"/ PIN 
43 S06074001 1 POTI~;t. SPRING 
44 S01295001 1 ~ J( ;t. :Y2.38X3.5 SCREW, M2.38X3.5 

<B7740> 
11 S13380001 1 1! /"t-1f- t:25 SENSOR GUARD 25 
12 025350132 1 t::?-tf1f:t- ~3., WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
13 060670612 1 H -f;.. t:357-40X6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6 
17 S02991001 1 :Y.:J. :I.,~ *Jidf- REFLECTION HOLDER 
20 062670512 1 71'1(::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5 
21 105161004 1 -tf1f:t- WASHER 
22 S02760000 1 7-fC/::J;t-'711 NYLON CONNECTOR 
23 S03814001 1 :I * ., 11 - ~ 1' ., '7'3 CONNECTOR CAP 3 
24 S02730001 2 :I- !-= "f•:J ~.:13 CORDBUSH3 
25 S02731001 1 :::1- !-= ::t"t:tO CORD HOlDER (D) 
26 062680712 2 7"'::J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7 
30 S02993001 1:::1-l-=111~- CORD COVER 
31 132751001 2 1-J(t'/ SET PIN 
34-1 S06067009 1 POT-7 ~ POTENTIO-METER ASSY 
34-1·1 S06068000 1 :r.r:.-~3 J( -11 POTENTIO-METER 
34·1·2 S06069009 1 POT :I-!-= '7 ~ POTENTIO-METER CORD ASSY 
34-1-2-1 143549000 3 t'/:$1-~7JL-::t:;J. TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 
34-1-3 216248001 1 ?'?~'fJ/~-#2 PLUG COVER #2 
34-1-4 143484000 1 7-fC/::J;t.?:$1- NYLON CONNECTOR 
46 183511109 1 1!/"t-VD-7~ SENSOR VD ASSY 
46-1 S11189109 1 t-?::J?~-7~ PROJECTOR ASSY 
46-1-1 S02759000 2 t' ;.- :$1- ~ 7 JL-::t ;1. TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 
46-1-2 014680422 1 7'7 1- ;1. * :Y4.37'7 # ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37 
46-2 S11211009 1 :Y.:J.::J?~-7 ~ RELECTION SENSOR ASSY 
46-2-1 S02759000 2 t" ;.- :$1 - ~ 7 JL- ::t ;1. TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 
47 S07217001 1 :Y.:J.::J?~?--:;1.-f:$1 REFLECTION SENSOR CASE PLATE 
48 062670512 1 7-"'::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5 
49 105161004 1 -tf1f:t- WASHER 
so 062671412 1 7-"'::J357-40X14 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X14 
51 S13381001 1 tJ?- COLLAR 
52 513382001 1 ::J- t:::t"t:t CORD HOLDER 
53 062670612 1 71'1(::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
<B7741> 

34-2 534404001 1 POT-7 ~ POTENTION-METER ASSY 
34-2-1 514017009 1 POT :I - t: '7 ~ POTENTION-METER CORD A5SY 
34-2-2 143549000 3 t":.-:$1- ~ 7JL-::t ;1. TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 
34-2-3 506068000 1 lf-7'/~3;1.-11 POTENTIO-METER 

117-774-516 

-50-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W. =Fib .A 1 ·:; 7111~ I Manual switch mechanism I Manuelle Schaltvorrichtung I 
Dispositif de commutateur manuel/ Mecanismo de conmutaci6n manual 

<87741> 

X. -~~ran~ I Power supply equipment mechanism I Stromversorgung I 
Mecanisme de I' equipment en alimentation electrique/ 
Mecanismo dele ui ode alimentaci6n de corriente 

<87741 > 

-51-

117-774-509 

• I 
117-774-515 

I From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W . ~lb.A 1 ·~ 7 MfJ 1 Manual switch mechanism I Manuelle Schaltvorrichtung I 
o· . 'fd liM . d '6 I ISPOSitl e commutateur manue ecamsmo e conmutac1 n manu a 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;;.,)C-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<87741> 
1 S34396001 1 -(-t!::J~~.,1f.A1''17-'7~ OPERATION SWITCH ASSY (SHIRRING) 
1-1 534397001 1 1'-t!::J ~ .A1'';17-::J- t=-7 ~ SWITCH CORD ASSY (SHIRRING) 
1-2 S34400001 1 ') ') if .A 1' ';/ T 1- I) ';I 'T' ~ 1' SWITCH BRACKET 
1-3 S34401001 1 ~?1f.A1'';171Jit- SWITCH COVER 
1-4 062670412 1 7"~::J357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4 

117-774-509 

I X. 'lltitt&ll!fJ I Power supply equipment mechanism I Stromversorgung I 
Mecanisme de l'equipm~nt en alimentation electrique I 
M . d I . d4 I' '6 d . ecamsmo e eaUIDO e a 1mentae1 n e cornente 

REF.NO. CODE lo'Tvl t:;;.,)C-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<87741 > 
1 534402000 1 oc-t-?::J- t=A DC MOTOR CORD (A) 
2 534403000 1 oc-t-? ::J- t=e DC MOTOR CORD (B) 

I 
117-774-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y1 . *ik 1 ~~~~/Thread wiper mechanism I Fadenwischvorrichtung I Mecanisme de tire-fil l 
Mecanisme dellimpiador de hilo 

<-100, -400,-700,-900 > 

22 

20 

I 

1---4 

-53-

7 

181-_j 
I 
6 

117-774-405 

• 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y1 . *~ 1 nftfj /Thread wiper mechanism I Fadenwischvorrichtung I Mecanisme de tire-fill 
Mecanisme dellimpiador de hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:::~JI-( I NAME OF PARTS 

<-100,-400,-700, -900 > 
1 l*· 1 1't-/\71''.1L-/1'r?~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 

1-1 * 2 1:::' ~ :ll - ~ 7- Jj, :t .A TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 

2 148512000 1 :17 ~ ::;~:; .l. PLUNGER RUBBER 

3 048090342 1 t-JI'7E9 RETAINING RING, E9 
4 S13344001 1-( l-1\71' 1)~??~ THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY 

5 159732001 1 ~~* 'l4.37 STUD SCREW 4.37 

6 S18510101 1 •J~-7~ r:..-'~* SPRING 

7 021680202 1 7- .. ) 1- 2:,.. .:1.4.37 NUT,2M4.37 
8 S13349009 1 './L-/1' t::t-JI-~ SOLENOID HOLDER 
9 025030232 4 1::71f:ff*7.:L?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
10 062300612 4 7-~::13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
11 148546001 1 :17~'l~t:::'~ PLUNGER PIN 
12 148518000 1 :i .l. .A t- ·:ut- RUBBER STOPPER 
13 062681012 2 7-~::1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 
14 140647001 1 ::1- t::t"tJ: CORD HOLDER 
15 062670412 1 7-~::1357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4 
16 148139001 1 ~ ~ * 'l3.57 STUD SCREW 3.57 
17 159736000 1 -( l-1\7-( THREAD WIPER 
18 105161003 1 1f:ff * WASHER 
19 060670512 1 1< 1' ~ t: 357-40XS SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5 

20 S13350009 1 '.IL- ./ -( 1-"11 J(- SOLENOID COVER 
21 062300612 2 7-~::13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
22 062300612 2 7"~::13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
23 S20954001 1 -(I-I\?-( I~* THREAD WIPER SPRING 

IRM 

117-774-405 

-54-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y2. -*tk"' -t! ·~ i' /Thread wiper set I Fadenspannvorrichtung I Mecanisme de tire-fill 
Mecanismo dellimpiadorde hilo 

< ::t 7' ~ 3 /(D.C. -=t- ~)I OPTION PARTS for D.C. MOTOR> 

1-1-15 

~ 
1-J-5 

~o--1-H 

1+6 I 
I 
I 

I I 

() 

1-7 ii~-c- __________ _J 

1-6 1-5 lt ~ 

117-774-941 

-55-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y2 . *ik 1.' 1! "J f-. I Thread wiper set I Fadenspannvorrichtung I Mecanisme de tire-fill 
Mecanismo dellimpiador de hilo 

REF.NO. I CODE IQ·rvl t/JI1' NAME OF PARTS IRM 

< :t / ~ 3 /(D.C.~ - 9) I OPTION PARTS for D.C. MOTOR> 
1 183554009 1 1' t-/\71' i!'/ t- THREAD WIPER SET 

1-1 183555009 11't-J\71'?~ THERAD WIPERASSY 

1-1-1 502799009 1 1' t-/\71' '.1 I.; .I 1' t:? ~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 

1-1-2 148512000 1 7'7;; ::;~ ::f .L. PLUNGER RUBBER 

1-1·3 048090342 1 t- JI'7E9 RETAINING RING, E9 

1-1-4 S13344001 1 1' t-/\71' I) /'7'7 ~ THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY 

1-1-5 159732001 1 1f;; * :/4.37 STUD SCREW 4.37 

1-1-6 S18510101 1 IJ/'7'Et~l<* SPRING 

1·1-7 021680202 1 7'/ t- 2~.:14.37 NUT, 2M4.37 

1·1-8 S13349009 1 '.) L; ./ 1' t: ;J;Jidf SOLENOID HOLDER 

1-1-9 025030232 4 t7..,11*~.::Z..,3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

1-1-10 062300612 4 t-.-.::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

1·1-11 148546001 1 7'7/:/~11/ PLUNGER PIN 

1-1-12 148518000 1 :f .L..A "'/It- RUBBER STOPPER 

1-1·13 140647001 1 :::1- t::t-ttz CORD HOLDER 

1-1-14 062670412 1 -r.-.::ns7-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4 

1-1-15 S13350009 1 '.1 L; ./ 1' t: :h J<- SOLENOID COVER 

1-1-16 062300612 2 t-.-.::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

1-1-17 062300612 2 t-.-.::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

1-1-18 S20954001 1 1' t-/\71'1<* THREAD WIPER SPRING 

1-2 062681012 2 1".-.::J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10 

1-3 148139001 1 11/*:/3.57 STUD SCREW 3.57 

1-4 159736000 11't-/\71' THREAD WIPER 

1-5 105161003 1 ..,jj* WASHER 

1-6 060670512 1 1< 1' / t 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5 

1-7 502702001 1 :I - t :t -If X U2 CORD HOLDER (U2) 

117-774-941 

-56-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1 . •mtt~~ A J: tfrl~ I Presser foot lifting solenoid set I 
Solenoidsatz fur die Anhebung de StoffdrOckerfuBes/ 
Jeu de soh~noide du releveur du pied presseur I Con junto solenoide dellevantador 

< -900> 

1+& H -5 

t 
H 

~~@1 ~f 
1-1-7 H 1-6 1+5 1+2 
1-1-27 

117-774-943 

-57-

• 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1 . 1ttStiJI ~ l:. 'fMiW\ I Presser foot lifting solenoid set I 
Solenoidsatz fur die An he bung de StoffdruckerfuBes I 
Jeu de solenoide du releveur du pied presseur I Con junto solenoide dellevantador 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:..-)11' NAME OF PARTS 

<-900> 
1 ~:: 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET 4 

1-1 ::~ 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY 

1-1-1 S02580002 1 SOLENOID BRACKET 

1-1·2 S02581002 1 SOLENOID PLATE 

1·1-3 062761212 4 SCREW, PAN M5.95·28X12 

1·1·4 S02582001 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY 

1-1-4·1 S02584000 1 CUSHION 
1-1-4-2 S02585000 1 OIL TUBE 
1-1·4·3 149776000 2 ADHESION TERMINAL 
1-1-5 153122000 2 RUBBER CUSHION 
1-1-6 158677001 1 NUT,M8 
1-1-7 S02586101 1 LINK JOINT 
1-1-8 S02588000 1 TERMINAL BLOCK 
1-1-9 062671012 2 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10 
1-1-10 S06537000 1 RESISTOR 
1·1-11 062670612 1 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
1-1-12 S02590000 1 DIODE 
1-1-13 S02591000 1 LEAD WIRE 
1-1-14 * 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CORD ASSY 
1-1-14·1 204569001 1 TERMINAL, 4.5X14 

<D.C. MOTOR 
1-1-14-2 143549ooo I 31 I TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 

1-1-15 S02745001 1 WASHER 
1-1-16 062680663 1 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6 
1-1-17 142268001 1 CORD HOLDER (l) 
1-1-18 062670616 1 SCREW, PAN M3.57X6 
1-1-19 S02592009 1 TERMINAL BLOCK COVER 
1-1-20 062670612 2 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6 
1-1-21 025060232 4 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-1-26 S07182001 1 LABEL 
1-1 -27 S29652001 1 SOLENOID SHAFT COVER 

<D.C. MOTOR ... 
1-1-22 143522000 1 NYLON CONNECTOR 
1-1-23 220077001 1 PLUG COVER (#14) 
1-1·24 S05981000 1 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2 
1-1-24-1 143549000 2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 
1-1-24·2 146046000 1 NYLON CONNECTOR 
1-1-25 S05982000 1 W-CORD 100 ASSY 
1-1-25-1 143549000 1 TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 
1-1-25-2 143548000 1 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE) 
1-1-25-3 146194000 1 NYLON CONNECTOR 

1·2 152808101 1 ADJUST ROD ASSY 
1-2-1 154332001 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD 
1-2·2 154333001 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST JOINT 
1-2·3 150556001 1 NUT, M6.35 
1-3 141583101 1 STUD SCREW M6.35 
1·4 031553202 4 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32 
1·5 S31024001 1 PIN 
1-6 048060342 2 RETAINING RING, E6 

I 

117-774-943 

-58-

RM 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2 . 'lliS~ ;t ...I: tfrv!~ I Presser foot lifting solenoid set I 
Solenoidsatz fOr die Anhebung de StoffdrOckerfuBes l 
Jeu de soh~noide du releveur du pied presseur I Con junto solenoide dellevantador 

<4~~~J~t)($~ I OPTION PARTS> 

'~ 2-5-1 2-5-2 2-5-3 2-6 
t-2-1 

1 
2-5-12 

2-5-6 

~v-2-lt ,., 
\. ' ·. 

'ft,,_, 
2-5-11-2 

II 

No.2 ·111)8!5~ 1: -::>~•"t' l:t , P.l1·12l'Oll.l!R"f t' "'• 
See pages 57 · 58 for No. 2-1 aaaembly parta. 
FQr die TeUe Nr. 2·1 Siebe Seite 57 · 58. 

1!:1 
Voir pagea 57· 58 pour lea pikes de reehange No. 2-1. 

- Conaultar 1at P'ginaa 57· 58 para lu piezaa del conjWlto No. 2-1. 

5-9 
2-5-8 2-5-7 2-1 

117-774-943 

-59 -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2 . 11Sftfl.:t J: tfrlfWt I Presser foot lifting solenoid set I 
Solenoidsatz fOr die Anhebung de StoffdrOckerfuBes I 
Jeu de soleno"ide du releveur du pied presseur I Con junto solenoide dellevantador 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: ;....J1' NAME OF PARTS 

2-2 S02595101 1 :t-tt :r:. 7'/f ' ) ;.... ., PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 

2·3 146367001 1 ;f.'" .. 5.95 BOLT, M5.95 

2-4 S02596001 1 ~ :/I) J~~ TWIST SPRING 

2-7 S16250001 1 t: if7' If :t ~;f.')., ~ KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR A5SY 

2·8 154347001 1 t: if J' /f L- 1~ - /~~ SPRING 

2-9 S31010001 1 ~ ;....:/'76.35 STUD SCREW 6.35 

2-10 S07015001 1 7 - ':1 ., 1) ':I "1 CLIP 

<D.C.~-?> 
2 183396102 1 7";....:/;tit'I.J'/f i! ':l l- -··-·----·--·---
2- 1 S03681202 1 -T;....:/;t-tt:r:.'1'1f'7 ~ --------·--·------------
2-5 S07045009 1 t:ifA1''.:t 7- '7 ~ ---··------------------------
2-5-1 142026003 1 t: if A 1' ':17 _, 7 :/ '7 ------------·----
2-5-2 142027001 1 t:-tfA 1' '.:t7 ? 7-:/'7?Jr --- ·---------
2-5-3 100463001 1 4:11., ;f.JS.. .. 7.94 

_____________ .. ___ . _____ 
2-5-4 114967001 1 t: if7'7-A l-':1/t -· ----------
2-5-5 110087001 1 ;f. )1,. .. 5.95 -------·-----·----------
2-5-6 S07027001 1 t:-tfA1'':17 1- ') ':IJr-1'" ----------------
2-5-7 062401006 4 't' J"(:J4X10 ------------------· 
2-5-8 025040233 4 t: 7-tf:l1~7.:t')4 ------------
2-5-9 028040243 4 J<;t. if :lt~2-4 ------------------
2-5-10 021 400164 4 '1" ':1 1-1 ~.:1.4 -------------------
2-5-11 S07030009 1 .A1'':17':1- t:'7 ~ -· ----------
2-5-11- 1 S07031009 1 7':11-;1.1'':17-'7 ~ --------------
2-5- 11-1-1 143549000 2 ~ ;.... ? - ~ '1" JS.. ;t A --------------------
2-5-11-1 -2 143548000 1 ~;.... ? - ~ '1" JS.. J A ---------------
2-5- 11-2 146046000 2 71'C;....:J;t.?? ------------
2-5-11 -3 146194000 1 71' o;....:~~.,?- --------------------· 
2-5- 12 149799000 1 ? 1' 7 ':175 ------·---------
2· 6 034422503 4 +it? ~'7 ~ :/4.1X25 ----·-··--·-··---------
< D.C. SL !> t'F • .lft > 

2 11834011021 117";.. :;i;t'lj'I. 7'/fi! ';/ t-T ~-------------------------
2-1 S03681202 1 i";....:;i;t-tt:r:.'1'1f'7 ~ -----------------
<D.C. MOTOR> 

2 11834021021 ~I 
I PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET (D) 

2-1 S06538102 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY 

<EFKA MOTOR> 
2 183403102 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET (E) 

2-1 S04206202 1 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID A SSY 

I 
I 

117-774-943 

-60-

RM 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AB 1 . * -.1 ~ 3 / 1 ~- ''J 1 Option parts I Sonderzubehor I Pieces en option I Piezas opcinales 

<-003, -103, -303, -403> <-406; l!JI*J.EOI For DOMESTIC ONLY> 

n---1-t-7 

~-1-H 

1-1-10 1-Ht 

117-774-899 

AB2 . * '1' ~ 3 / 1~- ''J I Option parts I Sonderzubehor I Pieces en option I Piezas opcinales 

<-006, -106, -306> <-406; tli±I.EOI For EXPORT ONLY> 

1-2-8 

1-z-s-~...../ 

1-2-4------

-61-

--r--=;....._--1·2-7 
~---1+5 

117-774-899 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

AB1 . ::t 7' ~ 3 / 1~- '') /Option parts/ Sonderzubehor I Pieces en option I Piezas opcinales 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:./}1-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<·003, -103,-303, -403> <-406; III~ID/ For DOMESTIC ONLY> 
1-1 183496301 1 :t-( )1,1\"/~ ~ OILPANASSY 

1-1-1 146036101 1 t:i/7'~3 :I:;~ KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 

1-1-2 S09635001 t t:.i/7'~ KNEE LIFTER 

1-t-3 146367001 1 ~~~- 1-5.95 BOLT, M5.95 

1-1-4 104885101 2 1- }I * :J5.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 

1-1-5 100022004 2 -j-•'j 1-5.95 NUT5.95 

1-1-6 S15889001 1 'c.if7'~*:JIJJ(* lWIST SPRING 

1-1-7 146293001 1 I-J1'7E10 STOP RING E10 

1-1-8 149580401 1 ;;t-(JI,J(/ OIL PAN 

1-1-8-1 149578000 2 3::J:J~7·'J~.:L BUSH 

1-1-9 146040001 1 ;;t-(JI,J(';/~/'1 PACKING 

1-1-10 140518001 1 ~}I* ::;7.94 SCREW7.94 

1-1-11 081007070 1 o•J /'1P7 ORING,P7 

117-774-899 

AB2 . ::t 7' ~ 3 / 1 ~- ''J I Option parts I Sonderzubehor I Pieces en option I Piezas opcinales 
. 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 'c./JI-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-006, -106, -306><-406; titi:IID/For EXPORT ONLY> 
1-2 S13390101 1 ;;t-(JL-H/~~ OILPANASSY 

1·2-1 146036101 1 t:.if7'?'3::J'.J~ KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 

1-2-2 513325001 1 t:.i/7'~ KNEE LIFTER 
1-2-3 017761612 1 ~Jt- 1- 5.95X16 BOLT, M5.95X16 
1-2-4 104885101 4 1- J~ * :;;s.95 SET SCREW, M5.95 
1-2-5 100022004 4 -j-''j 1- 5.95 NUT5.95 

1-2-6 159311001 1 t:.i/7'~*::;')1<* lWIST SPRING 

1-2-7 146293001 1 1- Jl '7E10 STOP RING E10 
1-2-8 159317401 1 :t-( )!-It/ OIL PAN 
1-2-8-1 149578000 2 3 :I:;~ '1';1 ~.:L BUSH 
1-2-9 146040001 1 :t-( )1,/t';l ~;.; "'} PACKING 
1-2-10 140518001 1 ~}1*::;7.94 SCREW7.94 
1-2-11 081007070 1 QIJ /'1P7 ORING,P7 
1-2-12 513326001 1 -(1!::1~7-::J SHIRRING LEVER 
1-2-13 S13327001 1 11?- COLLAR 

117-774-899 

-62-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AB3 . ::t 7:, 3 / J ~- ':1 I Option parts I Sonderzubehor I Pieces en option I Piezas opcinales 

< -700 > 

1-t-&-----1+!1 
r -rjfJ 

1+11 1-3-12 

l-3-1 1-3-2 

_)i 
. ~--H-22 1_3-5 ~ 

---1-3-19 1-3-4----1 ~ 
1-3-3__/ 

117-774-899 

AB4 . ::t 7:, 3 / J ~- ·:; I Option parts I Sonderzubehor I Pieces en option I Piezas opcinales 

< -903> 

1+2--~~~r-----J. 

1-4-1------.>.... 

117-774-899 

-63 -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AB3 . * 7 ~ 3 / 1 ~- '/ I Option parts I Sonderzubehor I Pieces en option I Piezas opcinales 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY t:/JC1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-700> 
1-2 181430601 1 OILPANASSY 

1-2-1 146069001 1 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 

1-2-2 146037001 1 KNEE LIFTER 
1-2-3 146367001 1 80LT,M5.95 
1-2-4 104885101 2 SETSCREW, M5.95 
1-2-5 100022004 2 NUT 5.95 
1-2-6 146985001 2 SPRING 
1-2-7 146293001 1 STOP RING E10 
1-2-8 149581501 1 OIL PAN 
1-2-8-1 149578000 2 BUSH 
1-2-9 146040001 1 PACKING 
1-2-10 140518001 1 SCREW7.94 
1-2-11 081007070 1 ORING,P7 
1-2-12 146157001 1 PRESSER BAR CYLINDER ASSY 
1-2-13 147141001 2 CYLINDER SUPPORT SCREW 
1-2-14 028060242 2 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-2-15 140668001 1 PISTON DRIVE LINK 
1-2-16 140627001 1 PISTON ROD JOINT 
1-2-17 146986001 1 CONNECTING LINK PIN 
1-2-18 048040342 2 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-2-19 146039001 1 KNEE LIFTER JOINT 
1-2-20 100463001 1 BOLT,M7.94 
1-2-21 017762013 1 BOLT, M5.95X20 

117-774-899 

AB4 . * 7 ~ 3 / 1 ~- '/ I Option parts I Sonderzubehor I Pieces en option I Piezas opcinales 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:/JC1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-903> 
1-4 183379201 1 ;t-(JI-Jt/'7~ OILPANASSY 
1-~1 146036101 1 t:"f7'~3:l:/'7 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 
1·4-2 S02595101 1 ;lf'ij'.:t 1'~1) /'7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 
1-~3 146367001 1 ;j{JI- ... 5.95 BOLT,M5.95 
1·~4 S02596001 1 ;f. :/1)/(,:f. TWIST SPRING 
1-~5 146293001 1 I-JC?E10 STOP RING E10 
1-4-6 149580401 1 :It 1' Jl-/t/ OIL PAN 
1-4-6-1 149578000 2 3:1:/?'i';I:,.:::L BUSH 
1-4-7 146040001 1 :It 1' Jl-/f';l ~;... "/ PACKING 
1-~8 140518001 1 :..-)I ;f. :/7.94 SCREW7.94 
1-4-9 081007070 1 OIJ ;..."fP7 ORING,P7 

117-774-899 

-64-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A85 . * -:1:, 3 / 1 ~- '/ I Option parts I Sonderzubehor I Pieces en option I Piezas opcinales 

< -906> 

H-15---

::;;:-:~~---1 -S-2 

.:::=...---1-5-5 
o;::p....---1-5-4 

1----t-5-3 

AC1. FG•• I Feed guide device ITransportfuhrung/ Guide d'entrainement I 
Dispositivo de Ia ula de alimentaci6n 

<8773, 8774> 

\ 

-65-

117-774-899 

117-774-899 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

35. ;t 7:/ 3 / J"\- ''J /Option parts/Sonderzubehor I Pieces en option I Piezas opcinales 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/.;11-( NAME OF PARTS 

~-906> 
-5 S13392101 1 lt-f )j,/\/'7 ~ OILPANASSY 
-5-1 146036101 1 t:~J>-)'3:::1:/'7 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 
-5-2 S13326001 1 -ft:l~?'-:J SHIRRING LEVER 
-5-3 104885101 2 .. J( * :/5.95 SETSCREW, M5.95 
-5-4 100022004 2 -r ''J .. 5.95 NUT 5.95 
-5-5 S13327001 1 117- COLLAR 
-5-6 146293001 1 1- Jl ?E10 STOP RING E10 
-5-7 159317401 1 :t-( )j,J'C/ OIL PAN 
-5-7-1 149578000 2 3 :l :/'7 :f•;t ~~ BUSH 
-5-8 146040001 1 ;t-( )j,J(•;t :If :,....lj PACKING 
-5-9 140518001 1 ~J(;t.:/7.94 SCREW7.94 
-5-10 081007070 1 0 IJ :,....ljp7 ORING,P7 
-5-11 S02595101 1 ;t -+J' I. J7 ')' IJ :,.... '7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 
-5-12 146367001 1 -t-JI- .. 5.95 BOLT,M5.95 
-5-13 S02596001 1 ;t.;/I)J(;t. TWIST SPRING 
-5-14 152808101 1 7-3?-i!''JC'/ t:?~ ADJUST ROD ASSY 
-5-14-1 154332001 1 :t-+t:r.7'.Y7-3?t'/0'/ t: PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD 
-5-14-2 154333001 1 :t-+t:tJ>.Y?'-3?-i!'/'/:¥7- PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST JOINT 
-5-14-3 150556001 1 7"'/ .. 6.35 NUT, M6.35 
-5-15 141583101 1 $':,.... * :/6.35 STUD SCREW M6.35 

,(1 . FGijftft I Feed guide device ITransportfOhrung I Guide d'entrainementl 
Dispositivo de fa gula de alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: :..- J1 -f NAME OF PARTS 

117-774-899 

RM 

<B773, B774>-------------------------------
1·1 S16125001 FG GUIDE ASSY 

117-774-899 

-66-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AC2 . FGB~t•l Feed guide base device I Transportfi.ihrungsunterlage I Base du guide 
d' entrainement I Dispositivo de Ia base de Ia ufa de alimentaci6n 

<8773, 8774> 
2 

\ 

117-774-899 

AC3 . WB-81 Waist belt device I Bundnahvorrichtung I 
Dispositif de couture de ceinture elasti ue I Dis ositivo de cintur6n 

<8773, 8774> 
3 

117-774-899 

-67-

~ 
I 
I From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AC2. FGBitrt I Feed guide base device ITransportfuhrungsunterlage I 
Base du au ide d entrainement I Disoositivo d I b d I d e a ase e a auia e a imentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t/)1-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<8773, 8774> 
2 S16126001 1 FGS')? 'T _, ~ FG GUIDE BASE ASSY 

117-774-899 

AC3 . WBittJII Waist belt device I Bundnahvorrichtung I 
o · · ·td d el 10· d I~OSitl e couture e cemture ast1aue ISDOSitiVO e cintur6n 

REF.NO. CODE o'TYI l::/)1-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<8773, 8774> 
3 183553001 1 WB'J? 'T _, .:: WB DEVICE ASSY 

117-774-899 

-68-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AD . I ·;; :J 1i 1' 1.1-••I Edge guide device I Kantefuhrung I Guide margeur I 
Dispositivo del guiador de borde 

<8774, 87740,87741 > 

1-29.--ii 
1-32-f u 
Ht ~ f 

1mm1 ,_,3 

l-4 

-69-

117-774-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AD. J: "/:; 7i 1 ~-~II/ Edge guide device I Kantefuhrung I Guide margeur I 
Dispositivo del guiador de borde 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:~JC1' NAME OF PARTS IRM 

<8774, 87740, B7741 > 
1 S16040009 1 I. ':I:; 1H ~ -1:! ':I 1- EDGE GUIDER SET 

1-1 154635001 1 1H t:;.;-.A~ ~ GUIDE BASE ASSY 

1-1-1 154637000 3 .,.., ~~::r .£. RUBBER CUSHION 

1-1-2 154638000 1 /\~~1'1'~ REFLECTION PLATE 

1-2 154639001 1 "J11't:1'~~~ GUIDE PLATE LOWER 

1-3 154640001 1 "111' t:1'~.,I. GUIDE PLATE UPPER 

1-4 154641009 1 "111' t::fJJ(- GUIDE COVER 

1-5 154642001 1 "/11' t:7C':I~ GUIDE BLOCK 

1-6 062671012 2 1""':J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X 10 

1-7 154643001 2 :; ~., Jr"tt "tt I. BEARING SUPPORT 

1-8 102843004 4 "tt 7 * :/3.57 SCREW, FLAT M3.57 

1-9 154644001 2 111' t: :; ~ ., Jr .R GUIDE BEARING (R) 

1-10 154645001 2 "/11' t::/~.,IJ".l GUIDE BEARING (L) 

1-11 062670712 8 1" 1\;::J 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7 

1-12 154646001 2 .A"--~*:; SPACESCRW 

1-13 154647000 2 ':I"?~ KNOB 

1-14 154648001 1:h1'"-1'.:f.:/ CLOSING SCREW 

1-15 154649001 3 7':17-J(.:f. SPRING 

1-16 122771001 6 ~"' * :/2.38 SCREW2.38 

1-17 154650001 1 7' ':I IJ 3 ~ T 3 ., 1:! ';I * :; ADJUST SCREW 

1-18 154651001 1 1f-1' ~ 1-7-3.,1:!':1:/~ POINT ADJUST SHAFT 

1-19 154652001 1 ;1{1' ~ t-J<.:t. SPRING 

1·20 154653000 1 vJ<-7'~1"1' LEVER GUIDE 

1·21 100191005 2 "tt 7 * :/2.38 SCREW, FLAT M2.38 

1-22 102843004 1 "tt 7 * :/3.57 SCREW, FLAT M3.57 

1-23 062670512 2 "t".-..::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5 

1-24 025350132 2 t:?-tf"JI.:t-~3? WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 

I 1·25 154654001 11Ht:~1' GUIDE BRACKET 

1-26 154655000 1 ;f; :/ 3')I.1'~ AUXILIARY UPPER PLATE 

1-27 154656001 1 .,I.1'~1J7 - UPPER PLATE COLLAR 

1-28 154657001 1 ~.-..;-"IJ'- SPACER 

1-29 153623001 1 .A71' t: ~"' *:; SCREW 

1-30 100191005 2 "tt7 * :/2 38 SCREW, FLAT M2.38 

1-31 028350242 2 J(.:f.-tf"JI.:t-2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 

1-32 062670712 2 1""':J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7 

1-33 S15904001 1 :h1'"-1' vJ<--tt-ttx. CLOSING LEVER SUPPORTER 

1-34 S15905001 1 :h1'"-1' vi<- CLOSING LEVER 

1·35 062670812 1 1" .-..: :J 3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57·40X8 

1-36 062670412 1 1""':J357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57·40X4 

• 
117-774-940 

-70-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . 1-t/I~IIIJfj I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

I 3-1 
120-1 120-2 

l r~g 
20 r 

8773 

~ 2~0~ 

120-8 

-71-

4-1 
120-4 

• e 

• 

117-774-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . 1\f"JI~IUJ~ I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.-.111' NAME OF PARTS RM 

3-3 S17774001 1 -*~"??~4.7X250 SCREW DRIVER 4. 7X250 

8 100265031 4 ~~;...J\I)OBX1(#11) NEEDLE DBX1 (#11) 

8 107415011 4 NEEDLE DPX5 (#11) 

19 100477009 1 "?17 HEAD REST 

<B774, B7740, B7741 > 
10-1 146290001 3 -r.t:;... BOBBIN 

45 S14420010 1 1' 1- "?:\':\'1 ~ BOBBIN WINDERASSY 

45-1 145446001 2-( 1-7-3?~-177 TENSION DISC 

45-2 100401001 1 1' t-7-3?~/(* TENSION SPRING 

45-3 S14423001 1 -( I-"?:\'~1')'J"11I.I)J(* SPRING 

45-4 S15133001 1 -11-Y':\'~1 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 

45-5 151602002 1 1- ~ * -:;4.37 SETSCREW, M4.37 

45-6 100656001 1 ,Y.t::.-:~t-tt:r. BOBBIN PRESSER 

45-7 100657001 1 ~~*-:;3.18 SCREW 3.18 

45-8 100659001 1 ~:,*-:;3.18 STUD SCREW 3.18 

45-9 100662001 11't-"?:\'1Jv"?111'7 :.-t:~ BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER 

45-10 S01297001 1 ~.II -* -:;3.57X3.5 SCREW, M3.57X3.5 

47-1 * 1 "JI-t-71H-'.1??~ BELT COVER SET 

47· 1-1 )IE 1 "JJ, l-111(-? ~A BELTCOVERASSY 

47-1·1-1 100257010 1 ~ ~ * -:;3.57 SCREW, M3.57 

47·1-1·2 100666002 2 "? JI-"E 1-* -:;s.SX20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20 

47-1-1-3 025750132 2 t: 7-tf:ff *:, E!, 5.56 WASHER, PLAINS 5.56 

47-1-2 S14428009 , ,_JJ,I-711(-0 BELT COVER (D) 

47-1-3 S13324009 1 "JJ, I-711(-US BELT COVER (US) 

51 154702001 1 :t -( )J, ~ :,.. 1 OIL TANK 

52 144222001 1 HEAD COVER 

101 183406009 1 RUBBER HINGE ASSY 

101-1 144615001 1 TABLE SHEET 

101-2 143882001 2 t-?'1t::.-~ HEAD HINGE 

101-3 143910009 2 1-?:ft:;...~?'T:i.t.. RUBBER CUSHION 

101-4 S01302009 4 t-?'1:.-:\'::f.t.. HEAD CUSHION 

101-5 109714000 8 ? "f NAIL 

101-6 S01303000 4 :It-( )J,Jt;...? ':I:, 3;... OIL PAN CUSHION 

120 183753101 11\-':l?~ ----
120 183846101 1 PARTSASSY 

120-1 122991001 1 '7 'J1 t:/lf<IJ '71 0 ACCESSORY BAG 

120-2 142443001 1 -* ~"??:, 1.9X52 SCREW DRIVER 1.9X52 

120-3 118837001 1 * ~'?? :.-3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70 

120-4 100887001 1 .Aif'T8X9 SPANNER8X9 

120-5 146049001 1 671 1 ;f.,"' Jf7' 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2 

120-6 142721001 1 671 1 ;f., "'Jf'T 3 ----------------
120-7 112525000 1 :,.:z..;~;..."'"*':l 1- MAGNET 

120-8 100666002 2 "? JJ,"E 1 * ~5.5X20 SCREW, OVAL MS.SX20 

<EFKAMOTOR.-
92 

1
145597001 I ~I I CORD STOPPER I 93 062680812 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 

<D.C. MOTOR 
103 233089002 1 HB SETIING PLATE #2 

105 062681212 2 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12 

@ ft·~q)IJJ.I:ttU!"t o;: l: tJriJ IJ i "t 0 • @ The details of included acceuories are aubject to change. 
@ Anderungen in der AufatellUD& der Mitgelieferten Zubeb6re lind vorbebalt.en. 
@ Lea d6taila des acceaaoiree inclueeont eujetll del changements. 
@ Loe detallee deslo1 ac:eeeorioe inclu1doa pueden varier. 

117-774-910 

-72-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . 1-t-~ll!fl I Accessories/ Zubehor I Accessoires/ Accesorios 

1 3 -I 
120-1 120·2 

l ~19 
20 r 

8773 

~1 2~0~ 

120-8 

-73-

4-1 
120-4 

• 

4-4 
120-6 

• 
117-774-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

• 

Z1 . 1-t.II~Dn~ I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::..-)1(1' NAME OF PARTS 

<B773> 
1 122991001 1 7~'7t::..--t( 1J7'7C ACCESSORY BAG 

3-1 142443001 1 ;t.~'?'7~1.9X52 SCREW DRIVER 1. 9X52 

3-2 118837001 1 ;t.~'?'7~3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70 

4-1 100887001 1 ~H1"8X9 SPANNERBX9 

4-3 146049001 1 611 '7 ,Y.? ~H1"2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2 
4~4 142721001 1 611 '7 ,Y.? .AJ(1"3 ----·,------------···---
10.2 117132001 3 ~n::..- BOBBIN 

20 112525000 1 ~.:t?~:..- .. ~:t-':1 .. MAGNET 
22 140356001 2 ,Y.t::..--7"-.A ~- 1- BOBBIN CASE SHEET 
45 117963110 11'1-_.~~'7~ BOBBIN WINDER ASSY 
45-1 145446001 2 1' l-7-3?~i.t7 TENSION DISC 
45-2 100401001 1 1' 1-7-3?~/(;t, TENSION SPRING 
45-3 117969001 1 1' .... ~~'7?-711:t l) l<;t. SPRING 
45-4 117970001 1 1' ..... ~~., BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
45-5 100366002 1 "Jl-1:: 7 .. ,c * ~ 4.37 SET SCREW, M4.37 
45-6 100656001 1 ,y. t: ;,; ;t if :t BOBBIN PRESSER 
45-7 100657001 1 ~)l(:t-~3.18 SCREW3.18 
45-8 100659001 1 ~:..-:t-~3.18 STUD SCREW 3.18 
45·9 100662001 1 1' .... ~'7JI-'?111'T :..- t: )I( BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER 
45-10 S01297001 1 ~ ;J. ;t. ~3.57X3.5 SCREW, M3.57X3.5 
47-2 S06117109 1 -"'J"I-111<-?H BELT COVER ASSY (E) 
47·2·1 146289001 1 ? ·:~~!I:..-7X12 CUSHION 7X12 
47-2-2 147855001 1 -"'J" 1-11 1<- ~ 11"' t: A BELT COVER STUD (A) 
47-2-3 147856001 1 -"'JI- t-11 1<- ~ 11 ':1 t: B BELT COVER STUD (B) 
47-24 062680812 2 1"-"'::l437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
47-2-5 028680242 2 J( *.., :ff * 2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 24.37 
47-2-6 100666002 2 "J"'i:? * ~5.5X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20 
47-2-7 025750132 2 1:: 7.., :ff * ~ 9 ., 5.56 WASHER, PLAIN 5.56 
101 181294009 1 71<-t::..-~?~ . 
101-1 144615001 1 y-7 JV1'1"11 ::l? :X -----------· 
101-2 143882001 2 1-?71:::..-~ --
101-3 143910009 2 l-?7t::..-~?-T::f.t. -------------
101-4 146003109 4 l-?7~~::i.t. ----------
101-5 109714000 8 ?;f ------------
101-6 146004001 4 ;t 1' )" J t;,; ., ';/ ~ 3 ;,; 
<-100,-300, 400 > 

23-1 I so9634ooo 1 11 t:1f7'-'f:t ~*" I KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR 
<-700,-900 > 

23-2 S16250001 1 t:1f7'-'f:t~*""~ KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY 
24 S07015001 1 .,_.,., l)':l'"f CLIP 

@) t-t•.H,Q>IJUIBI:l~J!'t 1.. ~ t 'IJIIJ I) t 't • 
@)The details of included acceaaoriea areaubject to change • 
@ i.nderungen in der Aufetallung der Mitgelieferten Zubeb6re lind vorbehalten. 
@) Les «Wtaila des acceuoires inclua aon\ a~Veta A dea changementa. 
@ Loa detaUea dealoa acc:etOrioa inc:lwdoa pueden variar. 

-74-

RM 
I 

I 

117-774-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 . 1-t-~rvJij I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

~08-3 
@1---108-2 

1---108-1 

74-3- . ~ 
74-4~ 74-1 74-2 

i 73-3 

®--73-2 

74-5----"' l J --------- -~ ·---------~ 
h4+3 b' ) ( l 
174-H ~ 1174-2-3 p I 
I · 11 74+4 ~ 1 

1 74-1-2~@ 11 74-2-2~ ~I 
174-H II _ =t!fliJ I 
1 74-2-1~ I 

174+5 eb II 1 II 74-2-5 £:tJ 
l _____________ ) l ____________ J 

99 4-2 

~ 

@ff·~~~-~~~~~~t*~~f~. 
@ The det.aila of included acceuoriea are subject to cha.nre. 
@ Andenmaen i.Q der Aufet.llunr der Mitgelieferten Zubeb6re ai.Qd vorbebalten. 
@ Lea d6t.aila de1 acceuoirel i.nel111 aont 1~ete A du cha.nJemente. 
@ Lo•detell .. dealo•acc.aoriai.Qclwdos pueden vanar. 

117-774-910 

-75-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

I 

Z2 . 1-t.M~IJII~ I Accessories I ZubehOr I Accessoires I Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY NAME OF PARTS RM 
I 

<-006>·--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
SPANNAER 10X20 4-2 100778001 1 .A/\710X12 

73 183214401 1 7~ 1)1~53?~ 

73-1 159320101 1 :¥~'+fi- 1J7~')1~?~ 
73-2 025350332 2 t:?.., :tJ * ~ 13.5 
13·3 062670812 2 7"i:::l3.57-40X8 
75 S13329001 1 '71~-'it~J"~ 
76 060670812 2 1<1 / 1'357-40X8 
77 149127001 1 ~;.,*~6.35 
81 021060306 2 3~::J.7':1 1-6 
82 159314109 1 1-t!:J~'71~-
83 156640001 1 , 1 ~-"' 1) - 7 
84 110161006 1 7':1 l-4.76 
85 149131001 111-::J..J!-)I(IJ~? 

86 S13330001 1 J(*'j]'T 

87 S11170001 1 t::~l<* 
99 159321101 1 7~1)-(~ 

WIRE HOLDER 
SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X8 
STUD SCREW 6.35 
NUT,3M6 
SHIRRING WIRE 
TENSION RELEASE WIRE SLEEVE 
NUT, M4.76 
TENSION RELEASE LINK 
SPRING HOOK 
SPRING 

< 8773-0 06> < 8774, 87740-0 06; for EXPORT ONLY> --------------------------------------
66 116016001 2 --:~JHJI 
67 021400106 2 7':1 .. , ~::J.4 

68 062401406 2 7"i::J4X14 

PEDAL STOPPER 
NUT, 1 M4 
SCREW, PAN M4X14 

<8773, 8774, 87740; -0 06> --------------------------------------------------
SHIRRING TREADLE ASSY 
SHIRRING TREADLE 
CONNECTING ROD SET ARM 
80LT,M6X16 

107 S14208009 11-----
107-1 S14209009 1•-------
107-2 S14210009 11------
107-3 017061606 21-------
107-4 025060236 21------
107-5 028060240 21------
107-6 021060106 21-----
108 S14206001 11------
108-1 S14207001 11------
108-2 021060206 11------
108-3 133792101 1 1------
108-4 133642001 11------
108-5 114858001 11------
108-6 119101001 1 1-------
108-7 017841606 11------------
108-8 133643006 1 1-----

WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
NUT, 1 M6 
CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
CONNECTING ROO (l) 
NUT,2M6 
JOINTASSY 
CONNECTING ROD 
SPRING 
CONNECTING ROD CLAMP 
BOLT, M7.94-18 
NUT, M7.94-18 

<8774, 87740, 87741 > --------------------------------------------------------
74 183698001 
74-1 S15893001 
74-1-1 153585101 
74-1-2 S16109001 
74-1-3 062660712 
74-1-4 025030233 
74-1-5 021660102 
74-2 S15895001 
74-2-1 153585101 
74-2-2 S16109001 
74-2-3 062660712 
74-2-4 025030233 
74-2-5 021660102 
74-3 S13370001 
74-4 025350132 
74-5 062670812 

1 .A7"':11-J"-7-F? ~ 
1 :t11f'~l)"~ 

1 ,.. :I"*'" 1-4 
1 7--::J318-40X7 
1 t: ?'+f:tJ*'J'::J.?3 
1 7':1 1-1 ~::J.3.18 
1 "'7"':1 '1- )"-? -5? ~ 
1 :tJ-( t= * )" ~ 
1 1-E?;f(JI- l-4 
1 7"i::J318-40X7 
1 t::?'+f:ti*1-.:1.?3 
1 7':11-1~.:1.3.18 
1 :tJ-( 1'1'/71;(.? 

1 t:?'+f:ti*~E? 
1 7"i::J3.57-40X8 

-----------·----

-·-------------------------------·------------
-------------------------------·----·-------
----------------------------------------·---

117-774-910 

-16-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z3 . 1-1-JI~liiJg\(~~SIHt:!l:$~)1 Accessories (Option parts) I Zubehor (Sonderzubehor) I 
Accessoires (Pieces en option) I Accesorios (Piezas a opci6n) 

H 4·4 4·2 

~@~~~=-=~o ~'1/ 
" 

8 7 

I I 
~ I 

s-v ~~-~ 
r6--~® f l \ U 

I ~ I 

: I 

________ , ____...,..,~ _li'l----- j_.c:b ~ I t 
~' !f ______ f ______ ___i 

2 

3 

Z4. 1-tM~liiJ~ I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

-----53-5 

"0 53+5 

----, 
"">--53-H LsJ-• _____ ) 

~>------53-2-1 
@#a&q)IJUIBI:t~:t:T.O:. til' I> 1J t"t. 53-2·2 
@ The details of included aeeeuoriea are subject to change. 53-2-3 
@ Anderungen in der Aufatellung der 'Mitgelieferten ZubebOre aind vorbehalten. 
@ Lea d6tails dea ac:ceuoirea inclus sont s~eta A dea ebangementa. 
@ Los detaUea des loa aeeeaorioa inelufdoa pueden variar. 

-77-

117-774-910 

117-774-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z3 . 1-tll8bn&1il(~~g1Jji1($~) I Accessories (Option parts) I Zubehor (Sonderzubehor) I 
Accessoires (Pieces en option) I Accesorios (Piezas a opci6n) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:::.-JI-( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S01113001 1 7~-(~~~ TREADLE SHAFT 
2 S01114002 1 7 ~ -( ~ ~ ~ "J 'TM SHAFT SUPOPRT (M) 

3 119708001 2 7~-(~~~,'T1J7- SAHFT SUPPORT COLLAR 
4 S14211001 1 :lt1.tl: 7"1f7 ~-( ~ ~ ~ TREADLE ASSY 
4-1 S14212001 1 :t1.ti.7"1f7~-(~ TREADLE 
4-2 514210001 1 v/1J/I- 1)':J'T"7 CONNECTING ROD SET ARM 
4-3 017061606 2 61J ~ ;jU" 1- 6X16 BOLTM6X16 
4-4 025060236 2 t::?~:ff-*7-.::1,6 WASHER, PLAIN 6 
4-5 021060106 2 /{-*~:ff-*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
4-6 021060106 27 .. JI-1~.::16 NUT,1 M6 
4-7 133244001 1 :t1.t:X:7"1f7 ~-( ~ 1JJ{- TREADLE COVER 
5 100666002 2 ~ J'-'t ~-* ~5.5X20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20 
6 025750132 2 1:: 7 ~ tJ '* ~ El "J 5.56 WASHER, PLAINS 5.56 
7 100645003 1 ~:ff-* WASHER 
8 062680812 1 -;---.: ::1437-40XB SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8 
9 507143001 1 -A~·:~ r5.9S STUD 5.95 

117-774-910 

Z4. 1tM~n&1~ I AccessoriesiZubehor I Accessoiresl Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/JI-( NAME OF PARTS R_l\l 

53 S02763202 1 COTION STAND ASSY 2DR 
53-1 156112003 1 COLUMN PIPE (D) 
53-1-1 150207001 1 COLUMN PIPE WITH SCREW 
53-1 -2 150206000 1 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
53-2 so21noo1 1 PIPE (D) SCREW SET (B) 
53-2-1 150206002 1 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
53-2-2 150191002 1 NUT, 5/8 
53-2-3 150174000 1 COLUMN CAP 
53-2-4 S01005000 2 RUBBER WASHER 
53-3 150172003 1 COLUMN PIPE 
53-4 150106003 1 COLUMN JOINT ASSY 
53-4-1 062501406 2 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
53-4-2 021500106 2 NUT,1 MS 
53-5 150174000 1 COLUMN CAP 
53-6 so2n8oo2 1 SPOOL HOLDER 2 
53-7 S02780001 1 . SPOOL SCREW SET 2 
53-7-1 150179002 2 SPOOL SHAFT (8) 
53-7-2 028050246 2 WASHER, SPRING 2·5 
53-7-3 021500106 4 NUT, 1 M5 
53-7-4 OA1503006 1 SCREW, PAN (PWASHER) MSX30A 
53-7·5 OA1501406 1 SCREW, PAN (PWASHER) M5X14A 
53·8 150180001 2 SPOOL STAND BASE 
53-9 150182001 2 SPOOL MAT 
53-10 126863001 2 SPOOL CUSHION 

• 53-11 502786002 1 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2 
53-12 S02747101 1 SPRING 

117-774-910 

-78-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1±ti~IJ!6~-JiJIIDIFFERENT PARTS UST/ZUB EHORLISTEJ 
USTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/USTA DE PIEZASACCESSORIAS 

8774 87740 87741 

8·17 ·· ················ ··········· ···· ···· ······················ 514811001 
NEEDLE BAR DB 

B-17 ·················································•········· 514815001 
NEEDLE BAR DP 

8·22 
I\ 1) -f ~ <·003 > 

NEEDLE PlATE <-003> 

159295101 513362101 
(F16) (F165) 

B-22 --~-~-·~-~.?..~:~~-~.::-: ..... ........................... 515094001 515095001 515094001 
NEEDLE PLATE <-006> (819) (8195) (819) 

C-26 
;., ;( ;t. 'l3.57 x8 <DBx 1 > 

·········· ·······•· ················· ······················· 513386001 
SCERW,M3.57x8 <D8x 1 > 

C-26 ........................................................... 501385001 
SCERW,M3.57x 10 <D8x5> 

-79-

8773 

504628001 

504629001 

159295101 
(F16) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ ~ 
D.C.~- 9 ------- -----------

s D.C. EFKA EFKA 
MOTOR MOTOR MOTOR 

s with 12P plag 

7-•J 
S02538009 502539009 B-25 .......................................................... .. +-

PULLEY 

l-40 
-f ... + 1) './1 . .- .I -f J' 

··························································· 502815009 504201009 507818009 
THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 

1" -1 0;.... :l ~? ~ -12P 
153969000 153969000 l-51 ............................................................. 

NYLON CONNECTOR 1 2P 

~-'f>?'T/'.11..-.1-11'?~ 
5-5·1 .. ......................................................... 154727009 154734009 507826009 

REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY 

5-5-1-3 
!::';....~- ~ 7Jt.;t .A 

··························································· 143549000 143549000 
TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 

R.A -1 "J '1-? ~ 
T-3 ........................................................... 502698009 504210009 507822009 

REVERSE SWITCH ASSY 

T-3·1 
-..-f?O.A-fo;~'l-

········· ·································· ··············· 502699001 140643000 +-
MICRO SWITCH 

!::';....~- ~ 7Jt.;t .A 
143549000 143549000 T-3-2 .......... ........................................ .......... 

TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 

Y1-1 
-ft-J\?-f '.ll..-.1-fF?~ .... ...... .................................................. 502799009 513393009 513394009 
THREAD TRJIMMER ASSY 

t::'/1l-~7JI-~.A 
143549000 143549000 I Y1-1-1 ............................................................ 

TERMINAL PIN (MALE) 

AA1-1 ··························································· 183404102 183405102 +-
PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID SET 

AAH-1 ........................................................... 506538102 504206202 +-
PRliSSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOID ASSY 

AA1·1· 
1·14 ··························································· 502593001 504207001 +-

PRESSER FOOT LIFTING CORD ASSY 

Z1-47-1 
1'()1,. t-1JI~-~.,? ~ 

··························································· 183663109 183665009 +-
BELT COVER SET 

Z1-47·1· 1'()1,. .. 111~-? ~ 183658009 183659009 ............................................................ 
(A) (B) +-1 BELT COVER ASY 

............................................................ 

········································-·················· 

............................................. .............. 

-80-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-~1/INDEXNERZEICHIS/ 
INDEX/INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. 

500337001 L . 1 
500480000 F3 . 99-13 
501005000 Z4 . 53-2-4 
501113001 Z3 . 1 
501114002 Z3 -2 
501295001 v -44 
501297001 Z1 -45-10 

Z1 • 45-10 
501302009 Z1 . 101-4 
501303000 Z1 . 101-6 
501304001 5 . 2-1 

5 • 2-2 
F1 • 71-1 

501327001 s -37 
501328001 5 . 38 
501385001 c . 26 
501592001 c . 9-2 
501998001 c -15 

K • 1-11 
502524001 B . 6-1 
502525001 B -8 
502526000 B . 8-1 
502538009 B -25 
502539009 B -25 
502548001 c - 19 
502556001 D -28 
502562001 D -45 
502563001 D -46 
502568101 D . 53 
502574101 D -67 
502575000 D -73 
502576001 D • 78 
502580002 E · SQ-1 

AA1-1·1·1 
502581002 E . 50-2 

AA1·1·1·2 
502582001 E -SQ-4 

AA1-1-1-4 
502584000 E . 50-4-1 

AA1 - 1·1-4-1 
502585000 E · SQ-4·2 

AA1 - 1-1·4-2 
502586101 E . 50-7 

AA1· 1·1-7 
502588000 E • 50-8 

AA1· 1·1·8 
502589000 E - 50·10 
502590000 E . 50-12 

AA1-1· 1-12 
502591000 E - SQ-13 

AA1-1-1· 13 
502592009 E • 50-19 

AA1-1·1-19 
502593001 e · SQ-14 

AA1·1·1-14 
502595101 E • 55 

AA2·2·2 
AB4-1-4-2 
ASS- 1·5·11 

502596001 E . 57 
AA2-2-4 
AB4-1-4-4 
ASS- 1-5·13 

Page CODE REF.NO. 

34 502602001 G - 14 
20 502603101 G - 16-1 
78 502606000 H -4 
78 502608000 H -21-1 
78 502612001 J1 . 1-1 
so 502614109 J1 - 11 
72 J2 - 12 
74 502617001 J1 ·15 
72 J2 -17 
72 502620001 J1 - 18-4 
46 J2 • 20-4 
46 502633001 K . 1·9 
16 502637001 L -4-2 
46 502643001 L -9-2 
46 502645001 L -16-2 
6 502646001 L -17-2 
6 502647001 L -26 
6 502648001 L -27 
32 502652001 L -43 
4 502655002 L -47 
4 502657001 L -so 
4 502658000 M • 1 
4 502682001 L -53-1 
4 502684001 N - 1 
6 502685001 N -2 
8 502687201 N -7 
8 502698009 T -3 
8 502699001 T -3-1 
8 502701001 T - 10-1 
10 502702001 T -10-2 
10 Y2 - 1-7 
10 502703001 T -1Q-3 
12 502704001 T -18 
58 502730001 v -24 
12 502731001 v . 25 
58 502736001 B . 21 
12 502745001 E -50-15 
58 L . 54 
12 AA1-1·1·15 
58 502747101 Z4 -53-12 
12 502759000 v -46-1-1 
58 v -46-2-1 
12 502760000 v . 22 
58 502763202 Z4 ·53 
12 502777001 Z4 · 53-2 
58 502778002 Z4 • 53·6 
12 502780001 Z4 - 53-7 
12 502786002 Z4 -53-11 
58 502799009 Y1 - 1 
12 Y2 · 1·1·1 
58 502805001 B -2 
12 502815009 L -40 
58 502991001 v -17 
12 502993001 v • 30 
58 503245001 G - 17-1 
12 503246001 G -17-1-4 
60 503254001 J1 • 18-1 
64 J2 • 2Q-1 
66 503327000 N -6 
12 503328000 L -53-1-1 
60 503670001 M -15 
64 503681202 E -so 
66 

-81-

Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

22 503681202 AA2- 2-1 60 
22 AA2· 2-1 60 
24 503814001 v -23 so 
26 503815001 L -52 36 
28 504201009 L -40 34 
28 504206202 AA1·1·1 58 
30 AA2- 2·1 60 
28 504207001 AA1· 1·1-14 58 
30 504210009 T -3 46 
28 504628001 B . 17 4 
30 504629001 B -17 4 
32 504630000 H -45 24 
34 504631001 H • 24 24 
34 505247101 u -6 48 
34 505898001 D -5 8 
34 505981000 E -50-24 12 
34 u . 6-2 48 
34 AA1·1·1-24 58 
34 505982000 E • SQ-25 12 
34 u . 6-3 48 
34 AA1·1·1-25 58 
38 506004001 L . 53·2 36 
36 506067009 v . 34-1 so 
38 506068000 v -34-1-1 50 
38 v - 34-2-3 so 
38 506069009 v -34-1-2 so 
46 506071001 v -35 so 
46 506073001 v -42 so 
46 506074001 v -43 so 
46 506101001 v -40 50 
56 506102001 v - 36 so 
46 506117109 Z1 -47-2 74 
46 506537000 AA1· 1·1·10 58 
so 506538102 AA1· 1·1 58 
so AA2- 2-1 60 
4 506684001 H -21 26 
12 507015001 Z1 -24 74 
34 AA2· 2-10 60 
58 507027001 R • 1-6 44 
78 AA2· 2·5-6 60 
so 507030009 R . 1·11 44 
so AA2- 2-5·11 60 
so 507031009 R -1-11-1 44 
78 AA2· 2-5-11-1 60 
78 507045009 R - 1 44 
78 AA2·2·5 60 
78 507143001 Z3 -9 78 
78 507182001 E . 50-26 12 
54 AA1·1-1-26 58 
56 507217001 v -47 so 
4 507461000 H -58 26 

34 507818009 L -40 34 
50 507822009 T -3 46 
50 507826009 5 • 5·1 46 
22 507885000 N -19 38 
22 507959001 D . 34 8 
28 508002000 H -46 24 
30 508003000 H -47 24 
38 508004001 H -48 24 
36 509621001 A -21 2 
38 509634000 Z1 . 23-1 74 
12 509635001 AB1·1·1·2 62 

509668001 K -1-16 32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page 

511170001 D -84 10 
Z2 -87 76 

511171001 D -83 10 
511174001 5 -13 46 
511179009 5 - S-2 46 
511181001 5 - 1-2 46 
511186001 J1 -20 28 
511187009 l -49-2 36 
511188001 M -10 38 
511189109 v -46-1 50 
511210000 l -56 36 
511211009 v -46-2 50 
511330001 c - 11 6 
511332001 c -9-1 6 
511655001 5 - 1-1 46 
511683000 l -57 36 
511684000 l -56-1 36 
512441001 J1 - 18-8 28 

J2 -20-8 30 

513288000 Ft -54 16 
513289001 Ft . 63 16 
513290001 F1 -66 16 
513291009 F2 -68 18 
513293009 F2 -70-2-1 18 
513295001 F2 - 70-1-2 18 

F2 -70-2-2 18 
513296001 F2 • 70-2-4 18 
513297009 F2 -72-1 18 
513298009 F2 . 72-2 18 
513299009 F1 -73 16 
513301009 F1 -76 16 
513302009 F2 • 77-1 18 
513303009 F2 -77-2 18 
513304009 F1 -78 16 
513305009 F2 -79-1 18 
513306009 F2 -79-2 18 
513307009 F2 -81 18 
513308001 F2 -83-1 18 

513374001 v -5 so 
513377001 v -6 so 
513378001 v -7 so 
513380001 v - 11 so 
513381001 v -51 so 
513382001 v • 52 so 
513386001 c -26 6 

Ft -30 14 
513388009 F2 -70-2 18 
513390101 A82- 1-2 62 
513391001 8 - 11 4 
513392101 ABS- 1-5 66 
513393009 Y1 - 1 54 
513394009 Yt - 1 54 
513397001 B -14 4 
513665001 5 -16 46 
513831009 F3 -99 20 
513832001 F3 - 99·1 20 
513833009 F3 -99-2 20 

512699000 J1 -4 28 
J2 -7 30 

F2 -83-2 18 
513309001 F2 -86 18 

513837001 F3 -99-3 20 
513838001 F3 -99-6 20 

513105001 D -79 10 513310009 F2 -89 18 513839001 F3 -99-17 20 
513204009 A -6 2 
513205002 A -9 2 
513207001 B - 1 4 

513311001 F2 -92 18 
513312001 c -8 6 
513313000 H • 1 24 

513840001 F3 - 100 20 
513841101 F3 -100-1 20 
513842001 F3 - 100-2 20 

513208101 c - 1 6 513314000 H -3 24 513843001 F3 - 100-3 20 
513209001 c -3 6 
513212001 c -4 6 
513213001 c -6 6 

513315000 H -6 24 
513316101 H . 13 24 
513317000 H . 32 24 

513844001 F3 ·102 20 
514015001 F3 -70-3 20 
514017009 v -34-2-1 so 

513214009 c -22 6 513318001 H • 34 24 514144000 K - 1-12 32 

• 513215100 D -37-1 10 
513216000 D . 33 8 
513217001 D -27 8 

513320001 H -49 24 
513321000 H -7 24 
513322001 J1 -7 28 

514206001 Z2 · 108 76 
514207001 Z2 -108-1 76 
514208009 Z2 -107 76 

513218001 D -48 8 J2 -2 30 514209009 Z2 -107-1 76 
513219009 D -38-2 10 513323002 Jt -13 28 514210001 Z3 -4-2 78 
513221001 D -39-2 10 J2 -14 30 514210009 Z2 -107-2 76 
513223101 D -61 10 513324009 K -4 32 514211001 Z3 -4 78 
513225000 Ft • 1 14 Zt -47-1-3 72 514212001 Z3 -4-1 78 
513226001 F1 -2 14 513325001 AB2-1-2·2 62 514308001 D -16 8 
513227001 Ft -3 14 513326001 AB2-1-2-12 62 514310001 D -19 8 
513233001 F1 -5 14 A85-1-S-2 66 514391009 F2 -70-1-1 18 
513239001 F1 -9 14 513327001 A82-1·2-13 62 514416009 F2 -70-1 18 
513242001 F1 -13 14 A85- 1-5-5 66 514420010 Z1 -45 72 
513244001 F2 . 22-1 18 513329001 Z2 -75 76 514423001 Z1 -45-3 72 
513246001 F2 -22-2 18 513330001 Z2 -86 76 514428009 Z1 -47-1-2 72 

F3 -22-2 20 513339101 D -37-2 10 514493001 F1 -8 14 
513248001 Ft -25 14 513341009 D • 38-1 10 514505001 F1 -26 14 
513251001 Ft -24 14 513343101 D - 39·1 10 514811001 8 -17 4 
513252201 F1 -28 14 513344001 Y1 ·4 54 514814001 8 -21 4 
513256001 F2 • 29-1 18 Y2 -1-1-4 56 514815001 8 -17 4 
513257001 F2 - 29·2 18 513349009 Y1 -8 54 515071001 D -65-2 10 

F3 . 29-2 20 Y2 ·1-1-8 56 515094001 8 -22 4 
513272001 F1 • 31 14 513350009 Yt -20 54 515095001 B -22 4 
513273001 Ft . 32 14 Y2 -1·1·15 56 515100001 8 - 11 4 
513274001 Ft -33 14 513351009 T - 1 46 515133001 Z1 -45-4 72 
513275001 Ft -35-2 14 513352009 T -9 46 515669001 F1 -35 14 
513279001 Ft -35-3 14 513354001 T -14 46 515670001 F1 -35-1 14 
513280001 Ft -37 14 513355001 T -12 46 515889001 A81·1-1-6 62 
513281001 F1 • 38 14 513362101 B . 22 4 515893001 Z2 -74-1 76 
513282101 F1 -41 14 513370001 Z2 -74-3 76 515895001 Z2 -74-2 76 
513283101 F1 -so 16 513371001 v - 1 so 515904001 AD - 1-33 70 
513284000 F1 -51 16 513372001 v -3 so 515905001 AD -1-34 70 
513286001 F1 -53 16 513373000 v -4 so 

-82-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

516040009 AD -1 70 
516109001 Z2 -74-1-2 76 

Z2 -74-2-2 76 
516125001 AC1-1-1 66 
516126001 A0-2 68 
516196001 c -7 6 
516197001 F1 -32 16 
516250001 Z1 -23-2 74 

AA2-2-7 60 
517774001 Z1 -3-3 72 
518346001 F3 -70-4 20 
518510101 Y1 -6 54 

Y2 -1-1-6 56 
519056001 J1 -10 28 

J2 - 11 30 
520954001 Y1 -23 54 

Y2 -1-1-18 56 
521514001 D -50-3 8 
523836001 l -44 34 
525437000 l -23 34 
529652001 E - 50.27 12 

AA1-1-1-27 58 

013781012 B - 12 4 
014680422 c -5 6 

D -32 8 
D -36 8 
H -21-2 26 
v -46-1-2 50 
F1 -40 14 
F1 -96 16 

014680622 D -5-3 8 
D -21 8 
G - 10-1 22 
l -44-1 34 
v -2 50 
F3 -99-18 20 
F3 - 100.5 20 
J1 - 2 28 
J2 -6 30 

014710522 c -23 6 
014760622 c -30 6 
014770622 l -33 34 
014771022 8 -10 4 

l -3 34 

025350332 T -15 46 
Z2 -73-2 76 

025750132 Z1 -47-1-1-3 72 
Z1 -47-2-7 74 
Z3 -6 78 

028020243 F3 -99-5 20 
028040243 R -1-9 44 

AA2-2-S-9 60 
028050243 u - 1-15 48 
028050246 Z4 - 53-7-2 78 
028060240 Z2 - 107-5 76 
028060242 E -3 12 

AB3-1-2-14 64 
028350242 AD - 1-31 70 

F3 -99-9 20 
028680242 Z1 -47-2-5 74 
031553202 E -58 12 

AA1-1-4 58 
034422503 R -2 44 

AA2·2·6 60 
037301012 P1 - 1-1-5 40 

P1 - 1-1-7 40 
531010001 c -33 6 

AA2-2-9 60 
017061606 Z2 -107-3 76 

Z3 -4-3 78 
047200642 D -78-2 10 
048030342 M -5 38 

531014009 D -55 8 
531019001 D -50-2 8 
531024001 E -51 12 

AA1-1-5 58 
531026000 G -6 22 
531027000 G -19 22 
531031001 J1 -18 28 

J2 -20 30 

017761612 AB2-1-2-3 62 
017762013 E -10 12 

Q -8-3 44 
AB3· 1-2-21 64 

017841606 Z2 - 108-7 76 
018761822 F1 -6 14 
021060106 Z2 - 107-6 76 

Z3 -4·5 78 

F1 -28-2 14 
048040342 c -14 6 

E -7 12 
5 -10 46 
T -7 46 
AB3-1-2-18 64 

048060342 D -20 8 
E -52 12 

531032001 J1 -18-9 28 
J2 -20-9 30 

Z3 -4-6 78 
021060206 Z2 - 108-2 76 

l -39 34 
AA 1· 1-6 58 

531060001 D -50 8 021060306 Z2 -81 76 048070342 D -29 8 
532348001 H -29-1 24 
532349001 H -33 24 
532918000 D -8 8 
532919000 D -9 8 
533680001 D -43 10 
533689002 8 -26 4 
534374001 F3 -72-3 20 
534375001 J1 -21 28 
534376001 J1 -23 28 
534377001 J1 -24 28 
534396001 w -1 52 

021400106 Z2 - 67 76 
021400164 R - 1-10 44 

AA 1- 2·5-10 60 
021400202 F3 -99-12 20 
021500106 Z4 - 53-4-2 78 

Z4 - 53-7-3 78 
021660102 Z2 -74-1-5 76 

Z2 -74-2-5 76 
021680202 Y1 -7 54 

Y2 - 1-1·7 56 
025030232 Y1 -9 54 

048080342 D -42 8 
048090342 Y1 -3 54 

Y2 · 1·1·3 56 
048150142 D -57 8 

D -70 10 
060670512 Y1 -19 54 

Y2 -1-6 56 
060670612 K -6-6 32 

M -9 38 
M -13 38 
v -13 so 

534397001 w -1-1 52 
534400001 w -1-2 52 
534401001 w -1-3 52 
534402000 X - 1 52 
534403000 X -2 52 
534404001 v -34-2 so 
0A1501406 Z4 - 53-7-5 78 
0A1503006 Z4 - 53-7-4 78 
002501003 u - 1-14 48 
013660612 l -6 34 
013760610 8 -5 4 

G ·5 22 

Y2 - 1·1-9 56 
025030233 Z2 -74-1-4 76 

Z2 -74-2-4 76 
025040233 R - 1-8 44 

AA2- 2-5-8 60 
025060232 E -50-21 12 

AA1-1-1·21 58 
025060236 Z2 -107-4 76 

Z3 -4-4 78 
025100132 D -41 8 
025350132 c -28 6 

v -12 50 

F2 -93 18 
J1 -16 28 
J2 -18 30 

060670812 Z.2 -76 76 
062020805 F3 -99-4 20 
062300612 Y1 -10 54 

Y1 ·21 54 
Y1 -22 54 
Y2 -1-1-10 56 
Y2 - 1-1-16 56 
Y2 -1-1-17 56 

062401006 R ·1-7 44 
013760612 F2 -69 18 

F2 • 70.1·4 18 
AD -1-24 70 
Z2 -74-4 76 

AA2· 2·5-7 60 
062401406 Z2 -68 76 

F2 -70.2-5 18 025350236 F3 -99-10 20 062402502 F3 • 99-11 20 
013761410 D • 1-1 8 

G -7 22 
F3 -99-16 20 

025350332 K -6-7 32 
062500602 A • 11 2 

5 -12 46 

-83-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

062500812 s • 6-1 46 
062501202 s • 6-2 46 
062501406 Z4 . 53-4-1 78 
062630712 N -8 38 
062630812 T -4 46 
062660712 Z2 . 74-1-3 76 

Z2 -74-2-3 76 
062670412 D -80 10 

T -17 46 

062680712 J1 -8 28 
J1 -12 28 
J2 -3 30 
J2 - 13 30 

062680812 A -31 2 
F2 -91 18 
Z1 -47-2-4 74 
Z1 -93 72 
Z3 -8 78 

100191005 AD ·1·30 70 
100251001 B -7-1 4 

8 -8-2 4 
D -47-1 8 
G - 1-1 22 
G - 1-2 22 
G - 2-1 22 
G -2-2 22 
F1 -7-1 14 

w -1-4 52 
AD • 1-36 70 

A -7 2 
062681012 A -10 2 

100257010 F1 -74 16 
Z1 -47-1-1-1 72 

Y1 - 15 54 H -57 26 100260001 B -16 4 
Y2 -1-1-14 56 T -6 46 100265031 Z1 -8 72 

062670512 H -14 24 
v • 20 so 

F1 -36 14 
F1 -67 16 

100315002 F2 -70-1-5 18 
F2 -70-2-6 18 

v -48 so 
AD ·1·23 70 

Y1 - 13 54 
Y2 - 1-2 56 

100328001 D -52 8 
F1 -85 16 

F3 -70-5 20 
062670516 H -36 24 
062670612 A -22 2 

E - SQ-11 12 
E . 50-18 12 

062681212 D -60 10 
G - 15-1 22 
F1 -23 14 
F1 -28-3 14 
F3 -99-7 20 

100366001 F1 -19 14 
100366002 K - 1-17 32 

K -1-19 32 
Z1 -45-5 74 

100369001 G -17-2 22 
E . 50-20 12 L -15 34 100401001 K -6-4 32 
M - 11 38 P1 -2 40 Z1 - 45-2 72 
N -13 38 
N . 22 38 
T . 11 46 

Z1 -105 72 
062681412 D -71-1 10 
062681612 N -4 38 

Z1 -45-2 74 
100402004 J1 . 18-3 28 

J2 -20-3 30 
v -53 so v -37 50 100463001 E -9 12 
F1 -64 16 F3 -101 20 Q -8·2 44 
AA1·1·1 ·11 58 062711012 N - 11 38 R - 1-3 44 
AA1·1· 1-20 58 062711212 D -74 10 AA2-2-5·3 60 

062670616 AA1-1·1·18 58 062711412 D - 13 8 AB3· 1-2-20 64 
062670712 D - 44 8 

T -13 46 
D -82 10 
L -24 34 

100477009 Z1 -19 72 
100511003 D -81 10 

AD · 1-11 70 N -15 38 100573001 J1 - 17 28 
AD - 1-32 70 062751412 F1 -42 14 J2 -19 30 

062670812 H . 29-5 24 062751612 F1 -8-2 14 100625031 B -18 4 
M - 7 38 F1 -21 14 100645003 A -34 2 
T - 2 46 F1 -47-4 14 L - 10 34 
AD • 1-35 70 F3 -103 20 L -14 34 
Z2 · 73-3 76 062760812 A -32 2 N -3 38 
Z2 . 74-5 76 062761212 E -50-3 12 v -38 so 

062671012 AD -1-6 70 
F3 -99-14 20 

AA1· 1-1-3 58 
062780812 F2 -90 18 

Z3 -7 78 
100656001 Z1 ·45-6 72 

Jl -14 28 062782512 s -3 46 Z1 -45-6 74 
J2 - 16 30 081001670 H -44 24 100657001 Z1 -45-7 72 
AA1· 1-1-9 58 081004870 F1 -34 14 Z1 -45-7 74 

062671212 E - 50.9 12 081007070 H -41 24 100659001 Z1 -45-8 72 
062671412 v . so so AB 1- 1·1·11 62 Z1 -45-8 74 

F3 · 99-8 20 AB2-1·2·11 62 100662001 Z1 -45-9 72 
062672012 c - 35 6 

M -16 38 
AB3-1·2·11 64 
AB4·1·4-9 64 

Z1 -45-9 74 
100666002 Z1 . 47-1-1-2 72 

J1 • 22 28 ABS-1-5-10 66 Z1 • 47-2-6 74 
062680512 H -so 24 

K - 1-7 32 
081014670 H -5 24 
100022004 AB1-1-1-5 62 

Z1 -120-8 72 
Z3 -5 78 

K -1-22 32 AB2· 1-2-5 62 100778001 Z2 -4-2 76 
F1 • 61 16 AB3- 1-2-5 64 100887001 Z1 -4-1 74 

062680663 E -50-16 12 
l -55 34 

ABS-1-5-4 66 
100032004 B -23 4 

Z1 -120-4 72 
101118001 u -3 48 

AA1-1·1-16 58 100075004 F1 . 52 16 101487000 H -10 24 

• 062680712 H -31 24 
L - 11 34 
v -26 so 

100080003 D -66 10 
100136001 K . 6-5 32 
100191005 AD -1-21 70 

101706001 D -58-1 10 
D . 72-1 10 
G - 13-1 22 

-84-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

101706001 F2 -98 18 
102571003 L -21 34 
102630001 8 -20 4 
102716004 J2 - 1-3 30 
102843004 L -5 34 

AD ·1-8 70 
AD -1-22 70 

103738001 K -1-23 32 
103950003 J1 -5 28 

J2 -8 30 
104407003 G -15-2 22 
104449009 A -23 2 

H -2 24 
104450109 A -24 2 

A -30 2 
104451009 A -29 2 
104464001 8 -9 4 
104520000 G - 11 22 
104525001 J1 - 18-7 28 

J2 -20-7 30 
104564001 D -43 10 
104566001 H -26 24 
104619002 Q -8-4 44 
104689002 D -76 10 
104821009 A -26 2 
104829101 A -2 2 
104830101 A -3 2 
104832009 A -25 2 
104885101 AB 1- 1·1-4 62 

AB2- 1-2-4 62 

110161004 M -3 38 
110161006 Z2 -84 76 
110201001 A -8 2 

A -8 2 
L -46 34 
F3 -71-2 20 

110367001 B -13 4 
L -38 34 

110558001 F1 -57 16 
110562001 F1 -47-2 14 
110563001 F1 -47-3 14 
111865009 H -8 24 
112467002 H -29-8 24 
112525000 Z1 -20 74 

Z1 -120-7 72 
113431002 N -10 38 
114294001 J1 - 18-10 28 

J2 -20-10 30 
114561001 B -24-1 4 
114858001 Z2 - 108-5 76 
114931001 J2 ·5 30 
114966001 Q -8-5 44 
114967001 Q -8-6 44 

R - 1-4 44 
AA2- 2-5-4 60 

115244009 B -25 4 
116016001 Z2 -66 76 
116794001 H -19 24 
116922001 J1 -18-2 28 

J2 -20-2 30 

132751001 v • 31 so 
133244001 Z3 -4-7 78 
133642001 Z2 -108-4 76 
133643006 Z2 -108-8 76 
133792101 Z2 - 108-3 76 
140004001 B - 11-2 4 
140063001 A -13 2 
140092001 F1 -18 14 
140356001 Z1 -22 74 
140378001 G • 1 22 
140381001 G -2 22 
140503001 Q -8-8 44 
140518001 H -40 24 

AB1-1-1-10 62 
AB2-1-2-10 62 
A83-1-2-10 64 
AB4- 1-4-8 64 
ABS- 1-5-9 66 

140540000 u -1-9 48 
140543000 u - 1-7 48 
140553102 B - 19 4 
140627001 E - 5 12 

AB3·1 ·2-16 64 
140643000 T • 3-1 46 
140647001 N - 12-1 38 

T -16 46 
Y1 - 14 54 
Y2 -1-1-13 56 

140668001 E -4 12 
AB3·1·2-15 64 

AB3· 1-2-4 64 117006001 H - 51 24 140682001 u . 1-3 48 
A85· 1-5-3 66 

105161003 Y1 -18 54 
Y2 -1-5 56 

117132001 G -18-2 22 
Z1 • 10-2 74 

117243001 B -15 4 

140704001 A -5 2 
140726000 B -4 4 
141189101 H -27 24 

105161004 v -21 so 
v -49 50 

117671002 F2 -97 18 
117963110 Z1 -45 74 

141331001 F1 -60 16 
141583101 E -54 12 

105234003 L -32 34 
106436001 H -17 26 

F1 -26-1 14 
107155001 H -20 24 
107415011 B -18 4 

Z1 -8 72 

117969001 Z1 -45-3 74 
117970001 Z1 -45-4 74 
118672001 A -4 2 
118734001 D -23 8 
118735001 D -24 8 
118758001 D -77 10 

AA1·1·3 58 
ABS-1-5-15 66 

141728001 c -7 6 
142026003 R - 1-1 44 

AA2· 2-5-1 60 
142027001 R . 1-2 44 

108520009 A -28 2 
A -28 2 

108549001 D - 50·4 8 
108749001 F1 - 62 16 
108801001 H • 54 26 
108802001 H - 53 26 
108804001 H -9 24 
108960002 D -4 8 
109151101 D - 50-1 8 
109160001 G - 8-2 22 
109173101 H -16 24 
109203001 F1 -58 16 
109405001 H -25 24 

H -52 26 
H • 59 26 

109714000 Z1 • 101-5 72 
Z1 - 101-5 74 

109763002 c - 13 6 
110087001 Q -8-7 44 

R • 1-5 44 
AA2·2·5·5 60 

118761001 G -9 22 
118768001 B -11-5 4 
118824101 D -47 8 
118837001 Z1 . 3-2 74 

Z1 - 120-3 72 
119101001 Z2 - 108-6 76 
119708001 Z3 ·3 78 
120263003 F1 -4 14 
120311002 J1 -19 28 

J1 -19 28 
J2 -15 30 

120990001 D -64 10 
121007001 G -12 22 
122771001 AD ·1·16 70 
122771002 B ·24-2 4 
122991001 Z1 • 1 74 

Z1 . 120-1 72 
123882001 F3 -100-4 20 
125925002 G -10·2 22 
126863001 Z4 • 53-10 78 
129500010 F2 -80 18 

AA2- 2·5-2 60 
142037000 u -1-5 48 
142038001 u • 1-6 48 
142268001 E -50-17 12 

N - 12-2 38 
AA1·1·1·17 58 

142274009 A -27 2 
L -7 34 

142443001 Z1 - 3-1 74 
Z1 - 120-2 72 

142628001 F1 -46 14 
142708000 G -4 22 
142721001 Z1 -4-4 74 

Z1 - 120.6 72 
142746002 D -50-5 8 

F2 • 82-1 18 
F2 -82-2 18 

143484000 v -34-1-4 50 
143488001 u -1-10 48 
143489001 u . 1·11 48 

u • 6-1-2 48 

-85-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

143499000 u -6-1-1 48 
143522000 E -50-22 12 

u -6-4 48 
AA1-1-1-22 58 

143548000 E -50-25-2 12 
L -56-2 36 
R -1-11-1-2 44 
u -6-1-3 48 
u -6-3-2 48 
AA1·1-1-25·2 58 
AA2- 2-5-11-1-2 60 

143549000 E -50-14-2 12 
E -50-24-1 12 
E - 50-25-1 12 
L -56-3 36 

145502001 F1 -84 16 
145516001 G -3 22 
145522001 J1 -9 28 

J2 - 10 30 
145526001 J2 -9 30 
145534001 H -18 24 
145571101 K -6-2 32 
145597001 Z1 -92 72 
145624000 B - 11-4 4 
145691001 J1 -6 28 
145737001 H -37 24 
145751001 H -17 26 
146003109 Z1 ·101-4 74 
146004001 Z1 - 101-6 74 
146036101 AB1·1 ·1-1 62 

146367001 AB4-1-4-3 64 
AB5-1-5·12 66 

146985001 AB3· 1-2·6 64 
146986001 E -6 12 

AB3·1·2·17 64 
147141001 E ·2 12 

AB3- 1-2-13 64 
147504001 D -40 8 
147509001 D -75 10 
147557101 J1 -3 28 
147568001 K - 1-2 32 
147697001 F1 -95 16 
147777000 B - 11-3 4 
147855001 Z1 -47-2-2 74 
147856001 Z1 -47-2-3 74 

R -1-11-1-1 44 
s - 5-1-3 46 

AB2 - 1·2·1 62 
AB4· 1-4·1 64 

148139001 Y1 - 16 54 
Y2 · 1·3 56 

s - 5-2-1 46 AB5· 1-5·1 66 148294001 v -41 so 
T -3-2 46 146037001 AB3-1-2-2 64 148512000 Y1 · 2 54 
u -1-13 48 146039001 E -8 12 Y2 -1-1-2 56 
u -6-1-4 48 
u - 6·2·1 48 

Q • 8-1 44 
AB3- 1-2-19 64 

148518000 Y1 -12 54 
Y2 - 1-1·12 56 

u . 6-3-1 48 146040001 H -39 24 148537101 L ·18 34 
v -34-1-2-1 so AB1·1-1·9 62 148546001 Y1 • 11 54 
v • 34-2·2 so AB2· 1·2·9 62 Y2 - 1-1-11 56 
Y1 -1·1 54 AB3·1·2·9 64 148825001 N -17 38 
AA1·1·1-14·2 58 AB4- 1-4-7 64 148849001 H -29-3 24 
AAl-1-1-24-1 58 
AAl-1-1·25-1 58 

AB5· 1-5-8 66 
146046000 E -50-24-2 12 

149094001 s -14 46 
149095001 s . 15 46 

AA 1-2-5-11-1-1 60 R -1-11-2 44 149097000 c -39 6 
143882001 Z1 - 101-2 72 

Z1 - 101-2 74 
u -6-2-2 48 
AA 1· 1-1-24-2 58 

149127001 Z2 -77 76 
149131001 Z2 -85 76 

143910009 Z1 - 101·3 72 
Z1 - 101-3 74 

AA2· 2·5-11·2 60 
146049001 Z1 -4-3 74 

149133101 M - 12 38 
149554001 c • 37 6 

144222001 Z1 -52 72 
144458001 D . 11 8 
144502001 J2 • 1 30 
144504001 J1 -1-2 28 

J2 - 1·1 30 
144505000 J2 - 1-2 30 
144523001 F2 -88 18 

Z1 - 120-5 72 
146069001 AB3- 1-2·1 64 
146080009 T ·8 46 
146105009 s . 11 46 
146157001 E • 1 12 

AB3-1·2·12 64 
146194000 E • 50-25-3 12 

149578000 H -38-1 24 
AB 1 · 1·1·8-1 62 
AB2- 1-2-8-1 62 
AB3· 1·2·8-1 64 
AB4- 1-4-6-1 64 
ABS- 1·5-7-1 66 

149580401 AB1- 1-1·8 62 
144615001 Z1 -101-1 72 R ·1-11·3 44 AB4- 1-4-6 64 

Z1 . 101-1 74 u -6-3-3 48 149581501 AB3- 1·2·8 64 
144869002 H . 29-2 24 
144872101 H -30 24 
144874001 H - 29-4 24 
144875001 H -29-6 24 

AA1·1-1-25-3 58 
AA2- 2-5-11-3 60 

146196001 H -42 24 
146253000 H -43 24 

149776000 E . 50-4-3 12 
AA1-1·1-4-3 58 

149799000 AA2- 2·5-12 60 
150106003 Z4 • 53·4 78 

144876001 H • 29-7 24 146289001 K ·1-24 32 150172003 Z4 · 53·3 78 
144878001 H -29-9 24 Z1 . 47-2-1 74 150174000 Z4 -53-2-3 78 
145446001 K -6-3 32 146290001 G - 18-1 22 Z4 -53-5 78 

J1 • 18·5 28 
J2 -20-5 30 

Z1 - 10-1 72 
146293001 AB1-1-1-7 62 

150179002 Z4 -53-7-1 78 
150180001 Z4 · 53-8 78 

Z1 -45-1 72 AB2-1-2-7 62 150182001 Z4 - 53·9 78 
Z1 -45-1 74 AB3· 1-2-7 64 150191002 Z4 · 53·2·2 78 

I 

145465001 B - 11-1 4 
145472001 c - 2 6 
145474001 c - 10 6 
145475101 c . 12 6 
145476001 c -16 6 
145478002 c -17 6 
145479002 c -18 6 
145480101 c . 31 6 
145502001 0 . 51 8 

AB4· 1-4-5 64 
AB5· 1·5·6 66 

146327001 H - 12 24 
146331001 B -6-2 4 
146333001 H . 11 24 
146367001 E . 56 12 

AA2-2·3 60 
AB1·1·1·3 62 
AB3-1-2·3 64 

150206000 Z4 • 53·1·2 78 
150206002 Z4 - 53·2·1 78 
150207001 Z4 · 53-1·1 78 
150556001 AA 1· 1·2·3 58 

AB5- 1·5·14-3 66 
151126101 u • 1 48 
151127100 u . 1-2 48 
151147001 u - 1-4 48 
151153101 u . 1-1 48 

-86-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page 

151154000 u -2 48 
151281101 c -24 6 
151308101 D -31 8 

D -35 8 
151334001 s -4 46 
151366001 F1 -14 14 
151367001 F1 -15 14 
151368000 F1 . 16 14 
151369001 F2 -20-1 18 
151381001 F1 -28-1 14 
151396001 F1 -39 14 
151398001 F1 -43 14 
151399000 F1 -44 14 
151400101 F1 -47 14 
151401001 F1 -47-1 14 
151407001 F1 -55 16 
151408100 F1 . 59 16 
151415001 F2 - 70-1-3 18 

F2 -70-2-3 18 

154568101 L -4-1 34 
154569001 L -9-1 34 
154570001 L - 12 34 
154571001 L -13 34 
154575001 L - 16-1 34 
154576003 L -19 34 
154577001 L -22 34 
154579001 L -25 34 
154581001 L -28 34 
154582001 L -30 34 
154590001 L -31 34 
154593101 L -34 34 
154594000 L -35 34 
154595001 L -36 34 
154596000 L -37 34 
154598001 L -41 34 
154599000 L -42 34 
154602001 M -2 38 
154603001 M -4 38 

156951001 D - S-2 8 
156956001 D -10 8 
156957000 D - 12 8 
156958001 D -14 8 
156967001 D -22 8 
156969001 D -26 8 
156998001 T - 5 46 
157840000 H -55 26 
157953509 K - 1 32 
157956001 K . 1-1 32 
157957001 K - 1-3 32 
157958001 K - 1-4 32 
157959001 K -1-6 32 
157960001 K - 1-8 32 
157961000 K - 1-10 32 
157962001 K - 1-13 32 
157963001 K - 1-14 32 
157964001 K -1-15 32 
157966001 K - 1-18 32 

151429001 H -35 24 154606001 M -6 38 157967001 K - 1-20 32 
151601002 D - 15 8 
151602002 A -12 2 

154607001 M -8 38 
154635001 AD -1-1 70 

157968001 K - 1-21 32 
157969001 A -33 2 

Z1 -45-5 72 154637000 AD - 1-1-1 70 157971009 K -6-1 32 
151604001 D -25 8 154638000 AD -1-1-2 70 157984009 L -49-1 36 

D -78-1 10 154639001 AD -1-2 70 157985001 M -14-2 38 
F1 -10 14 154640001 AD -1·3 70 157986001 K - 1-5 32 
F1 . 13-1 14 154641009 AD -1-4 70 158677001 E -5o-6 12 
F1 -17 14 154642001 AD -1-5 70 AA1·1·1·6 58 
F1 -45 14 154643001 AD -1-7 70 158722001 D • 63 10 
F1 . 49-1 14 154644001 AD -1-9 70 158727001 B - 11-6 4 

151605001 D -30 8 
151607001 L -29 34 

154645001 AD -1-10 70 
154646001 AD -1-12 70 

159295101 B -22 4 
159305001 D . 65-1 10 

151987001 L -20 34 
152718001 F1 - 35-4 14 

154647000 AD -1-13 70 
154648001 AD ·1·14 70 

159311001 AB2- 1-2-6 62 
159314109 Z2 -82 76 

152808101 AA1-1-2 58 154649001 AD -1-15 70 159317401 AB2· 1-2-8 62 
AB5· 1-5-14 66 154650001 AD - 1-17 70 AB5- 1-5-7 66 

153060001 F1 • 8-1 14 154651001 AD · 1-18 70 159318001 N -20 38 
153122000 E • 50-5 12 154652001 AD -1-19 70 159319001 N . 21 38 

AA1·1·1·5 58 154653000 AD ·1-20 70 159320101 Z2 -73-1 76 
153132000 c . 36 6 154654001 AD -1-25 70 159321101 Z2 -99 76 

D -49 8 154655000 AD -1-26 70 159443201 c -24 6 
153138001 c . 38 6 154656001 AD -1-27 70 159452001 F2 -87 18 

s -30 46 154657001 AD -1-28 70 159519001 F1 • 65 16 
153245001 s -9 46 154702001 Z1 -51 72 159732001 Y1 · 5 54 
153578001 F2 . 20-2 18 154727009 s -5-1 46 Y2 · 1-1-5 56 

F3 -20-2 20 154730001 s - 5-1-1 46 159736000 Y1 · 17 54 
153585101 Z2 -74-1-1 76 154731000 s • 5-1-2 46 Y2 - 1-4 56 

Z2 -74-2-1 76 154734009 s • 5-1 46 159738000 c -27 6 
153623001 AD -1-29 70 155347001 M . 14-1 38 159805001 J1 -18-6 28 
153969000 L -51 34 155559001 L -48 34 J2 -20.6 30 
154172001 u -6-1 48 156112003 Z4 -53-1 78 159907001 G . 16-2 22 
154214001 u -1-8 48 156242001 D -68 10 180018101 B -24 4 
154215001 u . 1-12 48 156244000 D -59 10 180322001 D -71 10 
154332001 AA1-1-2-1 58 156246001 D . 62 10 181294009 Z1 . 101 74 

AB5-1-5-14-1 66 156468001 L -17-1 34 181427001 Q -8 44 
154333001 AA1-1·2-2 58 156479009 T . 9-1 46 181430601 AB3-1-2 64 

AB5- 1·5-14-2 66 156640001 Z2 -83 76 181916101 B -7 4 
154347001 c -32 6 156641001 H -15 24 181995001 G - 13 22 

AA2-2-8 60 156945201 c -20 6 183006001 F1 -49 14 
154349001 B -28 4 156946001 D -1 8 183214401 Z2 · 73 76 
154552001 G -8-1 22 156948001 D -3 8 183226009 K -6 32 
154562001 J1 -1-3 28 
154567000 L -2 34 

156949001 D -2 8 
156950100 D • S-1 8 

183291001 G • 17-2-1 22 
183293001 G - 17-2-3 22 

-87-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page 

183378001 J1 . 1 28 
183379201 AB4· 1·4 64 
183388001 G -17-1-1 22 
183389001 G -17-1-2 22 
183390001 G -17-1-3 22 
183392001 G . 17-2-2 22 
183396102 AA2·2 60 
183401102 AA2-2 60 
183402102 AA2·2 60 
183403102 AA2·2 60 
183404102 AA1·1 58 
183405102 AA1·1 58 
183406009 Z1 . 101 72 
183493001 D . 58 10 

D -72 10 
F1 -7 14 

183496301 AB 1·1-1 62 
183511109 v -46 50 
183553001 AC3·3 68 
183554009 Y2 -1 56 
183555009 Y2 ·1-1 56 
183658009 Z1 . 47-1-1 72 
183659009 Z1 -47-1-1 72 
183663109 Z1 -47·1 72 
183665009 Z1 -47-1 72 
183698001 Z2 -74 76 
183753101 Z1 -120 72 
183846101 Z1 -120 72 
183850001 H . 29 24 
200190001 u -4 48 
204569001 E • 50-14-1 12 

L • 53-1-2 36 
L • 53-2-1 36 
AA1·1·1 -14·1 58 

216248001 v . 34-1-3 so 
220077001 E . 50-23 12 

u • 6-5 48 
AA1·1·1-23 58 

224485000 D • 56 8 
D • 69 10 

228461001 P1 ·1-1·8 40 
228475000 N ·5-1 38 
233088002 P1 . 1-2 40 
233089002 P1 . 1-3 40 

Z1 -103 72 
233711002 P1 -1-1-1 40 
233712002 P1 -1-1·2 40 
233713001 P1 -1-1-4 40 
234540001 P1 . 1-1-6 40 
237939001 N ·5 38 
291245001 P1 . 1-1-3 40 
291246001 P1 -1-1·3 40 
340400001 L . 58 36 
388586002 P1 • 1-1 40 
388592002 P1 . 1-1 40 

-88-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



•• •• 

1~-':J.,\y-';) 

PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKAT ALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

7'5"1'-:I:Mfiili!tt 
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 

;=457 ~ollmJIM.I&;riJ- 1 TEl 1 31 ~ TEU052)824-2392(ft) 

117-773,774 
7740,7741 

195774-301 
1994.v6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




